



## State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Scott McCallum, Governor Darrell Bazzell, Secretary 101 S. Webster St. Box 7921 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921 Telephone 608-266-2621 FAX 608-267-3579 TTY 608-267-6897

February 11, 2003

Dennis and Karen Skalitzky Modern Cleaners P.O. Box 588 Pulaski, Wisconsin 54162

Subject: Case Closure, Modern Cleaners, 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin BRRTS #: 02-05-210423

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Skalitzky:

On January 13, 2003, the Department received the original of the deed restriction filed for the above property. With the receipt of this document, you have now complied with the conditions of closure. A deed restriction was needed due to the soil and groundwater contamination that remained on-site. Based on the correspondence and data provided, it appears that your case meets the requirements of ch. NR 726, Wis. Adm. Code. The Department considers this case closed and no further investigation, remediation or other action is required at this time.

Your site will be listed on the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. Information that was submitted with your closure request application will be included on the registry. To review the sites on the GIS Registry web page, visit http://gomapout.dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur/index.htm

Enclosed with this letter is the original deed restriction that was filed for this property. I have made a copy of it for Department files. It would probably be best if you kept the original for your own records, the Department only needs a complete copy.

Please be aware that this case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site poses a threat to public health, safety or welfare, or the environment.

The Department appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me in Green Bay at 920-492-5861.

Yours truly, w Aronar Man

Alan Thomas Nass, P.G., P.S. Hydrogeologist

#### Enclosure

cc: Lynelle Caine, Northern Environmental, 954 Circle Drive, Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304

Quality Natural Resources Management Through Excellent Customer Service





#### **Declaration of Restrictions**

WI DNA

RECEIVED

JAN 1 3 2003

In Re: That Part of the Northeast One-quarter (¼) of the Northeast One-quarter (¼), Section 1, Township 25 North, Range 18 East; Being the North 23 Feet of the South 155 Feet of the East 175 Feet; Lying South of Lots 1 to 7 of Block 8 of J.J. Hoff's Plat, Village of Pulaski, Brown County, Wisconsin and as also described in Document No. 787933, Vol. 1064, Page 9, Brown County Register of Deeds Office. BROWN COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS CATHY WILLIQUETTE

2002 NOV -7 P 2:07

Recording Area

Name and Return Address Dennis and Karen K. Skalitzky P.O. Box 558 Pulaski, Wisconsin 54162

Parcel Identification Number (PIN)

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COUNTY OF BROWN

SS

WHEREAS, Dennis and Karen K. Skalitzky are the owners of the above-described property.

WHEREAS, one or more petroleum discharges have occurred on this property. Petroleum-contaminated groundwater above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standards existed on this property at the following location on the following date: at Temporary Well TW300 on August 4, 1999, benzo (a) pyrene at 2.7 micrograms per liter (ug/l) and benzo (b) fluoranthene at 0.82 ug/l, and soil contamination existed on the property at the following locations on the following dates: at Soil boring HB100 (HB100) on October 13, 1998, ethylbenzene at 8,100 micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg) and GRO at 550 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), at B100 on April 1, 1999, the following were above the proposed direct contact standards, benzo (a) anthracene at 120 ug/kg, benzo (b) fluoranthene at 160 ug/kg and ideno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene at 110 ug/kg, and at B300 on April 1, 1999, the following were above the proposed direct contact standards, benzo (a) anthracene at 320 ug/kg, benzo (a) pyrene at 330 ug/kg, benzo (b) fluoranthene at 500 ug/kg, benzo (k) fluoranthene at 330 ug/kg, dibenzo (a, h) anthracene at 110 ug/k, and ideno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene at 230 ug/kg. Locations of TW300, HB100, B100 and B300 are provided on Figure 1 attached and made part of this restriction.

WHEREAS, it is the desire and intention of the property owners to impose on the property restrictions which will make it unnecessary to conduct further groundwater or soil remediation activities on the property at the present time.

WHEREAS, natural attenuation has been approved by the Department of Natural Resources to remediate groundwater contamination exceeding ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code groundwater standards within the boundaries of this property.

WHEREAS, construction of wells where the water quality does not comply with drinking water standards in ch. NR 809, Wis. Adm. Code is restricted by chs. NR 811 and NR 812, Wis. Adm. Code. Special well construction standards or water treatment requirements, or both, or well construction prohibitions may apply.

NOW THEREFORE, the owners hereby declare that all of the property described above is held and shall be held, conveyed or encumbered, leased, rented, used, occupied and improved subject to the following limitation and restrictions:

Anyone who proposes to construct or reconstruct a well on this property is required to contact the Department of Natural Resources' Bureau of Drinking Water and Groundwater, or it successor agency, to determine what specific requirements are applicable, prior to constructing or reconstructing a well on this property. No well may be constructed on this property unless applicable requirements are met.

If construction is proposed on this property that will require dewatering, or if groundwater is to be otherwise extracted from this property, while this groundwater use restriction is in effect, the groundwater shall be sampled and analyzed for contaminants that were previously detected on the property and any extracted groundwater shall be managed in compliance with applicable statutes and rules.

The following activities are prohibited on that portion of the property described above where a cap or cover has been placed, as identified on Figure 1, unless prior written approval has been obtained from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or its successor or assign: (1) Excavating or grading of the land surface; (2) Filling on the capped area; (3) Plowing for agricultural cultivation; and (4) Construction or installation of a building or other structure with a foundation that would sit on or be placed within the cap or cover. In addition, the cap or cover shall be maintained in compliance with a plan prepared and submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources by a responsible party, as required by section NR 724.13(2), Wis. Adm. Code (1999). This restriction is hereby declared to be a covenant running with the land and shall be fully binding upon all persons acquiring the above-described property whether by descent, devise, purchase or otherwise. This restriction benefits and is enforceable by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, its successors or assigns. The Department, its successors or assigns, may initiate proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons who violate or are proposing to violate this covenant, to prevent the proposed violation or to recover damages for such violation.

Any person who is or becomes owner of the property described above may request that the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or its successor issue a determination that one or more of the restrictions set forth in this covenant is no longer required. Upon the receipt of such a request, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources shall determine whether or not the restrictions contained herein can be extinguished. If the Department determines that the restrictions can be extinguished, an affidavit, attached to a copy of the Department's written determination, may be recorded to give notice that this deed restriction, or portions of this deed restriction, are no longer binding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the owner of the property has executed this Declaration of Restrictions, this  $47^{\text{H}}$  day of  $10^{\text{Member}}$ ,  $20^{02}$ .

Signature: Printed Name: Dennis Skalitzky

Signature:

Printed Name: Karen K. Skalitzky

Subseribed and sworn to before me this 10th day of <u>Movember</u>, 20<u>02</u>

Motary Public, State of Usconsin My commission expires October 1, 2006

This document was drafted by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources based on information provided by Northern Environmental.

3



#### State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES



Jim Doyle, Governor Scott Hassett, Secretary Ronald Kazmierczak, Regional Director Northeast Region Headquarters 1125 N. Military Ave., P.O. Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448 Telephone 920-492-5800 FAX 920-492-5913 TDD 920-492-5912

# WASTE MANAGEMENT AND BUREAU FOR REMEDIATION AND REDEVELOPMENT

# FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET

Date: January 8, 2003

ΤО

Name: Lynelle Caine

Company/Agency: Northern Environmental

Fax Number: 920-592-8444

FROM

Name: Alan Nass

Company/Agency: WDNR

Phone Number: 920-492-5861

Pages to follow (excluding cover sheet): 0

Comments/Message: Incomplete deed restriction – Modern Cleaners, Pulaski, WI. >> On 1/6/03, I received an incomplete copy of the filed deed restriction for the above (a page was missing). Because this submittal was the proof of filing – I need to have you or your client submit a complete copy. Thanks!



1948947

Document Number

WAS

RECEIVED

0

DNA



#### Declaration of Restrictions

In Re: That Part of the Northeast One-quarter (¼) of the Northeast One-quarter (¼), Section 1, Township 25
North, Range 18 East; Being the North 23 Feet of the South 155 Feet of the East 175 Feet; Lying South of Lots 1 to 7 of Block 8 of J.J. Hoff's Plat, Village of Pulaski, Brown County, Wisconsin and as also described in Document No. 787933, Vol. 1064, Page 9, Brown County Register of Deeds Office.

#### BROWN COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS CATHY WILLIQUETTE

2002 NOV -7 P 2:07

Recording Area

Name and Return Address Dennis and Karen K. Skalitzky P.O. Box 558 Pulaski, Wisconsin 54162

Parcel Identification Number (PIN)

STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF BROWN

SS

WHEREAS, Dennis and Karen K. Skalitzky are the owners of the above-described property.

WHEREAS, one or more petroleum discharges have occurred on this property. Petroleum-contaminated groundwater above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standards existed on this property at the following location on the following date: at Temporary Well TW300 on August 4, 1999, benzo (a) pyrene at 2.7 micrograms per liter (ug/l) and benzo (b) fluoranthene at 0.82 ug/l, and soil contamination existed on the property at the following locations on the following dates: at Soil boring HB100 (HB100) on October 13, 1998, ethylbenzene at 8,100 micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg) and GRO at 550 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), at B100 on April 1, 1999, the following were above the proposed direct contact standards, benzo (a) anthracene at 120 ug/kg, benzo (b) fluoranthene at 160 ug/kg and ideno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene at 110 ug/kg, and at B300 on April 1, 1999, the following were above the proposed direct contact standards, benzo (a) anthracene at 320 ug/kg, benzo (a) pyrene at 330 ug/kg, benzo (b) fluoranthene at 500 ug/kg, benzo (k) fluoranthene at 330 ug/kg, dibenzo (a, h) anthracene at 110 ug/k, and This restriction is hereby declared to be a covenant running with the land and shall be fully binding upon all persons acquiring the above-described property whether by descent, devise, purchase or otherwise. This restriction benefits and is enforceable by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, its successors or assigns. The Department, its successors or assigns, may initiate proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons who violate or are proposing to violate this covenant, to prevent the proposed violation or to recover damages for such violation.

Any person who is or becomes owner of the property described above may request that the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or its successor issue a determination that one or more of the restrictions set forth in this covenant is no longer required. Upon the receipt of such a request, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources shall determine whether or not the restrictions contained herein can be extinguished. If the Department determines that the restrictions can be extinguished, an affidavit, attached to a copy of the Department's written determination, may be recorded to give notice that this deed restriction, or portions of this deed restriction, are no longer binding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the owner of the property has executed this Declaration of Restrictions, this 47H day of 1000 mber, 2002.

Signature: Printed Náme: Dennis Skalitzky

Signature: Printed Name: Karen K. Skalitzky

Subsenibed and sworn to before me this <u>fill</u> day of <u>Alovember</u>, 20<u>07</u> Notary Public, State of <u>Alocensin</u>

My commission expires October 1, 2006

This document was drafted by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources based on information provided by Northern Environmental.



• • •

Northern Environmental
 Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists



December 20, 2002 (MCS03-0407-0856)

Mr. Alan Nass Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Post Office Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448

Re: Barrier Maintenance Plan, Modern Cleaners, 119 South St, Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin, BRRTS #02-05-240423

Dear Mr. Nass:

On behalf of Skalitzky's, Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated (Northern Environmental) is submitting a cap maintenance plan as part of the case closure requirement for the property located at 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin (the Site).

#### **Maintenance Plan**

The existing site building is to serve as an impermeable cap for contamination that remains. The floor of the site building will be inspected on an annual basis by the Site owner and examined for evidence of cracking, settling, or other damage. Damaged areas will be repaired within 30 days of discovery. A report describing the nature and extent of any damage to the barrier and subsequent repairs will be submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources upon completion of these activities. Completed copies of written inspections will be maintained on-site. An example of the inspection form is enclosed.

We trust this information meets your needs. Please contact us at 920-592-8400 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated

and

Lynelle P. Caine Project Manager

LPC/amk

Enclosure

c: Ms. Karen Skalitzky, Modern Cleaners

©2002 Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc.

S:\proj\MCS\04070856\maintenance plan.doc

## Annual Impermeable Barrier Inspection Report **119 South St. Augustine Street** Pulaski, Wisconsin

Date:	Weather
Inspected By:	
Observations of impermeable cap	
(ie., floor of the site building):	
	Signature:



# State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Scott McCallum, Governor Darrell Bazzell, Secretary 101 S. Webster St. Box 7921 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921 Telephone 608-266-2621 FAX 608-267-3579 TTY 608-267-6897

October 24, 2002

Dennis and Karen Skalitzky Modern Cleaners P.O. Box 588 Pulaski, Wisconsin 54162

#### Subject: Groundwater Use Restriction and Soil Deed Restriction; Modern Cleaners, 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin BRRTS #: 02-05-240423

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Skalitzky:

Please review the enclosed groundwater use restriction and soil deed restriction for accuracy and completeness and if you approve of the content, you should sign it, or have the appropriate property owner sign it, and have it recorded at the Brown County Register of Deeds Office, and then submit a copy of the recorded document to the Department. Please be aware that if this restriction is recorded for the wrong property because of an inaccurate legal description your consultant has provided, you will be responsible for correcting the problem.

Please have your consultant submit a cap maintenance plan to the Department for approval. The cap maintenance plan is required by section 724.13(2), Wisconsin Administrative Code. Once proof of the filed restriction and an approved maintenance plan are received, this case will be tracked as being closed.

If you have any additional relevant information concerning this matter which was not formerly provided to the Department, you should submit this information to the Department for reevaluation.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me in Green Bay at 920-492-5861.

Yours truly.

Alan Thomas Nass, P.G., P.S. Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

cc: Lynelle Caine, Northern Environmental, 954 Circle Drive, Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304



Final 10/24/02

Document Number

\* \*

#### DEED RESTRICTION

#### **Declaration of Restrictions**

In Re: That Part of the Northeast One-quarter (¼) of the Northeast One-quarter (¼), Section 1, Township 25 North, Range 18 East; Being the North 23 Feet of the South 155 Feet of the East 175 Feet; Lying South of Lots 1 to 7 of Block 8 of J.J. Hoff's Plat, Village of Pulaski, Brown County, Wisconsin and as also described in Document No. 787933, Vol. 1064, Page 9, Brown County Register of Deeds Office.

Recording Area

Name and Return Address Dennis and Karen K. Skalitzky P.O. Box 558 Pulaski, Wisconsin 54162

Parcel Identification Number (PIN)

STATE OF WISCONSIN)))SS)COUNTY OF BROWN)

WHEREAS, Dennis and Karen K. Skalitzky are the owners of the above-described property.

WHEREAS, one or more petroleum discharges have occurred on this property. Petroleum-contaminated groundwater above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standards existed on this property at the following location on the following date: at Temporary Well TW300 on August 4, 1999, benzo (a) pyrene at 2.7 micrograms per liter (ug/l) and benzo (b) fluoranthene at 0.82 ug/l, and soil contamination existed on the property at the following locations on the following dates: at Soil boring HB100 (HB100) on October 13, 1998, ethylbenzene at 8,100 micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg) and GRO at 550 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), at B100 on April 1, 1999, the following were above the proposed direct contact standards, benzo (a) anthracene at 120 ug/kg, benzo (b) fluoranthene at 160 ug/kg and ideno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene at 110 ug/kg, and at B300 on April 1, 1999, the following were above the proposed direct contact standards, benzo (a) anthracene at 320 ug/kg, benzo (a) pyrene at 330 ug/kg, benzo (b) fluoranthene at 500 ug/kg, benzo (k) fluoranthene at 330 ug/kg, dibenzo (a, h) anthracene at 110 ug/k, and ideno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene at 230 ug/kg. Locations of TW300, HB100, B100 and B300 are provided on Figure 1 attached and made part of this restriction.

WHEREAS, it is the desire and intention of the property owners to impose on the property restrictions which will make it unnecessary to conduct further groundwater or soil remediation activities on the property at the present time.

WHEREAS, natural attenuation has been approved by the Department of Natural Resources to remediate groundwater contamination exceeding ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code groundwater standards within the boundaries of this property.

WHEREAS, construction of wells where the water quality does not comply with drinking water standards in ch. NR 809, Wis. Adm. Code is restricted by chs. NR 811 and NR 812, Wis. Adm. Code. Special well construction standards or water treatment requirements, or both, or well construction prohibitions may apply.

NOW THEREFORE, the owners hereby declare that all of the property described above is held and shall be held, conveyed or encumbered, leased, rented, used, occupied and improved subject to the following limitation and restrictions:

Anyone who proposes to construct or reconstruct a well on this property is required to contact the Department of Natural Resources' Bureau of Drinking Water and Groundwater, or it successor agency, to determine what specific requirements are applicable, prior to constructing or reconstructing a well on this property. No well may be constructed on this property unless applicable requirements are met.

If construction is proposed on this property that will require dewatering, or if groundwater is to be otherwise extracted from this property, while this groundwater use restriction is in effect, the groundwater shall be sampled and analyzed for contaminants that were previously detected on the property and any extracted groundwater shall be managed in compliance with applicable statutes and rules.

The following activities are prohibited on that portion of the property described above where a cap or cover has been placed, as identified on Figure 1, unless prior written approval has been obtained from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or its successor or assign: (1) Excavating or grading of the land surface; (2) Filling on the capped area; (3) Plowing for agricultural cultivation; and (4) Construction or installation of a building or other structure with a foundation that would sit on or be placed within the cap or cover. In addition, the cap or cover shall be maintained in compliance with a plan prepared and submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources by a responsible party, as required by section NR 724.13(2), Wis. Adm. Code (1999). •

This restriction is hereby declared to be a covenant running with the land and shall be fully binding upon all persons acquiring the above-described property whether by descent, devise, purchase or otherwise. This restriction benefits and is enforceable by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, its successors or assigns. The Department, its successors or assigns, may initiate proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons who violate or are proposing to violate this covenant, to prevent the proposed violation or to recover damages for such violation.

Any person who is or becomes owner of the property described above may request that the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or its successor issue a determination that one or more of the restrictions set forth in this covenant is no longer required. Upon the receipt of such a request, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources shall determine whether or not the restrictions contained herein can be extinguished. If the Department determines that the restrictions can be extinguished, an affidavit, attached to a copy of the Department's written determination, may be recorded to give notice that this deed restriction, or portions of this deed restriction, are no longer binding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the owner of the property has executed this Declaration of Restrictions, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_ Printed Name: Dennis Skalitzky

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_ Printed Name: Karen K. Skalitzky

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

Notary Public, State of \_\_\_\_\_\_ My commission \_\_\_\_\_

This document was drafted by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources based on information provided by Northern Environmental.



## **CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM** -

DATE: October 21, 2002

FILE REF:

TO: Al Nass, RR/NER-Green Bay

FROM: Joe Renville, CO - LS/5

SUBJECT: Draft Deed Restriction – Dennis and Karen K. Skalitzky Property, (Modern Cleaners Site), City of Pulaski, Brown County, Wisconsin

I've reviewed the draft deed restriction for the Dennis and Karen K. Skalitzky Property, (Modern Cleaners Site) located in the City of Pulaski, Brown County, Wisconsin and have the following comments.

The legal description should be revised to read as follows:

"That Part of the Northeast One-quarter (¼) of the Northeast One-quarter (¼), Section 1, Township 25 North, Range 18 East; Being the North 23 Feet of the South 155 Feet of the East 175 Feet; Lying South of Lots 1 to 7 of Block 8 of J.J. Hoff's Plat, Village of Pulaski, Brown County, Wisconsin and as also described in Document No. 787933, Vol. 1064, Page 9, Brown County Register of Deeds Office."

The owners of the property should be described as follows:

"WHEREAS, Dennis and Karen K. Skalitzky are the owners of the above-described property."

In the second paragraph, when the temporary well is referred to, it should be identified as follows:

"Temporary Well TW300 on..."

In the same paragraph the first reference to soil borings should be made as follows:

"at Soil boring HB100 (HB100) on October ..."

In the third indented paragraph, when referring to the cap or cover, reference should also be made to what portion of the property is capped as identified on Figure 1, as follows:

"The following activities are prohibited on that portion of the property described above where a cap or cover has been placed, as identifed on Figure 1, unless prior written approval has been obtained from the Wisconsin..."



Brown Co	unty	TREASURER 305 E. WALNUT S	<b>S OFFI(</b> т. р.о. вс	CE 0X 23600 G	PHONE (920) REEN BAY, WI 54	448-4074 305-3600	KERRY M. I	BLANEY EASURER
10/14/2002 Parcel Number: VP Current Owner: DE Location: 11	2-4 NNIS SKALIT 9 S ST AUGU	τα: ZKY STINE ST	X CER	TIFICATI		ECEIVED		
CURRENT VALUES-LAND -IMPRVMT	6.000 28.800	TOTAL VALUE EST FAIR MRKT	34,800 38,700	OUTSTANDING GENERAL TAX	OUTSTANDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS	OUTSTANDING INTEREST& PENALTY	OUTSTANDING CHARGES	YEAR TOTAL
PAYOFF FIGURE FOR THE MON 2001 NET TAX 945.80	TH OF OCTOB	ER 2002	2001	.00	.00	.00	.00	.00
CURRENT LEGAL	DESCRIPTIO	N					GRAND TOTAL	.00
.09 A NE1/4 SEC. 1 T25N R18E 175' LYG. S OF LOTS 1 TO PLAT	THAT PRT BEING N 2 7 INC. BLK	. NE FRAC. 1/4 23'OF S 155' OF E .8 J.J. HOFF'S	2001 2001	GENERAL TAX A SPECIAL TAX AI	MOUNT MOUNT	945.80 .00	LAST PAYMENT D 12/19/2001	DATE
				According to t	he records maintaine	d in the office of t	he Brown County	

Treasurer, there appears no outstanding taxes and/or special assessments as of 10/14/2002 for this parcel.

SIGNED:\_\_\_\_\_

•

NI DNR RECEIVED OCT 1 4 2002 DOCUMENT NO. WARBARTY DEED FORM STATE OF WISCONSIN-FORM . THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDING DATA 787933 BWAS THIS INDENTURE, Made by Anastasia Pfeifer Tilkens and Ralph\_Tilkens, her\_husband \_\_\_ COLATER'S OFFICE, Bri March 1. 0. 107 . Brown grantor S grantor S of Brown County, Wisconsin, hereby conveys and warr to Dennis Skalitzky and Karen K. Skalitzky, his A ...... rdad h Vol DGT of Rooords on page wife, harald P. Def annual of ones grantes S ATTEPS TO of Brown County, Wisconsin, for the sum of One dollar and other valuable consideration FULASKI STATE BANK PULASKI, WIS. the following tract of land in ..... Brown Count : State of Wisconsin; Commencing at the Southwest corner of Lot 7, Block 8, J. J. HofPlat to the Village of Pulaski, thence South 23.58 feet, thence East 175 feet; thence North 23.58 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 1, Block 8, J. J. Hof Plat, thence West 175.feet to the place of beginning. TRANSFER FEE 30 Sec. 16 į, -IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said grantors ba ve bereunto set their hand S and seals this 22nd day of .... (Lectopal) analtassi 8-SIGNED AND SEALED IN PRESENCE OF Anastasia Pfeifer Tilkens Mamshe illen 6 L. (SEAL) J. Lontkowski Ralph Tilkens в. (SEAL) Peplinski (SEAL) . . . . . . 24 STATE OF WISCONSIN, 83, Brown\_ \_\_\_\_\_ County. \_ day of \_\_\_\_ Harch \_\_\_\_\_22nd \_ , A. D., 19.24. Personally came before me, this \_\_\_\_\_ 4 10 Anastasia Pfeifer Tilkens and Kalph Tilkens, her husband,\_ the above named ..... to me known to be the person B, who executed the foregoing Intrustriation and acknowledged the MENRO, J. Lontkowski .н. Notary Public Brwon \_ County, Wis, This Instrument drafted by h B. J. Lontkowski My Commission (Repires) (00 March 30, 1975 WIR 1064 PAGE 9 farnea f printed or sypewaltion thereon the (Soction in i liada tobali m prostila I moraryje WARRANLY DEED-STATE OF WISCONSIN, FORM NO. 8

					RECEIVED RECEIVED
	LETTER	R OF T	RANSMITT	AL	VED WAST
A No	rthern Environment Hydrologists • Engineers • Geolog	gists <sup>™</sup>	DATE 2/19/02 ATTENTION ALA	2 PROJECT NO MS03 Jass Pandonment 7	-0407-0856 SIMS
954 Circle Green Bay	Drive 920-59. /, Wisconsin 54304 800-85 Fax 920-59.	2-8400 4-0606 2-8444	Modern Pulaski BRETSt	(leaners , WI \$02-05-2104	(23
то:	ONK		WE ARE SEND	ING YOU	
11	25 N. Military Ave.		Attached	Under separate	cover
P.	0, Box 1044 8		Shop Drawings	Specifications	Plans
G	reen Bay, WI		Copy of letter	Samples	Change order
COPIES		DESCI	RIPTION		
2	Well Abandonm	ent Fp	IMS		
			1		

### THESE ARE TRANSMITTED (see code)

- A. For Approval
- B. For Your Use
- C. As Requested
- D. For Review and Comment
- E. For Bids Due

- F. No Exceptions Taken
- G. Make Noted Corrections
- H. Amend & Resubmit

١.

- Resubmit \_\_\_\_\_ Copies for Review J.
- K. Submit \_\_\_\_\_ Copies for Distribution
- Return \_\_\_\_\_ Corrected Prints L.
- M. Review and Sign \_\_\_\_

E.	For Bids Due	19
REMARK	s: Attached place	fired the well abandonment forms
to	Modern Cleaners in	Palasli, WT. Final closure
lof.	the acte is still pen	tim recording of the deed restriction.
This	restriction was ou	butted in draft form to the
WOM	OR for review oh	12/18/01. Upon receipt of the
WAU	211's comments, the	restriction will be recorded. Fell
the	e to call w/ an A	ustons that lictor
COPY TO	): ( ) (	
	Karenskalitzky	SIGNED: Mullella

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

TH OPMEDAL INCODULATION	TON FACILI	MANE			
	(2) FACILA	I Y NAME			
Well/Drillhole/Borehole	Опушка	Well Owner	(If Known)		
- Jhawano	111	0 dern	Cleaners		
E	Present	Well Owner			
New 1/4 of New 1/4 of Sec. 6 ; T. 35 N; R. 14		Jame		_	
(If applicable)	Street or	Route		1.	
Gov't Lot Grid Number	P.	0. BAS	558		
Grid Location	City, St	ate, Zip Code			
ft.□N.□S ft.□E.□W.	e l	alack. 1		11.7	
Civil Town Name	Facility	Well No. and/	or Name (If Appli	cable)	WI Unique Well No.
		11.11		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	WI Olique iteli ite.
Chart Address of Wall	Descon	Abandoni	00		
	Reason .	OI AUaikon	nem		
119 South St. Augustine Street	517	e ciosu	.rc		
City, Village	Date of A	Abandonmen			
Tm ' iuchini		12-11	8.01	_	
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION					
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to	Water (Feet)	5.5		
$(Date) \qquad \Delta 4 - \Delta t - \mathbf{q} \mathbf{q}$	Pump &	Piping Remo	oved? Ye		No 📕 Not Applicable
	Liner(s)	Removed?	T Ye	S DN	In Not Applicable
Monitoring Well Construction Report Available?	Screen R	emoved?		. 🖬 N	Not Applicable
	Casing I	eft in Place?	Ye	έ <b>Π</b> γ	
	If No. E	volain		, п.	NO
	11110,	(piani			
Borehole	Wee Car	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	L		
	Was Cas	ing Cut On L	selow Surface:		
Construction Type:	Did Sear	ing Materia	Rise to Surface:	L .	les No
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint) Dug	Did Mat	erial Settle AI	ter 24 Hours?	<u> </u>	les No
Other (Specify)	If Yes,	Was Hole Ke	etopped?		Yes 🔄 No
	(5) Required	Method of P	lacing Sealing Ma	terial	
Formation Type:	Cond	Ding Ci		1 tor ]	
Unconsolidated Formation Bedrock		luctor ripe-or	avity	Iducioi I	Pipe-Pumpea
	1 1 3 1 mm	n Railer	1 1 1 1 1	hor (HYT	lain)
		p Duilei		ici (Exp	
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.) /	(6) Sealing I	Materials		For more	nitoring wells and
Total Well Depth (ft.) Casing Diameter (ins.) _/ (From groundsurface)	(6) Sealing During	Materials Cement Grou	ıt	For mon	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only
Total Well Depth (ft.) <u>12</u> Casing Diameter (ins.) <u>/</u> (From groundsurface)	(6) Sealing I Neat Sand	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Cor	it icrete) Grout	For monitor	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only
Total Well Depth (ft.)       12       Casing Diameter (ins.)       /         (From groundsurface)       12       Casing Depth (ft.)       12	(6) Sealing 1 Neat Sand	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Cor rete	it ncrete) Grout	For monitor	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets
Total Well Depth (ft.)       12       Casing Diameter (ins.)       /         (From groundsurface)       12       Casing Depth (ft.)       12	(6) Sealing Neat Sand Conc Clay	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Cor rete -Sand Slurry	ut ncrete) Grout	For mon monitor	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite
Total Well Depth (ft.)       12       Casing Diameter (ins.)       /         (From groundsurface)       Casing Depth (ft.)       12         Was Well Annular Space Grouted?       Yes       No       Unknown	(6) Sealing I Neat Sand Conc Clay- Bent	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Cor rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Sh	ut ncrete) Grout	For mo. monitor Bent Gran Bent	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout
Total Well Depth (ft.) <u>12</u> Casing Diameter (ins.) <u>/</u> (From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) <u>12</u> Was Well Annular Space Grouted? <u>Yes</u> No Unknown If Yes To What Depth?	(6) Sealing   Neat Sand Conc Clay- Bent Chip	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Cor rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Sh ~~ Rentonite	ut ncrete) Grout	For mo monitor Ben Grar Ben	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout
Total Well Depth (ft.)       12       Casing Diameter (ins.)       /         (From groundsurface)       Casing Depth (ft.)       12         Was Well Annular Space Grouted?       Yes       No       Unknown         If Yes, To What Depth?       Feet	(6) Sealing     Neat   Sand   Conc   Clay   Bent   Chip	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Cor rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Sh ped Bentonite	ut ncrete) Grout	For mo monitor Ben Gran Ben	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout
Total Well Depth (ft.)       12       Casing Diameter (ins.)       /         (From groundsurface)       Casing Depth (ft.)       12          Was Well Annular Space Grouted?       Yes       No       Unknown         If Yes, To What Depth?        Feet         (7)       Sealing Material Used	(6) Sealing Neat Sand Conc Clay Bent Chip	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Cor rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Slu ped Bentonite	ut ncrete) Grout	For mo monitor Ben Grar Bent	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout
Total Well Depth (ft.)       12       Casing Diameter (ins.)       /         (From groundsurface)       12       Casing Depth (ft.)       12         Was Well Annular Space Grouted?       Yes       No       Unknown If Yes, To What Depth?         (7)       Sealing Material Used	(6) Sealing     Neat   Sand   Conc   Clay   Bent   Chip   From (Ft.)	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Cor rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Slu ped Bentonite To (Ft.)	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume	For mo monitor Ben Gran Bent Circle One)	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.)   12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted?   If Yes, To What Depth?   (7) Sealing Material Used	(6) Sealing Neat Sand Conc Clay Bent Chip From (Ft.)	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Cor rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Sh ped Bentonite To (Ft.)	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant	For mo: monitor Ben Grau Bent Circle One)	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes   If Yes, To What Depth?     (7)   Sealing Material Used     Concrete	(6) Sealing     Neat   Sand   Conc   Clay   Bent   Chip   From (Ft.)   Surface	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Cor rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Slu ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume	For mo: moniton Ben Gran Ben Circle One	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes   If Yes, To What Depth?     (7)   Sealing Material Used     Concrete	(6) Sealing     Neat   Sand   Conc   Clay   Bent   Chip   From (Ft.)   Surface	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Cor rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Sli ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume Y4 bag	For mo. moniton Ben Gran Ben Circle One)	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes   If Yes, To What Depth?   (7)   Sealing Material Used     Concrete     Benseal	(6) Sealing     Neat   Sand   Conc   Clay   Bent   Chip   From (Ft.)   Surface   0, 5	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Cor rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Slurry ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5 12	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume V4 bag V3 bag	For mo. monito: Ben Gran Ben Circle One)	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted?   If Yes, To What Depth?   /   Feet     (7)   Sealing Material Used     Concrete   Benseal	(6) Sealing     Neat   Sand   Conc   Clay   Bent   Chip   From (Ft.)   Surface   0, 5	Materials Cement Grou I-Cement (Correte -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Slurry ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5 12	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume V4 bag V3 bag	For mo. monito: Ben Grau Ben Circle One)	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted?   If Yes, To What Depth?     (7)   Sealing Material Used     Concrete   Benseal	(6) Sealing Neat Sand Conc Clay Bent Chip From (Ft.) Surface	Materials Cement Grou I-Cement (Con rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Sli ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5 12	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume V4 bag V3 bag	For mo monitor Ben Gran Ben Circle One)	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes   If Yes, To What Depth?   (7)   Sealing Material Used     Concrete   Benseal	(6) Sealing   Neat Sand Conc Clay Bent Chip From (Ft.) Surface	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Cor rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Slur ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5 12	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume V4 bag V3 bag	For mo monitor Gran Ben Circle One)	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes   If Yes, To What Depth?     (7)   Sealing Material Used     Concrete     Benseal	(6) Sealing ] Neat Sand Conc Clay Bent Chip From (Ft.) Surface	Materials Cement Grou -Cement (Con rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Slur ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5 12	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume V4 bag V3 bag	For mo: monitor Gran Ben Circle One)	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted?   If Yes. To What Depth?   (7)   Sealing Material Used     Concrete     Benseal	(6) Sealing ] Neat Sand Conc Clay Bent Chip From (Ft.) Surface	Materials Cement Grou L-Cement (Con rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Slu ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume V4 bag V3 bag	For mo: monitor Ben Gran Ben Circle One)	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted?   If Yes. To What Depth?   //   (7)   Sealing Material Used     Concrete   Benseal     (8)   Comments:	(6) Sealing   Neat Sand Conc Clay Bent Chip From (Ft.) Surface	Materials Materials Cement Grou I-Cement (Con- rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Slurry ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5 12.	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume V4 bag V3 bag	For mo: monitor Ben Gran Ben Circle One)	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted? If Yes No No Unknown If Yes, To What Depth? I Feet (7) Sealing Material Used Concrete Benseal (8) Comments:	(6) Sealing   Neat Sand Conc Clay Bent Chip From (Ft.) Surface 0,5	Materials Materials Cement Grou I-Cement (Con- rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Sh- ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5 12.	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume V4 bag V3 bag	For mo. monito Ben Gran Ben Circle One)	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes No Unknown If Yes, To What Depth? Yes No Feet (7) Sealing Material Used Concrete Benseal (8) Comments: (9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work	(6) Sealing   Neat Sand Conc Clay Bent Chip From (Ft.) Surface 0,5	Materials Cement Grou I-Cement (Con rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Slurry ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5 12. FOR	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume Y4 bag Y3 bag	For mo. monito Ben Grat Ben Circle One)	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes No Unknown If Yes. To What Depth? (7) Sealing Material Used (7) Sealing Material Used Concrete Benseal (8) Comments: (9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Kevin Eibenhold	(6) Sealing ] Neat Sand Conc Clay Bent Chip From (Ft.) Surface 0,5	Materials Cement Grou I-Cement (Con- rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Slurry ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5 12 FOR Received/Insp	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume Y4 bag Y3 bag V3 bag	For mo.     monito     Ben     Grat     Ben     Circle     One)     UNTY     Dist	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes No Unknown If Yes, To What Depth? (7) Sealing Material Used (7) Sealing Material Used (7) Sealing Material Used (8) Comments: (8) Comments: (9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Signature of Person Dping, Work Date Signed	(6) Sealing ] Neat Sand Conc Clay Bent Chip From (Ft.) Surface 0,5 (10) Dane	Materials Cement Grou I-Cement (Con- rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Slipped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5 12 FOR Received/Insp	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume Y4 bag Y3 bag V3 bag	For mo.     monitor     Ben     Grat     Ben     Circle     One     UNTY     Dist	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight USE ONLY rict/County
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes No Unknown If Yes, To What Depth? I Feet (7) Sealing Material Used Concrete Benseal (8) Comments: (9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Kevin Eibenhold Signature of Person Doing Work Xee Either Mark 2-8-02	(6) Sealing ] Neat Sand Conk Clay Bent Chip From (Ft.) Surface 0,5 (10) Date Revia	Materials Cement Grou I-Cement (Con- rete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Sli- ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5 12 12 FOR Received/Insp swer/Inspector	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume Y4 bag Y3 bag V3 bag	For mo.     monitor     Ben     Grat     Ben     Circle     One)     UNTY     Dist	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only atonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight USE ONLY rict/County Complying Work
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12   Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes No Unknown If Yes, To What Depth? I Feet (7) Sealing Material Used Concrete Concrete Benseal (8) Comments: (9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Kevin Eibenhoh Signature of Person Doing Work Telephone Number	(6) Sealing ] Neat Sand Conk Clay Bent Chip From (Ft.) Surface 0,5	Materials Cement Grou I-Cement (Con- crete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Slurry ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5 12 12 FOR Received/Insp	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume V4 bag V3 bag V3 bag	Circle One)  UNTY UNTY	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only atonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight USE ONLY nict/County Complying Work Noncomplying Work
Total Well Depth (ft.) 12 Casing Diameter (ins.)   (From groundsurface)   Casing Depth (ft.) 12     Was Well Annular Space Grouted?   If Yes. To What Depth?     (7)   Sealing Material Used     (7)   Sealing Material Used     (7)   Sealing Material Used     (8)   Comments:     (9)   Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work   Signature of Person Doing Work   Street or Route   954   Circle   Dir.xe     Casing Diameter (ins.)	(6) Sealing ] Neat Sand Conk Clay Bent Chip From (Ft.) Surface 0,5	Materials Cement Grou I-Cement (Con- crete -Sand Slurry onite-Sand Sli- ped Bentonite To (Ft.) 0.5 12 12 FOR Received/Insp swer/Inspector	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume V4 bag V3 bag V3 bag	Circle One)  UNTY UNTY	nitoring wells and ring well boreholes only tonite Pellets nular Bentonite tonite - Cement Grout Mix Ratio or Mud Weight USE ONLY rict/County Complying Work Noncomplying Work

	-	_	_			
1.00		-	-		 	

WI 54304

Green Bay

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

711	CENEDAL INCODMATION			TVNAME				
(1)	W-IID-III-L D. L.L	County	(2) PACILI	Well Owner	(If Known)			
	Location	Sharris	M					
		Shawann	Present	Well Owner	anen			
	NIL 1/4 of NL 1/4 of Sec			in chi ci mici				
	(If applicable)		Street or	Route				
	Gov't Lot	Grid Number	2	A 2.	158			
	Grid Location	Orki Humber	City, St	ate. Zin Code	530			
		f C E C W	P.		NS Edu	<b>`</b>		
	Civil Town Name		Facility	Well No. and	or Name (If Applica	ble) WI Unique Well No		
	Pulack:		1	WRAA	· 11	in chique men no.		
-	Street Address of Well		Reason	For Abandon	ment			
	ILS South A.	Street	S	ite Che	Since			
	City, Village	Ight in the street	Date of .	Abandonmen		•		
	Palaski, WT	-						
WE	LL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLI	E INFORMATION						
(3)	Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole O	Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to	Water (Feet	) 4			
	(Date) Ollo Al- 96		Pump &	Piping Rem	oved? TYes	No Not Applicable		
		······	Liner(s)	Removed?	T Yes	No Not Applicable		
	Monitoring Well	Construction Report Available?	Screen R	lemoved?	T Yes	No Not Applicable		
	Water Well	Yes No	Casing l	Left in Place?	T Yes	No I		
	Drillhole		If No, E	xplain				
	Borehole	•						
			Was Ca	sing Cut Off I	Below Surface?	Yes No		
	Construction Type:		Did Sea	ling Material	Rise to Surface?	Yes No		
	Drilled Driven	(Sandpoint) Dug	Did Mat	erial Settle A	fter 24 Hours?	Yes 🛛 No		
	Other (Specify) Hand	Auger	If Yes	, Was Hole R	etopped?	Yes No		
			(5) Required	d Method of P	lacing Sealing Mater	ial		
	Formation Type:	-	Cone	huctor Pipe-G	ravity Condu	uctor Pipe-Pumped		
	Unconsolidated Formation	Bedrock		n Bailer		(Explain)		
	Total Well Depth (ft )	Casing Diameter (ins.)	(6) Sealing	Materials	Fo	or monitoring wells and		
	(From groundsurface)		Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only					
				l-Cement (Co	ncrete) Grout			
	Casing Depth (ft.)			crete		Bentonite Pellets		
			Clay	-Sand Slurry		Granular Bentonite		
	Was Well Annular Space Grouted?	? 📕 Yes 🗌 No 🔲 Unknown	Bent	tonite-Sand Sl	urry ¦	Bentonite - Cement Grout		
	If Yes, To What Depth?	Feet	Chip	ped Bentonit				
0				I	No. Yards, (Ci	rcle Mix Ratio		
(.)	Sealing Mate	rial Used	From (Ft.)	To (Ft.)	Sacks Sealant Or	ne) or Mud Weight		
-	~		Curfood	1	17.1.1			
	Benseal		Suitace	6	14 bas	-		
					0			
-								
700	2		L	L		-		
(8)	Comments:							
			1 1/1 AV					
(9)	Name of Person or Firm Doing Sea	aung work	1102	Possesiand	DINK OK COUP	District Course		
	Vennis SKALI	Pata Signad		Rocaved/Ins	icultu	District/County		
	Signature of Person Doing Work	1 15- 12	3.0200	ewer/Inspecto	r	Complying Work		
	Street or Route	Telephone Number				Noncomplying West		
	HIG T.I	- (910) 825 - 5950	Eall	w.im Nacaer	ar <b>v</b>			
	City State Zin Code	100 000 0101						
	Perlank	54113						
	(4175AI, WE		1					

WI DINA BECEIVED			Recorde
DEC 1 9 2001	TRANSMITT	<b>AL</b>	
▲ Northern Environmental <sup>™</sup> Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists	ATTENTION A	101 PROJECTAL Nass Se Bestru	303-0407-08 59
954 Circle Drive 414-592-8400 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304 1-800-854-0606 Fax 414-592-8444	Mode Dulas BRIZT	In leaners	-210423
TO: WDNK	WE ARE SEND	ING YOU	
1125W. Militan Ave	Attached	Under separate	cover
DD BOULDINDY	Shop Drawings	Specifications	🔄 Plans
Green Ben, WT	Copy of letter	Samples	Change order
COPIES DES	SCRIPTION		
1 Draft Deed Notice	+ Ground	Water US	e Restriction
1 Cegal Description	of Propert	7	
<i>U</i>		,	

## THESE ARE TRANSMITTED (see code)

D. For Review and Comment

A. For Approval

~

- F. No Exceptions Taken
- B. For Your Use C. As Requested
- G. Make Noted Corrections
- H. Amend & Resubmit

l. \_\_\_\_\_

- J. Resubmit \_\_\_\_\_ Copies for Review
- K. Submit \_\_\_\_\_ Copies for Distribution
- L. Return \_\_\_\_\_ Corrected Prints
- M. Review and Sign \_\_\_\_\_

E. For Bids Due	19
REMARKS: Per the	case closure lefter, the Skalitzky's
have decided to f	ile a deed potice & ground water use
restruction for -	their site. A draft copy is attached
for WONR'S revie	w + approval prior to filing. If you
need any additi	onal information regarding the deed
notice, please	feel free to call.
	Hallon
COPY TO: Karen Ska	litzky none
	SIGNED: Lynd



5:\PROJ\MC5\04070856\042999-2.0WG

#### **Document Number**

#### DEED NOTICE AND GROUNDWATER USE RESTRICTION

In re: Part of the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of Section No. one (1) in the township No. twenty-five (25) north. of range No. eighteen (18) east, described as: commencing at the southwest corner of lot seven (7) block eight (8) of the Village of Pulaski, formerly in Shawano County, now in Brown County, thence south one hundred fifty-five and fifty eight (1 55.58) feet: thence east forty three (43) feet; thence north one hundred thirty-two (132) feet: thence east one hundred thirty-two (132) feet; thence north to southeast corner of lot one (1) block eight (8) Village of Pulaski, thence west to beginning; except that part sold to Prokopovitz Bros. Described in Vol. 150 Deeds on Page 295 of Brown County records as follows: Commencing at the southwest corner of Lot seven (7) block eight (8) J. J. Hof Plat of Pulaski; thence south twenty-three (23) feet; this is the place of beginning: thence south one hundred thirty-two (132) feet; thence east fortythree (43) feet; thence north one hundred thirty-two (132) feet; thence west forty-three (43) feet to beginning, excepting and reserving for herself and her heirs, the right of way through the above land to premises situated one hundred thirty-two (132) feet north from south line of above conveyance.

**Recording Area** 

Name and Return Address Karen Skalitzky P. O. Box 558 Pulaski, Wisconsin 54162

Parcel Identification Number (PIN)

#### **Declaration of Restrictions**

STATE OF WISCONSIN	)	
	)	SS
COUNTY OF BROWN	)	

WHEREAS, the Dennis and Karen Skalitzky are the owners of the above-described property.

WHEREAS, one or more petroleum discharges have occurred on this property. Petroleum-contaminated soils existed on this property, as shown in Exhibit A, at the following location and levels on October 13 1998: Soil Sample S103, gasoline range organics at 550 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and ethylbenzene at 8100  $\mu$ g/kg. Petroleum-contaminated groundwater above ch. NR 140 Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standards existed at monitoring well TW300 on August 4, 1999: Benzo(a)pyrene concentrations of 2.7 ug/L and benzo(b)fluoranthene of 0.82 ug/L, as shown in Exhibit A, hereby attached to and made part of this document.

WHEREAS, NOTICE IS GIVEN that if the above-described contaminated soil is excavated in the future, it will have to be sampled, analyzed, and disposed of in accordance with applicable statutes and rules, and may be considered a solid or hazardous waste.

WHEREAS, it is the desire and intention of the property owner to impose on the property restrictions which will make it unnecessary to conduct further groundwater or soil remediation activities on the property at the present time.

WHEREAS, natural attenuation has been approved by the Department of Natural Resources to remediate groundwater exceeding ch. NR 140 groundwater standards within the boundaries of this property.

WHEREAS, construction of wells where the water quality exceeds the drinking water standards in ch. NR 809 is restricted by ch. NR 811 and ch. NR 812. Special well construction standards or water treatment requirements, or both, or well construction prohibitions may apply.

NOW THEREFORE, the owner hereby declares that all of the property described above is held and shall be held, conveyed or encumbered, leased, rented, used, occupied and improved subject to the following limitation and restrictions:

Anyone who proposes to construct or reconstruct a well on this property is required to contact the Department of Natural Resources' Bureau of Drinking Water and Groundwater, or its successor agency, to determine what specific prohibitions or requirements are applicable, prior to constructing or reconstructing a well on this property. No well may be constructed or reconstructed on this property unless applicable requirements are met.

If construction is proposed on this property that will require dewatering, or if ground water is to be otherwise extracted from this property, while this ground water restriction is in effect, the groundwater shall be sampled and analyzed for contaminants that were previously detected on the property and any extracted groundwater shall be managed in compliance with applicable statutes and rules.

This restriction is hereby declared to be a covenant running with the land and shall be fully binding upon all persons acquiring the above-described property whether by descent, devise, purchase or otherwise. This restriction benefits and is enforceable by, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, its successors and assigns. The Department, its successors or assigns, may initiate proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons who violate or are proposing to violate this covenant, to prevent the proposed violation or to recover damages for such violation.

Any person who is or becomes owner of the property described above may request that the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or its successor issue a determination that the restrictions set forth in this covenant are no longer required. Upon receipt of such a request, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources shall determine whether or not the restrictions contained herein can be extinguished. If the Department determines that the restrictions can be extinguished, an affidavit, with a copy of the Department's written determination, may be recorded to give notice that this deed restriction, or portions of this deed restriction are no longer binding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the owners of the property have executed this Declaration of Restrictions, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2002.

Signature:

Signature:

Printed Name: Dennis Skalitzky

Printed Name: Karen Skalitzky

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2002.

Notary Public, State of \_\_\_\_\_

My commission \_\_\_\_\_

This document was drafted by Northern Environmental based on Documents from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.

29.221.222

No. 17,368.

# ABSTRACT OF TITLE

#### ~ +

# The following Lands in Shawano County, Wisconsin

Compiled by Shawano Abstract Co., Shawano, Wisconsin

#### SHAWANO COUNTY ORGANIZED

By Chapter 9, Laws of 1853, Shawanaw County organized, comprising the following Townships; Township 25, Ranges 15, 16, 17 and 18, Townships 26 and 27, Ranges 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, and 18. Townships 28 and 29, Ranges 12, 13, and 14. By act of Legislature, approved February 27, 1854, Townships 28, 29 and 30, Range 15 were attached to Shawanaw County for County purposes. By the Revised Statutes of Wisconsin for the year 1858, the boundaries of Shawanaw County were revised and comprise the following territory: Township 25, Ranges 15, 16, 17 and 18, Townships 26 and 27, Ranges 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18, Townships 28 and 29, Ranges 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15. By Chapter 119, Laws of 1860. Townships 26 and 27, Range 11 and Township 30, Range 15 were attached to Shawanaw County. By Chapter 120, Laws of 1860, Townships 26, 27, 28 and 29, Range 10 were detached from Snawanaw County and were made part of Marathon County. By Chapter 411, Laws of 1864, the spelling of the name of the County was changed from Shawanaw to Shawano. By Chapter 114, Laws of 1879, Township 30, Ranges 11, 12, 13, and 14 were detached from Oconto County and added to Shawano County. By Chapter 7, Laws of 1881, Township 30, Ranges 11 and 12 were detached from Shawano County and were made part of Langlade County. By Act of Legislature, Township 25, Range 15, was detached from Shawano County and added to Waupaca County, Township 28, Range 15, and Townships 29 and 30. Ranges 13, 14 and 15 being part of the Monominee Indian Reservation. By Chapter 702 Laws of 1919 the NE14 of Section 1, Township 25, Range 18 and SE14 of Section 36, Township 26, Range 18, were detached from Shawano County.

PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) OF SECTION NO. ONE (1) IN TOWNSHIP NO. TWENTY-FIVE (25) NORTH, OF RANGE NO. EIGHTEEN (18) EAST, DESCRIBED AS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT SEVEN (7) BLOCK EIGHT (8) OF THE VILLAGE OF PULASKI, FORMERLY IN SHAWANO COUNTY, NOW IN ERGWN COUNTY, THENCE SOUTH ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE AND FIFTY-EIGHT (155.58) FEET; THENCE EAST FORTY-THREE (43) FEET; THENCE NORTH ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO (132) FEET; THENCE EAST ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO (132) FEET; THENCE NORTH TO SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT ONE (1) BLOCK EIGHT (8) VILLAGE OF PULASKI, THENCE WEST TO BEGINNING; EXCEPT THAT PART SOLD TO PROKOPOVITZ BROS. DESCRIBED IN VOL. 150 DEEDS ON PAGE 295 OF BROWN COUNTY RECORDS AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST

#### No. 1. (Continued)

CORNER OF LOT SEVEN (7) BLOCK EIGHT (8) J. J. HOF PLAT OF PULASKI; THENCE SOUTH TWENTY-THREE (23) FEET; THIS IS THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO (132) FEET; THENCE EAST FORTY-THREE (43) FEET; THENCE NORTH ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO (132) FEET; THENCE WEST FORTY-THREE (43) FEET TO BEGINNING, EXCEPTING AND RESERVING FOR HERSELF AND HER HEIRS, THE RIGHT OF WAY THROUGH THE ABOVE LAND TO PREMISES SITUATED ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO (132) FEET NORTH FROM SOUTH LINE OF ABOVE CONVEYANCE.







# State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Scott McCallum, Governor Darrell Bazzell, Secretary Ronald W. Kazmierczak, Regional Director Northeast Region Headquarters 1125 N. Military Ave., P.O. Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448 Telephone 920-492-5800 FAX 920-492-5913 TTY 920-492-5912

December 10, 2001

Ms. Karen Skalitzky Modern Cleaners PO Box 558 Pulaski, WI 54162

> **SUBJECT:** Closure condition for Modern Cleaners; 119 S St. Augustine Street; Green Bay, Wisconsin WDNR BRRTS ID #: 02-05-240423

Dear Ms. Skalitzky:

The purpose of this letter is twofold:

- 1. To notify you of a change to NR 726 Wisconsin Administrative Code that impacts the requirements for closure of cases such as yours, where the Department has approved closure pending your filing a Groundwater Use Restriction at the County Register of Deeds office.
- 2. To outline your options for receiving final closure of the above referenced groundwater contamination case.

#### **Changes to Closure Requirements**

As of November 1, 2001, a change in the Wisconsin Administrative Code removed the requirement that a property owner file a Groundwater Use Restriction with the property deed for cases with remaining groundwater contamination. Instead, the Department will now be placing information (maps, laboratory sample data, etc.) regarding the investigation and cleanup of such properties on the Department's Registry of Closed Remediation Sites Internet Webpage which can be viewed at http://gomapout.dnr.state.wi.us/ org/at/et/geo/gwur/mapApp.http.

This change also impacts cases where groundwater contamination from a source property is impacting off-site properties. Please contact your project manager referenced below for additional details.

#### **Property Owner Options**

On November 21, 2001, the Department notified you that the above referenced case had been approved for closure pending the filing of a Groundwater Use Restriction. Since that time, the Department has not received proof that the restriction has been filed. Because you were



approved for conditional closure prior to November 1, 2001, you now have two options for receiving final closure:

1. You may pay a \$250.00 fee and the Department will place documents from the case file on the Registry of Closed Remediation Sites Internet Webpage. If you choose this option, you will not be required to file documents with your deed at the Register of Deeds office.

#### OR

2. You may file a Groundwater Use Restriction with your property deed at the Brown County Register of Deeds. The Department will then place documents from the case file on the Registry of Closed Remediation Sites Internet Webpage. You will not be charged the \$250.00 fee.

Please note that, whichever option you choose, you are still required to comply with any other conditions of closure (monitoring well abandonment forms, soil disposal documents, etc.) outlined in the Department's letter sent to you at the time of conditional closure approval.

Within 14 days of receipt of this notice, please inform the Department of which option you intend to pursue.

The Department appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions about this letter, please contact your project manager, Alan Nass, in Green Bay at 920/492-5861.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

and &

Carrie Rackey Program Assistant Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment



# State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Scott McCallum, Governor Darrell Bazzell, Secretary Ronald W. Kazmierczak, Regional Director Northeast Region Headquarters 1125 N. Military Ave., P.O. Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448 Telephone 920-492-5800 FAX 920-492-5913 TTY 920-492-5912

November 21, 2001

Ms. Karen Skalitzky Modern Cleaners P.O. Box 558 Pulaski, Wisconsin 54162

# Subject: Conditional Case Closure , Modern Cleaners, 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin BRRTS #: 02-05-210423

#### Dear Ms. Skalitzky:

The Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment's Northeast Region Closure Committee has reviewed the above referenced case for closure. This committee reviews environmental remediation cases for compliance with state rules and statutes to maintain consistency in the closure of such cases. The committee has determined that the petroleum contamination on the above site, from the former dry cleaning operation, appears to have been investigated and remediated to the extent practicable under current site conditions. Your case will be closed under s. NR 726.05, Wis. Adm. Code, providing the following conditions are satisfied:

A soil and groundwater use deed restriction must be filed with the deed for this property. This soil and groundwater use deed restriction will state that inaccessible soil and groundwater contamination may remain at this site and that additional remedial action is not feasible at this time. The document would be placed in the file with the deed running with the property.

The purpose of the soil deed restriction is to notify all future owners that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard at the time of excavation and to maintain a surface barrier over the remaining soil contamination to prevent it from impacting human health and the environment. Residual soil contamination remains at B100, HB100 and B300 as indicated in the information submitted to the Department. If soil in these locations is excavated in the future, the property owner at that time will be required to sample and analyze the excavated soil in order to determine whether the contamination still remains. The owner will also have to properly store, treat, or dispose of any excavated materials, based upon the results of that characterization, and take special precautions during excavation activities to prevent a direct contact threat to humans. The document would also require the maintenance of the existing impermeable cap (concrete, asphalt or building).

The purpose of the groundwater use restriction is to inform the property owner that any well placed on this property will have special construction requirements approved by the Department. Also, that approval will be needed in the event this property is dewatered (i.e. during construction).



Ms. Karen Skalitzky November 21, 2001 Page 2

Only when the soil and groundwater use deed restriction has been finalized and filed with Brown County and proof of filing such restriction has been received by the Department, can this site be closed. To complete the deed notification, the Department requires that you submit the following:

- a complete (unabbreviated) legal description of the property (this may be obtained from the Brown County Register of Deeds)
- a certified copy of the deed (this may be obtained from the Brown County Register of Deeds)
- available maps, such as a certified survey map, which help identify and locate the property, as well as a map identifying the location of the remaining contamination

After these items are received and reviewed, the Department will send you a draft copy of the deed restriction containing language regarding the remaining petroleum contamination. If it is acceptable, you are to sign it and return a signed copy with proof of filing for our records. At that time, the site may be closed. Please be aware that if a deed restriction is recorded for the wrong property because of an inaccurate legal description that you have provided, you will be responsible for recording corrected documents at the Register of Deeds Office to correct the problem.

This soil and groundwater use deed restriction is an option that the Department can offer in order to conditionally close this site. If you choose not to accept this option you will need to perform additional investigation and cleanup of the remaining contamination. Within 14 days of receipt of this notice please submit a letter to the Department documenting your intentions.

As an alternative to the placement of a groundwater use restriction (for the remaining groundwater contamination) on the property deed, you have the option of requesting that the site be listed on the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. Please note – with this option, you still would be required to have a restriction placed on the property deed for the remaining soil contamination. If you choose this option over the filing of a groundwater use restriction with the deed, you will need to pay a fee of \$250. However, if you choose to go with the groundwater use restriction with the deed, you will need to pay a note the following.

Case closure requests that were received prior to November 1, 2001, that were conditionally closed because groundwater contamination remained above standards and where a groundwater use restriction has not yet been filed with the deed, have two options. One option is to have a groundwater use restriction filed with the property deed and have the Department automatically place the site on the GIS Registry at no cost to the property owner. The second option is to have the site listed on the GIS Registry at a cost of \$250 to the property owner, and have no groundwater use restriction placed on the property deed. Case closure requests received on or after November 1, 2001, that were conditionally closed because groundwater contamination remains above standards, will be required to pay the \$250 fee for the placement

Ms. Karen Skalitzky November 21, 2001 Page 3

of the site on the GIS registry. In this latter situation, a groundwater use restriction is no longer an option of conditional closure. However, to have a complete data source, the Department is including all filed groundwater use restrictions onto the GIS Registry at no cost to the property owner. Because closure of this case will still require a soil deed restriction, the additional placement of a groundwater use restriction on the deed is of little consequence. Your site will still be placed on the GIS registry and at no cost to yourself. It is recommended that you save the \$250 GIS Registry fee and go with the groundwater use restriction on your deed.

The **monitoring wells at the site must be properly abandoned** in compliance with ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm.. Documentation of well abandonment must be submitted to Alan Nass on Form 3300-5B found at <u>www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/water/dgw/gw/</u> or provided by the Department of Natural Resources.

When the above conditions have been satisfied, please submit a letter to let me know that applicable conditions have been met, and your case will be closed. Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment.

If you have any additional relevant information concerning this matter which was not formerly provided to the Department, you should submit this information to the Department for reevaluation. We appreciate your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at 920-492-5861.

Yours truly,

ionuer Nern

Álan Thomas Nass, P.G., P.S. Hydrogeologist Bureau for Remediation & Redevelopment

cc: Ed Hoefferle, Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc., 954 Circle Drive, Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304

#### Nass, Alan T

From:Soellner, Jeffrey KSent:Thursday, August 09, 2001 3:11 PMTo:Nass, Alan TSubject:potential claim form for the Modern Cleaner folks

Hi Alan,

Just after I hung up the phone with you I thought about one more thing to add. Please encourage the folks at Modern Cleaners to fill out a potential claim form and get it back to you, so we can start to get an idea of who all is going to be applying and so we can do an early DOR (Revenue) check to give them an early thumbs up for eligibility. You'll find the form at the website. Jeff



/IRONMENTAL RESPONSE PRC

http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr/archives/pubs/4400-210.pdf

Rec.





July 13, 2001 (MCS03-0407-0856)

954 Circle Drive Green Bay, WI 54304 920-592-8400 1-800-854-0606 Fax • 920-592-8444 E-mail • netigb@admin.itol.com

Mr. Alan Nass Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 1125 North Military Avenue Post Office Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307

RE: Case Closure Request for Modern Cleaners, 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin, WDNR BRRTS #02-05-210424

Dear Mr. Nass:

9

Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated (Northern Environmental) is resubmitting a case closure request for the Modern Cleaners, 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin (the Site). On September 30, 1999, Northern Environmental submitted a request for case closure to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) for the Site. Based upon the letter dated November 8, 1999, case closure was denied and the WDNR requested additional ground-water monitoring at the Site to evaluate polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon (PAH) trends in the ground water.

#### **Background Information**

The Site was formerly operated as a dry cleaner. Mineral spirits was the only dry cleaning compound believed to be used as part of the dry cleaning operations at the Site. A heating oil aboveground storage tank (AST) was also located south of the site building near the dry cleaning room. Soil contamination, typical of mineral spirits and/or fuel oil, was identified at the Site during October 1998 as part of a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) completed by Northern Environmental. Based on the results of the Phase II ESA, a release was reported to the WDNR.

Between April and July 1999, Northern Environmental completed a site investigation at the property. Results of the site investigation indicated that a limited volume of soil (less then 15 cubic yards) exists at concentrations above WDNR generic residual contaminant levels (RCLs) beneath the Site building. As part of the site investigation, two temporary wells were installed to evaluate whether or not ground water was impacted. Concentrations of benzo(a)pyrene and benzo(b)fluoranthene were detected in one well (TW300) at concentrations above the NR140 enforcement standards (ES). Petroleum constituents were not detected above the NR140 preventive action limit (PAL) or ES in TW100. Ground water was encountered in the monitoring wells at approximately 3 to 6 feet below grade. Based on data collected from a neighboring site (Brad's Service Station), ground-water flow appears to be to the east-northeast. Two rounds of ground-water samples were collected from TW300 indicating that contaminant concentrations were relatively stable. Based on the site investigation results, a case closure request was submitted to the WDNR. A site figure is attached.



#### Ground-Water Sampling Results and Recommendation for Case Closure

Per the case closure denial, Northern Environmental attempted to collect additional ground-water samples from TW300. However, between November 1999 and April 2001, there was no measurable amount of water in TW300. Northern Environmental personnel also attempted to push the well screen deeper to allow for the drop in the water table, however, we were unsuccessful. In addition, we were unable to replace the well using other conventional methods such as a drill rig or a Geoprobe given the limited space between the site buildings. Per our conversations with the WDNR, a water sample instead was collected from the downgradient sampling point, TW100, to evaluate contaminant concentrations trends and potential plume migration.

On April 30, 2001, a ground-water sample was collected from TW100 and submitted for laboratory analysis for PAHs. Laboratory analysis detected concentrations of benzo(a)pyrene and benzo(b)fluoranthene in TW100 above the NR140 preventive action limits (PAL) for these compounds. These compounds were not detected in TW100 during the initial sampling event, however, the initial laboratory detection limits were higher then the levels detected as part of the April 2001 sampling event. As a result, we believe the contaminant concentrations are relatively stable and there does not appear to be any significant increase of petroleum constituents in the ground water. Results of laboratory analysis are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Given that the sources (dry cleaning facility and the AST) of the PAHs compounds have been removed, we believe that the remaining PAH concentrations in the water will continue to decrease over time via natural attenuation. The Site is located within a commercial area and the property owner is willing to record a soil deed notice and ground-water use restriction on the property. As a result, given the low levels of PAHs detected in the ground water, we do not believe the concentrations detected justify additional ground-water monitoring.

Northern Environmental trusts the above information adequately addresses the concern listed in the case closure denial letter. On behalf of Karen Skalitski, we are requesting that the Site be considered again for closure in accordance with ch. NR 726, Wisconsin Administrative Code. Please call us at (920) 592-8400 if you have any questions or require additional information regarding this Site.

Sincerely, Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated

Lynelle P. Caine Project Manager

Michael B. Roznowski District Director

LPC/amk Attachments c: Karen Skalitzky © 2001 Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated

S:\proj\MCS\04070856\LETTERS\closure.doc


S \PROJ MCS 04070856 022599 1 DWG

# Table 1 Soil Field Screening, Modern Cleaners, Pulaski, Wisconsin

Boring	Sample	Depth	Sample	Sample	Date	PID H	eadspace A	nalysis
Number	Label	(feet)	Odor	Description	Collected	Time	Time	PID
						Collected	Analyzed	Response (iui)
B100	*S102	2-4	None	Sand with gravel, moist	4/1/99	920	1015	7
	S103	4-6	Slight	Sand w/ gravel, clay, silt, moist	4/1/99	924	1016	24
	S104	6-8	None	Sand, sandy clay, moist	4/1/99	926	1017	16
	S105	8-10	None	Silty clay, moist	4/1/99	930	1017	1
	S106	10-11	None	Silty clay, moist	4/1/99	945	1017	0
	S107	11-12	None	Silty clay, moist	4/1/99	950	1018	0
B200	S201	0-2	None	Organic silt, moist	4/1/99	930	1010	0
	- *S202	2-4	None	Silty sand w/ clay, moist	4/1/99	945	1011	0
	S203	4-6	None	Sandy clay, wet	4/1/99	105	1017	0
B300	S301	0-2	None	Organic silt, moist	4/1/99	1020	1055	0
	*S302	2-4	None	Silty clay, moist	4/1/99	1030	1056	0
	S303	4-6	Diesel	Silty sand w/ gravel fill, wet	4/1/99	1040	1055	376

KEY:

PID = Photoionization Detector iui = instrument units as isobutylene \* = Submitted for laboratory analysis



.

		ALLI	ΞY	Ц Ц .	
	ан сайтаан ал ал ан ал ал ан		x		
_					
	LEGEND			0 0 1	
AHB100	HAND BORING LOCATION				
<b>∮</b> B200	SOIL BORING LOCATION				
_ <mark>⊕</mark> B100/TW100	SOIL BORING AND TEMPOR	ARY WELL LOCATION		' N	
	PROPERTY LINE				
G	NATURAL GAS LINE				
OE	OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE			SCALE IN FEET	20
	STORM SEWER LINE				20
	WATER LINE				
	DRAWN BY:	SXM PROJECT: MCS-0856	DATE: 4/29/99	FIGURE 2	
	REV. DATE 5/7/99 7/1/99	THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION CON PROPERTY OF NORTHERN ENMRONMENTAL NOT BE COPIED OR USED EXCEPT FOR TH IT IS EXPRESSLY FURNISHED.	TAINED THEREON IS THE INCORPORATED AND SHALL HE PURPOSE FOR WHICH	SOIL BORING AND TEMPORARY WELL LOCATIONS MODERN CLEANERS PULASKI, WISCONSIN	
		Northern Envi Hydrologists · Er	ronmental ™ ngineers · Geologists	FOR: MODERN CLEANERS	

Table 1 Ground-Water Analytical Results, Modern Cleaners, Pulaski, Wisconsin

[		Relevant a	nd Signific:	nt Analytic	al Results (	(µg/l)										•												
Well ID	Date Sampled	DRO	h-Butylbenzene	sec-Butylbenzene	lert-Butylhencene	lupropylaenzens	p-Improphiculuene	Naphthalene	n-Propylbenzene	Taluene	Trimethylbenzene	Xylenes	Acenapthene	Anthracene	Benzo(A)Anthracene	Benzo(A)Pyrene	Benzo(B) Fluoranthene	Benzo(K)Fluoranitene	Bonzu(G.H. ))Perylene	Dibenzo(A,H)Asthracene	Fluorathene	Fluorens	Inden(1,2,3-CD)Pyrene	1-Methyl Naphthalene	2-Methyl Naphthalene	Naphthalcae	Phenanthrenc	Byrene
WAC PAL (µ	ıg/1)	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	8	NE	68.6	96	124	NE	600	NE	0.02	0.02	NE	NE	NE	80	80	NE	NE	NE	8	NE	50
WAC ES (µg	/1)	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	40	NE	343	480	620	NE	3000	NE	0.2	0.2	NE	NE	NE	400	400	NE	NE	NE	40	NE	250
TW100	4/6&8/1999	3000	14	4.9	< 0.33	1.9	4.3	2 "5	6	14	25.2	< 0.98	< 0.042	< 0.037	< 0.047	< 0.07	< 0.1	0.09 <b>"J</b> "	< 0.22	< 0.2	< 0.25	0.23 "J"	< 0.17	< 0.52	< 0.66	0.8 <b>"J</b> "	0.22	< 0.074
	04/30/01				-				-				< 0.19	< 0.036	< 0.0030	_0.039	9.081	0.035	0.2	< 0.043	0,34	< 0.091	0.13	< 0.19	< 0.20	< 0.21	0.058	0.16
TW300	4/6&9/1999	8500	12	1.3	1.1.	< 0.34	2.2	< 0.88	0.77 <b>"</b> J"	< 0.35	7.9	0.75 "J"	1.5	0.24	0.78	1.3	1	0.45	1.5	1.6	5	0.38 <b>"J</b> "	0.32 <b>"J</b> "	7.8	6.4	5	1.6	1.6
	8/4/99	•••											0.46	0.17	1.1	2.7	0.82	0.82	4.2	< 0.2	6.4	< 0.14	0.86	5.3	6.3	4.3	2.3	3.5

٠

.

•

Key:

•J\*

٠,

ŕ• "

- DRO = Diesel Range Organics
- μg/l = micrograms per liter
- WAC = Wisconsin Administrative Code
- PAL = Preventive Action Limit
- ES = Enforcement Standard
- NE = Not established by WAC
  - Analyte detected between Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantitation

32 WAC Preventive Action Limit Exceeded

= WAC Enforcement Standard Exceeded



- -



LYNELLE CAINE

954 CIRCLE DRIVE

GREEN BAY, WI 54304

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL

Commonwealth Technology, Inc. Laboratory Division



ANALYTICAL REPORT

1230 Lange Court Baraboo, WI 53913-3109 Phone: (800) 228-3012 Fax: (608) 356-2766 EMail: bld@ctienv.com

ORIGINAL

1 of 2

Project Name: PULASKI Contract #: 1595 Project #: MCS03-0407-0856 Folder #: 15965 Purchase Order #: INV 16144 Arrival Temperature: See COC Report Date: 5/8/01 Date Received: 5/1/01 Reprint Date:

CTI LAB#:	68227	Sample Des	cription:	TVV 100					Sampled:	4/3	80/01	0820
Analyte		Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dilution	Qualifie	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analys	t <u>Me</u> th	ođ
Organic Results												
1-Methylnaphthalene		<0.19	ug/L	0.19	0.64	1		5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	10
2-Methyinaphthalene		<0.20	ug/L	0.20	0.67	' 1		5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Acenaphthene		<0.19	ug/L	0.19	0.62	2 1		5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	10
Acenaphthylene		<0.21	ug/L	0.21	0.70	) 1		5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Anthracene		<0.036	ug/L	0.036	0.12	2 1		5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Benzo(a)anthracene		<0.0030	ug/L	0.0030	0.010	) 1		5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Benzo(a)pyrene		0.039	ug/L	0.0064	0.021	1		5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Benzo(b)fluoranthene		0.081	ug/L	0.0052	0.017	7 1	Р	5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene		0.20	ug/L	0.017	0.056	5 1	Q,P	5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Benzo(k)fluoranthene		0.035	ug/L	0.0051	0.017	7 1	Р	5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Chrysene		<0.030	ug/L	0.030	0.10	) 1		5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Fluoranthene		0.34	ug/L	0.0086	0.029	) 1	Ρ	5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Fluorene		<0.091	ug/L	0.091	0.30	) 1		5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	•	0.13	ug/L	0.017	0.057	7 1	Р	5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Naphthalene		<0.21	ug/L	0.21	0.71	1		5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Phenanthrene		0.058	ug/L	0.036 *	0.12	2 1		5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Pyrene		0.16	ug/L	0.036	0.12	2 1	Р	5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracen	e	<0.043	ug/L	0.043	0.14	<b>1</b>	Q	5/2/01	5/4/01	SHU	EPA 83	310

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 DATCP Certification Number: 105-000289



Commonwealth Technology, Inc. Laboratory Division

### NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL

Project Name: PULASKI Project #: MCS03-0407-0856 Contract #: 1595 Folder #: 15965

2 of 2

Notes: \* Indicates Value in between LOD and LOQ.

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.

Submitted by:

**Record Reviewer** 

**QC** Qualifiers

#### Code Description

- A Analyte averaged calibration criteria within acceptable limits.
- B Analyte detected in associated Method Blank.
- C Toxicity present in BOD sample.
- D Diluted Out.
- E Safe, No Total Coliform detected.
- F Unsafe, Total Coliform detected, no E. Coli detected.
- G Unsafe, Total Coliform detected and E. Coli detected.
- H Holding time exceeded.
- J Estimated value. The result is less than the reporting limit, but greater than the MDL.
- L Significant peaks were detected outside the chromatographic window.
- M Matrix spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery outside acceptance limits.
- N Insufficient BOD oxygen depletion.
- O Complete BOD oxygen depletion.
- P Concentration of analyte differs more than 40% between primary and confirmation analysis.
- Q Laboratory Control Sample outside acceptance limits.
- S Surrogate and/or internal standard recovery outside acceptance limits due to apparent matrix effects.
- T Sample received with improper preservation or temperature.
- V Raised Quantitation or Reporting Limit due to limited sample amount or dilution for matrix background interference.
- W Sample amount received was below program minimum.
- X Analyte exceeded calibration range.
- Y Replicate/Duplicate precision outside acceptance limits.
- Z Calibration criteria exceeded.

W DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 DATCP Certification Number: 105-000289

<b>▲</b> No	rthern F	nvirni	nmer	ntal <sup>≈</sup> C⊦	IAIN (	OF C	UST	ODY RECO	ORD	RE	EQL	JES	ST	FO	RA		LY	'SI	S			Pa	ge		
Check offic	Hydrologi ce originating requ	sts • Engine vest	ers • Geol	logists 14 W. Venture Ct. Jacon WI 53092		372 Wes	st County	Road D	954 Circ Green B	te Driv lav Wi	'e 54304	1			330 S Park I	outh 4ti Fails - W	h Ave	ייחי <i>ם</i> ,	****	****		No	: <u> </u>	<u>54</u>	<u>J4</u>
			26. FA	2-241-3133 X 262-241-8222		651-635 FAX 651	-9100 -635-064	3	920-592 FAX 920	-8400 -592-8	3444	•			715-70 FAX 7	62-154 15-762	1 -184	F	older	r #:	159	965			
			12 Wa 92 FA	03 Storbeck Drive 1upun, WI 53963 0-324-8600 X 920-324-3023		3211 Arr Northbro 847-562- FAX 847	old Lane lok, IL 600 -8577 -562-8553	062 🗌 2	112 7th Rochest 507-282 FAX 507	Street er, MN -3800 -282-3	NE 55906 1100	5			31628 Livoni. 734-4: FAX 7	Giend. a, MI 44 22-262 34-422	ale A 8150 4 -353	C Pi Lo	omp rojec ogge	any: :t. P d By	NOR ULA 1: K	ATHE SKI MB	RN E PM	I: E	RON IK
Project N M	0: <u>(S 03-0407</u>	- 08 Jasi	k No <sup>.</sup>	103	Labora	lory.	.i İ		Se	mpie i al inta	ntegnt	y - To 1 rece	be co ipt	mplet yes	ed by r	eceivin; no	g lab	**	1 M M M M 1	** **	** **	*****	****	* ***	*****
(city)	PU	laski			Certific	ation #:	<u>1570</u>	66030	Co	intents	Temp	eratun	e			°C Re	frige	ator	No		<u>-</u>	(		) (	$\omega  $
Project M	anager: Lune	ille Car	ine		Labora Cont	tory act: Gr	i' Ko	thals							ANAL	YSE	S RI	EQU	EST	ΈD					
Sampler: (name) Sampler: (Signatu Sampling Reports to Sent to:	SUSAN re) SUR Date(s): 4- Date (s): 4-	linat Knab 30-0 ~2v2eu	2 R L Jski <sup>i</sup>		Price C T Date M	Duote:	OUND T	IME REQUIRED	(WI Modified Method)	(WI Modified Method)	(EPA Method 8020)	(EPA Method 8020)	(EPA Method 8021)	EPA Method )	PA Method )	10 T	emp	res Pera	ENT: TUR	E_ //	(YE) _/.	s) N 5	-	9	C
Lab ID No.	Sample No.	Colle	ction Time	No. of Containers Size & Type	Water	Descriptk	on Other	Preservative	DRO (	GRO (	BETX	PVOC	VOC (	PAH (I	Pb (Ef	11	ITI	ALS_	<u>r</u>						<b>.</b>
	TWIDO	4-30-01	8:2D	1-16	X			ile						X		[	ate	1	5-1	-4		_TIM	<u>e 11</u>	4	
	 							<u> </u>									-+-	-+	-+	-					
						1	1	[		+							+	-+	-†						
•																				_					
		<u> </u>				+	<u> </u>										_								
					_	ļ					-						_							4	_
Packed f	or Shinoing by:	[		Comments:		<u> </u>											<u> </u>								
<u>Sile</u> Shipmen U	1(nabes t Date: -30-01			-																					
Relinquis St 10	hed By:			Date: 4-30-01	Reli	nquished	By:		0	ate:				Relin	quishe	d By:						6	Date:	<u>-</u>	
Company	r. vin Enviro	nmente	1	Time:	Con	npany:			T	ime:		_		Com	pany:							1	ime:		
Received	I By:		·*	Date:	R	eined By: BU	(m	en	Date: Received By:						1-	)ate:									
Company	/:			Time:	Con	npany:		······	Ť	ime://	35		1	Com	pany:							T	ime:		

• •

Lets Process 8-7-01 I could agree to close this W/GWUR & perf st. Cap however this is only because it is inaccessable. Nothing was done since last denial although they tried. - Also Brads Service is noted as being nearby. I think I remember that this case had unexplained chlorinateds when we closed it some time ago. Is there a connection or concern resarding modern cleaners ? R. STOLL

Modery Cleaners 02-05-210423 O Resubmittal - benies. cls. 10/28/99 (attached). Needel additional sampling to establish a toend. (2) Monitoning well TW-300 is well in question, installes by hand - has been by since 8/99, Consect-has been up intering it over the last 2 years. 3 TW-300 locates between 2 buildings - no room for will vie, hand arger only & difficult to get cary septh. Consutt. attempted to deepen well - no success.

@ Dequee E extent, of contan. not defined to the south due to office building. 3 Table 2 shows results of sampling Thereo & Two 200, B TWOODEJUITS Look to have increasing toque from '99 to "01. Housever, initial detection limits were higher (above, PAL), 30 PAL coy 15 have been excelled in 199. @ TW300 results Look to be increasing (Bap) or stable (BaF).

(2) Reconneudation = Close w/ Gwar & SDR for modery cleavers property & building property to the sorth SDR work to be in the Pour at pert. Ste. -9) Reasonings 7@300 has been any since 8/99 Eway relatively stable at that ture. The 100 had DLS above PALS, 50 results of most vecent vocend not necessainly indicative & repretend torente.

Masure Request

Modern Cleaners (BRRTS #02-05-210423)

Consultant proposing closure based on sal

HB100 Found CAO in soil at 550ppm and Ethylpingene at 8,100 ppb. Ethylpingene Concentration is billes OTBORD NR746 direct Contact numbers

TW300 has an MRHD ES exceedance for Bengola) pyrene and Bengolb) publicanthene Thowing an increasing trend you Benzolapyrere at property bandary!

Norse still 15 durting Access potneen buildings makes it impossible en Jone to install permanent mantaling paints with a dull ig. Unable to define degree and How Bred extent to the south due to affice building. (Where would gue use restriction be applied ?)

What are your suggestions! Believe TW300 Should be recompled with a trend can be established. Thould additional investigation and monitoury points be required?

Kn

VISCONSIN	DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES	
CASE	SUMMARY AND CLOSE OUT FORM	

WDIAR DIRATO Case $\#$ . $5 - 5 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 4 - 2 - 5 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0$	WDNR BRRTS Case #:	3 - 0 5 -	- 2 1 0 4 2 3	WDNR Site Name: Modern Cleaners
--	--------------------	-----------	---------------	---------------------------------

NOTE: Use of this form is required by the Department for any case close out application filed pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats. and ch. NR 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Completion of this form is mandatory for applications for case closure. The Department will not consider or act upon your application unless you complete and submit this application form. It is not the Department=s intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than reviewing close out requests and determining the need for additional response action.

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the information presented on and attached to this form is true and accurate. This recommendation for case closure is based upon all available data as of August 30, 1999 (date). I have read the Case Summary and Close Out Form Instructions and all required information has been included.

Form Completed By:		4/30/29
(Signature)	(I	Date)
Printed Name: Ed Hoefferle	_ Company Name:	Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated
If not site owner, relationship to site owner: <u>Environ</u>	onmental Consultant	
Address: 954 Circle Drive, Green Bay, Wisconsin	54304	
Telephone Number: (920) 592-8400	FAX Number:	(920) 592-8444
Environmental Consultant (if different then above):		
Address:		
Telephone Number: ()	FAX N	Jumber: ()

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY							
Type of Case: LUST Spill ER Land Recycling Other	DNR Reviewer: Yell						
WDNR Site Name:Modern Cleaners							
Complete Site Address: 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin							
WDNR BRRTS Case #: $0^{-5} - 2^{-1} - 0^{-4} - 2^{-3}$ FID #:							
PECFA Claim #:							
Responsible Party Name: Modern Cleaners (Attn: Mrs. Karen Skalitzky)							
Complete Responsible Party Address: Post Office Box 558, Pulaski, Wisconsin 54162							
Site Legal Description : 1/4, <u>NW</u> 1/4, <u>NW</u> 1/4, Sec <u>6</u> , T <u>25</u> N, R <u>19</u>	E Town: <u>Pulaski</u>						
County: <u>Brown</u> Latitude: <u>44</u> $^{\circ}$ <u>40</u> = <u>1</u> <u>7</u> <u>8</u> $\cong$ Longitude: <u>88</u> $^{\circ}$	<u>14 = 3 2 . 4</u> ≅						
Soil         Groundwater          < NR 720.09/720.11 Generic RCLs	able 1 & Table 2 Values AL Exemption b) Natural Attenuation						

10-11-99

N-30-01

	WDNR Site Name: Modern Cleaners
ontaminant Type(s): Fuel Oil/Mineral Spirits	Quantity Released: Unknown
ate of Incident/Discovery: 1/14/99 Zoning of Property: Commercial	Fee Attached: Yes X No NA
nforcement Actions Closed Out? Yes No X NA	Permits Closed Out? Yes No _X NA
. CASE HISTORY AND JUSTIFICATION FOR CLOSURE ATTACH	ED? X Yes No
. SOIL PRE-REMEDIATION OR INVESTIGATION ANALYTICAL I	RESULTS
xtent Defined? X Yes No Soil Type(s): <u>Silty Clay/Silty Sand</u>	Depth to Bedrock: 45 feet
otential Receptors for Direct Contact (i.e. vapor migration, contaminated soil left	in place): None
ables of Pre-remedial Analytical Results Attached? X Yes No Maps of Pre-re	emedial Sample Locations Attached? <u>X</u> Yes_No
. SOIL POST REMEDIATION ANALYTICAL RESULTS	(If we stack supportion downwortstice)
emedial Action Completed? Yes $\underline{X}$ No 720.19 Analysis? Yes $\underline{X}$ No	o (If yes, attach supporting documentation)
/ere Soils Excavated? Yes X No Quantity: <u>N/A</u>	Disposal Method: N/A
inal Confirmation Sampling Methods: <u>N/A</u>	
oil Disposal Form Attached? Yes X No Final Disposal Location:NA	
stimated volume of in situ soil exceeding NR 720 RCLs: <u>15 cubic yards</u>	
ables for Post-remedial Analytical Results Attached? Yes $\underline{X}$ No Maps of Post-	remedial Sample Locations Attached? Yes X No
rief Description of Remedial Action Taken: None taken. Contaminated soil is ina nly feasible remedial alternative.	accessible to ex-situ remediation. Natural biodegradation is the
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS	
otential Receptors for Groundwater Migration Pathway: None	
Extent of Contamination Defined? X Yes No NA Remo	edial Action Completed? Yes X No NA
of Sample Rounds:Depth(s) to Groundwater/Flow Direction(s):3-6 f	bg/east-northeast based on other sites in a
ield Analyses? Yes X No Lab Analyses? X Yes No # of S	ampling Points?: 2
NR 141 Monitoring Wells Sampled: <u>None</u> # Temporary C	Groundwater Sampling Points Sampled: 2
Recovery Sumps Sampled: 0 # Municipal Wells Sampled: 0	# Private Wells Sampled: 0
	No
as DNR Been Notified of Substances in Groundwater w/o Standards: X Yes	
The seen Notified of Substances in Groundwater w/o Standards: X Yes Any Potable Wells Within 1200 Feet of Site? Yes _X No If Yes, How Man More could 1400' $E_1SE_2$ of some lave They Been Sampled? Yes X No Have Well Owners/Occupants Bee	ny?0 en Notified of Results? Yes X No
The provided of Substances in Groundwater w/o Standards: X Yes	ny? <u>0</u> en Notified of Results? <u>Yes X</u> No <u>TW300</u>
Any Potable Wells Within 1200 Feet of Site? Yes No Have Well Owners/Occupants Bee 'reventive Action Limit Exceeded? Yes No (If Yes, identify location(s) Enforcement Standard Exceeded? Yes No (If Yes, identify location(s)	ry? <u>0</u> en Notified of Results? <u>Yes X</u> No <u>TW300</u> TW300
Any Potable Wells Within 1200 Feet of Site? Yes No If Yes, How Man More could 1400' EISE Yes X No If Yes, How Man More could 1400' EISE Yes No Have Well Owners/Occupants Bee Preventive Action Limit Exceeded? Yes No (If Yes, identify location(s) Enforcement Standard Exceeded? Yes No (If Yes, identify location(s) 'ables of Analytical Results Attached? X Yes No Map of Groundwater	ny? <u>0</u> en Notified of Results? <u>Yes X</u> No <u>TW300</u> <u>TW300</u> Sample Location Map Attached? <u>X</u> Yes No

	FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
FIRST REVIEW	DATE: 10-28-99 [] Approved 1 Denied
(Signature)	(Signature) (Signature) (Signature)
SECOND REVIE	W DATE: 8-13-01 HApproved [] Denied
R-CSt.	PIBLE BYSUM
(Signature)	(Signature) (Signature) (Signature)
COMMITTEE RE	ECOMMENDATION:
	sure Approved Per:
	No Restrictions Groundwater Use Restriction due to Bezzo - A Purano à Romzo B Flourantlen
	Zoning Verification C+ TW-300
	Deed Restriction - for Modern cleaners building to remain as a
	Site Specific Close Out Letter Necessary Performance standard Cap to-
	Soil Disposal Documentation
_	Public Notice Needed NR 140 Exemption For:
	Specific Comments:
_	
_	
-	
$\times$ $\sim$	
/ <u> </u>	Investigation I The 200 for PAH's to establish trend
2	Groundwater Monitoring 6+ 1 W - 300 10 Soil Remediation
	Groundwater Remediation
	Specific Comments: <u>Consultant</u> should then resubuit closure
	once trend established (at least 2 more rounds) and define
	why or how it is stuble / Receding with expectation
=	that closure will require a g.w. we Restriction
-{	or modern cleaners building and the office building
I	property to the south unless they can produce samples
مه <u>- این</u>	to show otherwise. Also will require a
	Soil deed restriction performance standard to maintain made classes building as the direct contact and
	to prevent g. W. contaminunt migration, Davised 5/00
\\G8_NT1\DATA\P	PROJIMCS\04070856\CLOSEOUT.DOC

Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

🛦 Northern Environmenta

### CASE SUMMARY AND JUSTIFICATION FOR CLOSURE

### Background

The Site is currently owned by Ms. Karen Skalitzky and has been operated as a commercial dry cleaning facility for at least 70 years. The Skalitzky's have owned the Site since 1974. Mineral spirits is the only dry cleaning compound believed to have been used on the Site. During March 1999, Modern Cleaners discontinued dry cleaning services. Currently the Site is for sale.

On October 13, 1998, during a limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment performed by Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated (Northern Environmental), elevated concentrations of gasoline range organics and diesel range organics were identified in a soil sample collected from a hand boring (B100) near the dry cleaning room. According to laboratory personnel at U.S. Oil Analytical Laboratory, the chromatogram for this sample identified two patterns, indicating the contamination detected is typical of a combination of mineral spirits and fuel oil. On January 14, 1999, the release was reported to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR). The WDNR subsequently requested an investigation be performed to determine the extent of the mineral spirits and fuel oil release in soil and ground water at the site.

On February 1, 1998, Ms. Skalitzky retained Northern Environmental to perform an investigation of the release and recommend a remedial action plan to address impacted soil and/or ground water. Northern Environmental submitted a work plan to the WDNR on March 12, 1999.

On April 1, 1999, Northern Environmental completed two KV hand-auger soil borings and documented the advancement of one Geoprobe<sup>®</sup> boring to define the extent of the release. The Geoprobe<sup>®</sup> boring and one of the KV hand-auger borings were completed as temporary ground-water monitoring wells. The results of the investigation indicated that soil containing petroleum compounds above NR 720 Wisconsin Administrative Code (Wis. Adm. Code) generic residual contaminant levels (RCLs) exists in a limited area under the former dry cleaning room of the building.

Ground-water contamination above Wis. Admin. Code enforcement standard (ES) was detected in one temporary monitoring well located between the site building and adjacent office building. Ground-water flow information obtained from Brad's Service Station (a leaking underground storage tank site adjacent to the site) indicates ground-water flow is to the east-northeast. Based on this information, it appears that ground-water contamination is limited to the vicinity of TW300 and laterally to the east-northeast under the building. The site investigation report was submitted for WDNR review on July 20, 1999.

Per Northern Environmental conversation with WDNR on July 22, 1999, Northern Environmental personnel collected an additional ground-water sample from temporary monitoring well TW300 on August 4, 1999. Ground-water laboratory analytical results are included as Attachment E.

### Justification for Closure of Soil

Data collected during the site investigation indicates soil contamination above Chapter NR 720 Wis. Adm. Code generic RCLs is limited to an area directly underneath the Site building near the former dry cleaning room. Since this area is permanently capped by the building floor, it does not pose a direct-contact threat and therefore pose minimal threat to public health, safety, and welfare of the environment. Based on ground-water quality data obtained from the Site, it appears that remaining soil contamination is also protective of local ground-water quality. Therefore, Northern Environmental request site closure with respect to soil per the requirements of Chapter NR 720.19(2) Wis. Adm. Code.

### Justification for Closure of Ground Water

Benzo(a)pyrene and benzo(b)flouranthene were detected at concentrations in excess of Chapter NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code ES in ground water collected from the temporary well (TW300) located between the site building and the adjacent office building. Laboratory analysis of a ground-water sample collected from the temporary well located on the north side of the site building did not detect petroleum compounds above chapter NR 140 Wis. Adm. Code preventive action limit. Additional ground water quality data obtained from TW300 indicates petroleum concentrations within the plume are stable. Migration of petroleum contaminants along the building foundation and along the underground utilities located on the north side of the site building is possible. However, ground water collected from temporary well TW100, located downgradient of TW300 and near the underground utilities, did not indicate petroleum constituents above Wis. Adm. Code ES. Given this condition, migration of petroleum constituents beyond the site boundaries are not a concern. Direct contact (via inhalation) with the petroleum contaminants is not a concern because the identified ground-water contaminant plume is located under the site building. In addition, none of the environmental factors listed in COMM 47.337(3)(a) are known to exist at the Site. Therefore, Northern Environmental requests site closure with respect to ground water per the requirements of chapter NR 726.05(2)(b) Wis. Adm. Code.



			Northern En Hydrologists	• Engineers · Geologists	FOR: MODERN CLEANERS
		REV. DATE 5/7/99 7/1/99	THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION PROPERTY OF NORTHERN ENMRONMEN NOT BE COPIED OR USED EXCEPT FO IT IS EXPRESSLY FURNISHED.	CONTAINED THEREON IS THE NTAL INCORPORATED AND SHALL IR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH	SOIL BORING AND TEMPORARY WELL LOCATIONS MODERN CLEANERS PULASKI, WISCONSIN
	]	DRAWN BY:	SXM PROJECT: MCS-0856	DATE: 4/29/99	FIGURE
B100/TW100	SOIL BORING A PROPERTY LINE NATURAL GAS OVERHEAD ELE SANITARY SEWE STORM SEWER WATER LINE	ND TEMPOR E LINE CTRIC LINE ER LINE LINE	ARY WELL LOCATION	= 196140 ES	excudence udence (1000 GRO) SCALE IN FEET 10 0 10 20
▲HB100 ∮B200	LEGEND HAND BORING SOIL BORING L	LOCATION LOCATION			

# Table 🛊 Soil Analytical Results, Modern Cleaners, Pulaski, Wisconsin

						Relevent	and Signi	ficant Ana	lytical Re	sults (µg/k	g)	T		1	1			,		1	1							1				
Boring Number	Sample Number	Sample Depth (feet)	Date Sampled	DRO (mg/kg)	GRO (mg/kg)	n. Butylbenzene	sec-Butylbenzene	tert-Butylbenzene	1,2-Dichloropropane	Ethylbenzene	p-isopropyltoluene	O C Napritulera	n-Propylbenzene	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	1.3.5.Trimethylbenzene	Xylenes	Acenapthylene	Anthracene	Benzo(A)Anthracene	S D Benzo(A)Pyrene	Benzo(B)Fluoranthene	Benzo(K)Fluoranthene	Benza(G,H,I)Perylene	Chrysene	Olbenzo(A, H)Anthracene	Fluoranthene	Indeno(1,2,3-CD)Pyrene	5 El-Methyl Naphthalene	2. Methyl Naphthalene	eventualene 600 740	Phenanthrene	Pyrene
WAC Resid	ual Contamir	nant Level	16720	(250)	(250)	NE	NE	NE	NE	2900	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	4100	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE
B100	S102	2-4	04/01/99			1100	780	460	< 25	79	< 25	43	850	450	290	< 75	48 "J"	44 " J"	120	100 "J"	160	100 "J"	92 "J"	160	48 "J"	240	110	33 "J"	44 "J"	44 "J"	130	230
HB100	S103	1-3	10/13/98	26	550	7500	< 25	< 25	< 25	8100	2200	310	6700	8800	9400	1300																
B200	S202	2-4	04/01/99			< 25	< 25	< 25	< 25	< 25	< 25	45	< 25	33	< 25	< 75	39 "J"	< 36	84	90 "J"	120 "J"	93 "J"	83 "J"	110 "J"	30 "J"	180	74	40 "J"	60 "J"	32 "J"	140	170
B300	S302	2-4	04/01/99	< 10		550	< 25	< 25	38	57	< 25	100	280	340	72	280	49 "J"	84 "J"	320	330	500	330	240	400	110	560	230	48 "J"	77	100	290	510

1 LConm46

Key:

.

- GRO = Gasoline Range Organics
- MTBE = Methyl-Tertiary-Butyl-Ether
- mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
- µg/kg = micrograms per kilogram
  - = Not Analyzed
- NE = Not Established by Wisconsin Administrative
  - Code (WAC)
- RCL = Residual Contaminant Level
- = WAC Residual Contaminant Level Exceeded

DC = Direct contact pathway (proposed) Gw = Gw pathway (proposed)

s:\proj\mcs\04070856\tables\sla002.xls

	κ.	Relevant a	nd Significa	ant Analytic	cal Results (	μg/l)								_			_											
Well ID	Date Sampled	DRO	n-Butylhenzene	austnafylhentene	lert-Butylhanzene	lunprupylhenzenv	p-leapraiptioluene	Naphthalene	n-Propylhenzene	Toluene	Trimethylbenzene	Xytenes	Accnapthene	γυτρένκους	Benzo(A)Antitracene	Benzu(A)Pyreue	Benza(B)Fluoranthene	Benzo(K)Fluoranthene	Benzo(G.H.I)Purylene	Dibenzo(A,H)Anthraceno	Fluoranthene	Fluorene	Indeno(1,2,3.CD)Pyrene	1-Methyl Naphthalene	2-Methyl Naphthalene	Naphthalene	Phenanthrene	Pyrene
WAC PAL (µ	g/l)	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	8	NE	68.6	96	124	NE	600	NE	0.02	0.02	NE	NE	NE	80	80	NE	NE	NE	8	NE	50
WAC ES (µg/	1)	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	40	NE	343	480	620	NE	3000	NE	0.2	0.2	NE	NE	NE	400	400	NE	NE	NE	40	NE	250
TW100	4/6&8/1999	3000	14	4.9	< 0.33	1.9	4.3	2 "ፓ	6	14	25.2	< 0.98	< 0.042	< 0.037	< 0.047	< 0.07	< 0.1	0.09 "J"	< 0.22	< 0.2	< 0.25	0.23 "J"	< 0.17	< 0.52	< 0.66	0.8 "J"	0.22	< 0.074
	04/30/01				-								< 0.19	< 0.036	< 0.0030	0.039	0.081	0.035	0.2	< 0.043	0.34	< 0.091	0.13	< 0.19	< 0.20	< 0.21	0.058	0.16
TW300	4/6&9/1999	8500	12	1.3	1 "J"	< 0.34	2.2	< 0.88	0.77 "J"	< 0.35	7.9	0.75 "J"	1.5	0.24	0.78	1.3	1	0.45	1.5	1.6	5	0.38 "J"	0.32 "J"	7.8	6.4	5	1.6	1.6
	8/4/99												0.46	0.17	1.1	2.7	0.82	0.82	4.2	< 0.2	6.4	< 0.14	0.86	5.3	6.3	4.3	2.3	3.5

Key:

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

μg/l = micrograms per liter

WAC = Wisconsin Administrative Code

PAL = Preventive Action Limit

ES = Enforcement Standard

NE = Not established by WAC

"J" = Analyte detected between Limit of Detection

and Limit of Quantitation

32 WAC Preventive Action Limit Exceeded

= WAC Enforcement Standard Exceeded

s:\proj\mcs\04070856\tables\wlatable.xls

### State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES



Scott McCallum, Governor George E. Meyer, Secretary Ronald Kazmierczak, Regional Director Northeast Region Headquarters 1125 N. Military Ave., P.O. Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448 Telephone 920-492-5800 FAX 920-492-5913 TDD 920-492-5912

# WASTE MANAGEMENT AND BUREAU FOR REMEDIATION AND REDEVELOPMENT

# FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET

Date:  $920-592-8400 \ \mathcal{A} - 9 - 0($ 

то

Name: Lynelle Caine

Company/Agency: Northern Environmental

Fax Number: 920-592-8444

FROM

Name: Alan Nass

Company/Agency: WDNR

Phone Number: 920-492-5861

Pages to follow (excluding cover sheet): 0

Comments/Message: Re: Modern Cleaners in Pulaski, give me a call when you are able. I believe you had said that you had proposal for the site. Maybe MW-300 will have water in it this spring? Thanks!



920 5928444

AUG. -15'00 (SUN) 10:23

NORTHERN ENVIR. GB

TEL:920 5928444

P. 001

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Date: 503-0407-0856 Our Project No 🛦 Northern Environmenta From: MAD Pages To Follow: 10 Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists Time: 920-592-8400 954 Circle Drive Green Bay, WI 54304 (800) 854-0606 920-592-8444 FAX FAX NUMBER: 492-5859 TO: Q COMPANY is a pu to man REMARKS: lesti -210423 Benjo(a) pyrer proveluator ONCOORDIN OA NEL 2000 Vil able to lossific stwee. ami a for Twico to show limsted in extents not Call to descuss once you've had a cho Please ba da COPY TO: SIGNED

NOTE TO OPERATOR: Please deliver this facsimile transmission to the above addressee(s). If you did not receive all of the pages in good condition, please advise sender at your earliest convenience. THANK YOU.

S: AOMIN FORMS FAXTRAN LET







يهيها ومودر بالارتباط بالمحاجب المراجع فالمحاد

فالمروان والمرافعين

.

· . · ·

### Table 2 Soil Analytical Results, Modern Cleaners, Pulaski, Wisconsin

P. 006

							_		_																							
				T		Relevani	and Sign	Feart An	lytical Re	ulla (1977	91																					
Boring Number	Semple Number	Sample Depth (leat)	Dele Şamplec	DRO (mghg)	GRO (mgAg)			Tel Date Crigical	······································	L I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	-	~14148.		1 a to an approve		1-844		Ţ		had a la pin ja tang	a-vuebid-	- Automa	and a di u Chang	Crime	Develor Press			والمحجوزة الموجوعات المح			1	<u>ş</u>
WAC Repid	ual Contartur	unt Lavel		1250)	Q501	NE	HE	NE	NE	2900	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	+100	NE	NE	ME	NE	ME	ME	NE	¥	NE	NE	NE	he	NE	NE	NE	NE
9100	\$102	24	04/01/95	-	-	1100	750	460	< 25	79	• 23	0	650	450 -	290	+ 75	4.1	1477	120	100.2	160	100.1	ay . 1,	150	48.7	240	110	ม	41"5"	44*5	130	230
HEIDO	\$103	13	1013/98	26	550	7500	· 23	140	< 25	0160	2200	010	6700	8200	940X0	1300					-	-			-			<b>-</b> 1				
8200	\$207	24	04/01/99	-	-	< 75	< 25	4.	+ 25	• 23	• 23	43	• 15	33	475	< 75	37 5	64 ه	84	80.7	120 7	1.01	<u>я</u> .г	110 '5	<b>20 .</b> 2	150	74	-1°	£0.1	35.2	140	170
8000	\$302	24	04/01/99	< 10	-	530	< 25	< 25	34	57	< 25	100	250	340	73	280	19.2	84.7	320	370	500	730	240	400	110	560	200	47	18	100	250	510

Key.

RCL.

. . Residual Contaminani Level 320 . WAC Residual Contaminant Level Exceeded

· Not Established by VALCOPALA Administration

Gasoline Range Organics

. Methyl Testany-Butyl Elter millignans per biognam

microgram per tologram

Not Analyzed

Code (NAC)

.

. .

#### storoj/mcs/04070856Vables/sta002.xls

#### Table 3 Ground-Water Analytical Results, Modern Cleaners, Pulaski, Wisconsin

	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Reizvant	and Sign	Reard Ani	tytical Re	wite (pol)				·····													-					
Wed ID	Dale Sampled	QC Hold Nime Mat	8	r-professional planets				اردا المراجع		- maggana	ļ						Personal	وحديدة والهرامة محمدهم	ومداعوا رابحيان فليسو	وه النزو ««ال			, increase	- Adas et un nu		A literature in the second		No.	ł
WONG PALL	0.00		NE	NE	NE	hE	4E	NE		ME	58 6	96	124	NE	BC0	NE	0.02	600	NE	NE	NÊ	80	80	NE	NE	NE	,	NE	50
YACESO	94)		NE	NE	MÉ	hE	NE	۶E	40	NE	343	680	5.20	NE	3000	×	02	02	NE	NE	N	400	400	NE	NÉ	NE	40	hE	250
111100	464.01030	5005159A	3000	14	()	<0.33	1.9	43	2.1	6	14	23.2	1058	+ 0 042	< 0 037	< 0 D47	< 0.07	<03	9 <b>0</b> 3.2	+072	•03	(0;5	033-2	< 0 17*	× 0.52	¢065	01.2	022	<0076
TW300	4/54/91879	5021515978	8,500	13	13	1.2	<034	12	< 0 84	1775	+035	79	075-5	1.5	D 24	074	12	1	D 45	15	15	9	0.78.2	0.35.1	78	64	1	16	16
1	64.99	5026654A	1								_			D 45	017	11	2.7	193	0 82	42	<02	64	<014	0.65	53	63	63	23	35

P. 005

27

. \$

GB

s:\proj\mcs\04070856\tables\sla003.xls

Diesel Range Organica

Proventive Action Limit.

\* Enforcement Standard

· Not autoblished by WAC

· Analytic detected between Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantilation WAC Preventive Action Limit Exceeded

WAC Entertantesi Standard Extended

· micrograms per filer · Wateria Administrative Code

# TELEPHONE LOG

SITE NAME: Modern Cleaners	DATE: 12-02-99
TRACKING NUMBER: 02-05-210423	TIME: ~ 4:15
CONTACT NAME: Ed Hoefferle	PHONE:
COMPANY AGENCY: Marthern Environ	nental
INITIATED BY:Ed	
Ed calling reporting the II-	8-99 clopune.
denial letter send by the	wonk. Ed
wordering how additional S	ampling can
be conducted when TW-30	o is dry.
TW-300 installed by hand	and variance
loosed by Stall according	to Ed.
WONR suggested installing	an additional
deeper will approximatel	ur 5' awar
from Tos. 300. Ed will	consider this
aption Ed abo thinking	ap putting a
Sand points in due to be	Iding to debris
and lack of space. new	chaip will
this poten but would he	Ke Ed to talk
with Stoll recording in	stallation.
• 0	
TW-300 should not be ak	and oned at this
time.	K
SIGNATURE	: Tusto here



November 8, 1999

Ms. Karen Skalitzky P.O. Box 558 Pulaski, WI 54162

## State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor George E. Meyer, Secretary Ronald W. Kazmierczak, Regional Director Remediation and Redevelopment 1125 North Military Avenue P.O. Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448 Telephone 920-492-5916 FAX 920-492-5859 TDD 920-492-5812

### SUBJECT: Modern Cleaners, 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, WI WDNR BRRTS #02-05-210423

Dear Ms. Skalitzky:

As you are aware, Environmental Repair (ERP) Case # 02-05-210423 was recently submitted to the Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment's Northeast Region Closeout Committee. This panel reviews environmental remediation cases for compliance with state laws, standards and guidelines to maintain consistency in the closeout of cases. After careful review, the panel has determined the Modern Cleaners site cannot be closed at this time.

Due to the Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon (PAH) impacts identified in temporary groundwater monitoring well TW-300 the Department is requiring additional groundwater monitoring. At a minimum, the Department is requiring two additional rounds of groundwater sampling to establish a stable or downward trend in contaminant concentrations. Once this trend is established the Modern Cleaners site can be resubmitted for closure with an explanation as to why and/or how the contaminant plume is stable or receding.

At the time of closure it is anticipated the Modern Cleaners site and the office building property to the south will require a groundwater use restriction. A soil deed restriction performance standard will also be required to maintain the Modern Cleaners building as a cap for direct contact and to prevent groundwater contaminant migration.

If you have additional relevant information concerning this matter which was not formerly provided to the Department, and which you feel would significantly impact the Department's closure decision, you may submit that information for our re-evaluation of case closure.

If you have any questions regarding the content of this letter, please contact me in Green Bay at (920) 492-5943.

Sincerely,

Int Vien

Kristin Nell Hydrogeologist Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment

cc: Edward Hoefferle, Northern Environmental – Green Bay





# State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor George E. Meyer, Secretary Ronald W. Kazmierczak, Regional Director Remediation and Redevelopment 1125 North Military Avenue P.O. Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448 Telephone 920-492-5916 FAX 920-492-5859 TDD 920-492-5812

October 11, 1999

Ms. Karen Skalitzky P.O. Box 558 Pulaski, WI 54162

> SUBJECT: Acknowledgment of Receipt/Request for Closure Review Modern Cleaners, 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, WI WDNR BRRTS ID #: 02-05-210423

Dear Ms. Skalitzky:

The Department received your request for closeout review on October 4, 1999. Due to staffing levels and the backlog of non-emergency cases, requests for closure are logged and reviewed in the order they are received. However, we hope to be able to review your request within 90 days. After Department review of the case, a letter will notify you either that closure is approved or that additional work is required.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (920) 492-5943.

Sincerely,

Krish Ylen.

Kristin Nell Hydrogeologist Remediation & Redevelopment Program

cc: Edward Hoefferle, Northern Environmental - Green Bay

Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

🛦 Northern Environmental

954 Circle Drive Green Bay, WI 54304 920-592-8400 1-800-854-0606 Fax • 920-592-8444 E-mail • netigb@admin.itol.com

September 30, 1999 (MCS03-0407-0856)

Ms. Karen Skalitzky Post Office Box 558 Pulaski, Wisconsin 54162 RECEIVED OCT 0 4 1999 LMD SOLID WASTE

RE: Recommendation for Site Closure, Modern Cleaners, 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin; ERP Case #02-05-2104-23

Dear Ms. Skaltizky:

Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated (Northern Environmental) has prepared the enclosed Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) Case Summary and Close Out form (Form 4400-202) and attachments for the mineral spirits and fuel oil release identified at Modern Cleaners, 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin (the Site). Based on the laboratory analytical results from the soil borings and ground-water monitoring, we believe the Site meets the requirements for case closure.

By copy of this letter, Northern Environmental is requesting the Site be considered for closure by the WDNR's Northeast Region Closure Committee. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this submittal, please contact us at 920-592-8400.

Sincerely, Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated

Ed J. Hollede

Edward J. Hoefferle, EIT Project Coordinator

2 DB. Rycourd

Michael B. Roznowski District Director

> FEE RECEIVED Date <u>10 - 04 - 99</u> WDNR - NER

EJH/bmg Enclosures c: Ms. Kristen Nell, WDNR–Northeast Region ©1999 Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated

S:\proj\MCS\04070856\LETTERS\casesumm.doc

WISCONSIN • Milwaukee • Green Bay • Waupun • Park Falls

CANADA • Calgary

MINNESOTA • St. Paul • Brainerd • Rochester

### WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Case Summary and Close Out Form Instructions

The Case Summary and Close Out Form and attached instructions have been designed by staff in the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment to provide responsible parties, environmental consultants, Department staff, and other interested parties with a checklist of information that must be evaluated prior to case closure. The closure of a case means that the Department has determined that no further response is required at that time. Various closure options are available within Department codes. Responsible parties and their consultants should specify the options sought for closure for the soils and groundwater at their site. Groundwater quality standards found in NR 140 and soil standards found in NR 720 must generally be met. However, some closure options allow closure where groundwater or soil standards are not met provided that restrictions are imposed on the subject property. In addition, a previously closed case may be reopened by the Department if information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site poses a threat to public threat, safety, or welfare or the environment.

In order to expedite the closure process for your case, you should submit a complete and accurate submittal according to the following instructions. Submit the Case Summary and Close Out Form and required attachments as a stand alone document and **please do not** submit the close out request in a bound report. The information supplied should succinctly summarize the chronological history of the entire case and should reinforce the justification for closure. Submission of tabulated analytical results from previous reports are acceptable (i.e. it is not necessary to create new tables). However, do not submit previously submitted reports themselves as attachments. Submittals with incomplete forms and/or documentation will be returned. The following should be included in the order shown:

- (A) Case Summary and Close Out Form must be complete. A brief written case history, justification for case closure and description of the remedial action taken must be included. The type of closure requested for both the soil and groundwater must be indicated.
- (B) Site Map, per NR 716.15(2)(d)5-6, to scale showing the layout of the buildings, roads, tank and/or discharge locations, utilities, receptors, monitoring and potable wells, property lines and other relevant features of the site. If possible, the scale should be 1 inch = 10 or 20 feet.
- (C) Pre-Remedial Soil Analytical Results Table(s) which show the analytical results and sample depths of all of the preremedial soil samples (i.e. tank pull, site investigation, etc.). If more than one table, please put them in chronological order. Highlight those results which exceed the NR 720 soil standards. Provide the level of detection for results which are below the detection level (i.e. don't just list as ND). Identify the depth of the water table. All data must be in table format as identified in NR 716.15(2)(g)3 and 716.15(2)(h)3, (i.e. do not submit lab data sheets)
- NA (D) Pre-Remedial Soil Sample Location Map(s) which show the locations of the items from B, above, and the soil sample locations from C, above. Highlight those sample locations which exceed NR 720. Maps should be prepared according to the applicable portions of NR 716.15(2)(h)1. You may submit more than one map.
- <u>NA</u> (E) Pre-Remedial Geologic Cross Section(s) including source location(s), extent of soil and groundwater contamination, soil sample locations, water table elevation, and bedrock elevation, if encountered. Maps should be prepared according to NR 716.15(2)(g)5-8 and NR 716.15(2)(h)1-2.
- <u>NA</u> (F) Post-Remedial Soil Analytical Results Table(s) which show the analytical results and sample depths of all of the post-remedial soil samples. Highlight the analyses which exceed NR 720 soil standards. Provide the level of detection for analytical results which are below the detection level (i.e. don't just list as ND). Identify the depth of the water table. All data must be in table format as identified in NR 716.15(2)(g)3 and 716.15(2)(h)3, (i.e. do not submit lab data sheets).
- NA (G) Post-Remedial Soil Sample Location Map(s) which show the locations of items from B, above, and the soil sample locations from F, above. Highlight those sample locations which exceed NR 720. Maps should be prepared according to the applicable portions of NR 716.15(2)(h)1. You may submit more than one map.
- NA (H) Post-Remedial Geologic Cross Section(s) including former source location(s), remaining soil contamination, soil sample locations, extent of excavation, water table elevation, and bedrock elevation, if encountered. Maps should be prepared according to NR 716.15(2)(g)5-8 and NR 716.15(2)(h)1-2.
- (I) Groundwater Analytical Results Table(s) showing all of the site's historical groundwater analytical results in chronological order. Highlight those results which exceeded NR 140 (differentiate between PAL and ES exceedances). All data must be in table format as identified in NR 716.15(2)(g)3 and 716.15(2)(h)3, (i.e. do not submit lab data sheets). Differentiate between pre-remedial, remedial and post-remedial samples (i.e. identify when the groundwater remediation system was active/inactive).
- (J) Groundwater Sample Location Map(s) which show the locations of the items from B, above, and all of the monitoring wells/sumps/extraction wells/potable wells. Highlight those wells which have PAL or ES exceedances (in the most recent round of sampling, differentiate between PAL and ES). Maps should be prepared according to the applicable portions of NR 716.15(2)(h)1. You may submit more than one map.
- NA (K) Groundwater Contour Map(s) which show the historical changes in direction, elevation and/or gradient. Provide one map if data is consistent. Maps should be prepared according to the applicable portions of NR 716.15(2)(g)5-8 and NR 716.15(2)(h)1-2.

# ▲ Northern Environmental Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

•

## ATTACHMENT A

## CASE SUMMARY AND JUSTIFICATION FOR CLOSURE

# ▲ Northern Environmental Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

•

### ATTACHMENT B

### SITE LAYOUT WITH SOIL SAMPLE AND GROUND-WATER SAMPLE LOCATIONS



### ATTACHMENT C

## PRE-REMEDIAL SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS TABLE
# ▲ Northern Environmental Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

٠

### ATTACHMENT D

### **GROUND-WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS TABLE**

S:\proj\MCS\04070856\LETTERS\casesumm.doc

## ▲ Northern Environmental Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

### ATTACHMENT E

### **GROUND-WATER LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY**

S:\proj\MCS\04070856\LETTERS\casesumm.doc

1 -

Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E26654

Report Date 16-Aug-99

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Code Sample ID	5026654A TW300						Sample Type Sample Date	Water 8/4/99		
Organic	· ···· · · ····									
PAH's										
Acenar	ohthene	0.46	ug/l	0.042	0.14	I	8/13/99	8310	DJM	3
Acenar	ohthylene	< 1.8	ug/l	1.8	6.1	ł	8/13/99	8310	DJM	3
Anthra	cene	0.17	ug/l	0.037	0.12	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	1
Benzo(	(a)anthracene	1.1	ug/l	0.047	0.16	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	1
Benzo(	a)pyrene	2.7	ug/l	0.07	0.23	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	1
Benzo(	b)fluoranthene	1.7	ug/l	0.1	0.33	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	1
Benzo(	g,h,i)perylene	4.2	ug/l	0.22	0.73	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	1
Benzo(	k)fluoranthene	0.82	ug/l	0.043	0.14	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	1
Chryse	ne	< 0.14	ug/l	0.14	0.46	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	1
Dibenz	o(a,h)anthracene	< 0.2	ug/l	0.2	0.65	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	1
Fluorar	nthene	6.4	ug/i	0.25	0.84	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	1
Fluorer	ne	< 0.14	ug/l	0.14	0.47	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	1
Indeno	(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	0.86	ug/l	0.17	0.57	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	1
1-Meth	yl naphthalene	5.3	ug/l	0.52	1.7	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	3
2-Meth	yl naphthalene	6.3	ug/l	0.66	2.2	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	3
Naphth	alene	4.3	ug/l	0.59	2	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	3
Phenan	threne	2.3	ug/l	0.12	0.39	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	3
Pyrene		3.5	ug/l	0.074	0.25	1	8/13/99	8310	DJM	1

LOD Limit of Detection

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ

the

LOQ Limit of Quantitation

-----

#### Code Comment

```
1
```

All laboratory QC requirements were met for this sample.

3

The spike recovery failed to meet acceptable QC limits.

**Authorized Signature** 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 \* 920-735-8295 \* FAX 920-739-1738 \* 1-800-490-4902 WI DNR Lab Certification #445027660

	•		_		CHA	IN OF	= CU	STC	DYF	REC	RD RE	QU	JES	ST I	F0	R /	AN/	ALY	'SIS	5				٢		
	A Noi	r <b>thern El</b> Hydrologisi	<b>IVÎ FOI</b> ts•Enginee	IMEN ers • Geolo	gists																			No	: <u> </u>	014
	1214 Mequ 414-2 FAX	W. Venture Ct. Ion, WI 53092 241-3133 414-241-8222	[	] 372 New 651- FAX	West County R Brighton, MN 5 635-9100 651-635-0643	oad D 55112	Ŕ	954 Circ Green B 920-592 FAX 920	le Drive ay, WI 543 -8400 -592-8444	304	2330 Pai 715 FAX	) South k Falls 5-762-1 X 715-1	n 4th / s, WI 5 1544 762-1	Avenue 54552 844	,			1203 - Waup 920-3. FAX 9	Storbec un, WI 24-860 20-324	ck Drive 53963 0 -3023	,			217 S. Braine 218-82 FAX 2	7th Stre rd, MN 5 5-9001 18-825-9	et Suite 208 6401 9002
	Check offic	e originating requ	iest																							
	SD	26654	<del>.</del>				<u>.</u>					1	<del>.</del>		+				<u> </u>							
		<u> </u>	3040	2 <u>0</u> 85	6		Laborat	ory:	<u>US 0</u>	.́/		_ San	nple li al intac	ntegriti ct upor	/ - 10 1 rece	ipt	mpleto <b> </b>	ed by r	eceivin no	g lab						
	Project Lo (city)	cation: PUla	ski				Certifica	ation #:	445	07766	10	_ Met _ Cor	thod ontents	f shipr Temp	nent_ eratur	e	an 2	n Til	°C Re	efrigera	tor No	·				
	Project Ma	anager: El	40, Fe	le			Laborat Conta	ory act:	J. '	Steven	5							ANAI	YSE	S REC	QUE	STED				
	Sampler: (name)	L.K.	Crd	erric 7	2		Price Q	uote:				] (j	(pot	(O)	20)	Ê		$\sim$								
	Sampler: (Signatu	re)	0.	$\sim$			тι	JRNAF	NOUND T	IME REQU	IRED	Meth	Meth	d 802	08 PC	1 802										
	Sampling	Date(s): 24	49/	5			1 [	$\mathbb{N}^{\mathbb{N}}$	lormal	Rush		odified	odified	Metho	Metho	Aethoc	lethod	thod								
	Reports to Sent to:	be hit	i C				Date N	eeded ,				MI W	Ŵ IM)	(EPA	) (EPA	(EPA N	EPA N	PA Me								
	Lab ID No.	Sample No.	Colle Date	ection Time	No. of Con Size &	ntainers, Type	Water	Descript	tion Other	Prese	rvative	- OR	GRO	BETX	PVOC	VOC	PAH (	Pb (E								
6241	54AV	TWZOD	8-4	830	I-An	In	X		-	No	r						X									
		_				-		<u> </u>			<u></u> -						Í		_							
	ļ						<u> </u>	<u> </u>					ļ										<u> </u>			
																								┼──┤		
	·							<u> </u>																		
									·		·											-		┼──┤		
		·····							-			+												┼──┤		
		1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					1													-		1			
	Packed fo	or Shipping by:	<b>.</b>		Comments:		111	*	1.0				•				•	•								
	51	<u>n</u>			4	Slyh	, FIZ	103	6.0																	
	Shipment	Date:				·	0																			
	Relinquia	hed By:	hert		Date:	94	Relir	nquished	i By:			D	ate:				Reli	nquish	edjBy:	. 7	4		4		Date:	5-99
	Company	ETI			Time:		Com	ipany:				TI	me:			1	Corr	ipany: /	1.5	-/-	<del>ب مع</del> مد م ر مر	, ,			Time:	1310
	Received	BA	$\mathbb{Z}$	~	Date:	99	Rece	eived By	:			D	ate:			1	Rec	eived E	by: Ω.	<u>_</u>	0.				Date:	
	Company	<u>, 110</u>	100	·/	These:		Com	ipany:					me:			1	Corr	<u>n Uc.</u> Ipany:	<u>~~~~</u>	Ba	<u>e</u> re				<u>01</u> Time:	<u>ויי</u>
	L	<u>u</u> S	010		11.00	<u> </u>	l									1									(3.)	<u>.</u>

### TELEPHONE LOG

SITE NAME: Modern Cleaners	DATE: 07-27-99
TRACKING NUMBER: 02 - 05 - 210423	TIME: ~ 11:30
CONTACT NAME: Ed Haypele	PHONE:
COMPANY AGENCY: Mothern Environ	nental
INITIATED BY: KD	
WORR received SIR and believe	es requesting
closure is appropriate. Do m	red to indicato
where the former heating	al tank 10
on the map.	
	07-28-99 ~7:30
Kept a message for Ed to call r	me back. After
one more look at the go a	lota work
believes an additional laind	of que samples
Should be collected. Benzo (a)	pipene and
Benzolb) flucianthene concentr	ation above
MB140 ES. Collect one more	round to see
- If this second land are con	puteno buth this
- fort.	
	2
SIGNATURE:	that me

Northern Environmental
 Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

954 Circle Drive Green Bay, WI 54304 920-592-8400 1-800-854-0606 Fax • 920-592-8444 E-mail • netigb@admin.itol.com

July 20, 1999 (MCS03-0407-0856)

Ms. Karen Skalitski Modern Cleaners Post Office Box 558 Pulaski, Wisconsin 54162

RECEIVED JUL 2 2 1999 LMD SOLID WASTE

RE: Site Investigation of Fuel-Oil and Mineral-Spirits Release, Modern Cleaners, 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin; BRRTS CASE #03-05-210423

Dear Ms. Skalitski:

Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated (Northern Environmental) completed a Site Investigation for Modern Cleaners, a commercial dry cleaning facility at 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin (the Site), as shown in Figure 1. On October 13, 1998, during a limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment performed by Northern Environmental, elevated concentrations of gasoline range organics and diesel range organics (DRO) were identified in a soil sample collected from a hand boring (B100) near the dry cleaning room, as shown in Figure 2. According to laboratory personnel at U.S. Oil Analytical Laboratory, the chromatogram for this sample identified two patterns, indicating the contamination detected is typical of a combination of mineral spirits and/or fuel oil. On January 14, 1999, the release was reported to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR). The WDNR subsequently requested an investigation be performed to determine the extent of the mineralspirits and/or fuel-oil release in soil and ground water at the Site.

### BACKGROUND

The Site is in the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 6, Township 25 North, Range 19 East in the City of Pulaski, Brown County, Wisconsin. According to the current owner (Karen Skalitzski), the Site has been a commercial dry cleaning facility for at least 70 years. The current owner has owned the Site since 1974. Mineral spirits is the only dry cleaning compound believed to have been used at the Site. During March 1999, Modern Cleaners discontinued dry cleaning services. Currently, the Site is for sale. The focus of this investigation was limited to the area of the Site building where mineral spirits was used, the former dry cleaning machine area inside the building, and the area outside the building adjacent to the dry cleaning machine.

### SOIL INVESTIGATION

On April 1, 1999, Northern Environmental completed two KV hand-auger soil borings (B200 and B300) to depths of 6 feet below grade (fbg) and documented the advancement of one Geoprobe<sup>®</sup> soil boring (B100) to a depth of 12 fbg. Soil boring locations at the Site were dictated by the presence of low-clearance overhead power lines adjacent to the north wall of

1

\\NORENV01\SYS2\DATA\PROJ\MCS\04070856\LETTERS\SITE-INV.DOC

WISCONSIN • Milwaukee • Green Bay • Waupun • Park Falls CANADA • Calgary

the Site building near the property boundary line. Low clearance and inaccessibility within the Site building, along with the proximity of the adjacent building south of the Site building, also influenced the locations of the borings at the Site. The utilization of a KV hand-auger unit and a Geoprobe<sup>®</sup> were determined to be the most practical method of implementing the soil borings. The soil borings were completed in order to determine the vertical and horizontal extents of soil impacted by the release. In order to evaluate the effect of the release on ground-water quality, B100 and B300 were converted to 1-inch-diameter temporary ground-water monitoring wells (TW100 and TW300). Soil boring locations are shown in Figure 2.

Soil samples were continuously collected from the ground surface to the bottom of the borehole. Each soil sample was described in the field by Northern Environmental personnel. Soil boring logs were prepared on WDNR forms in general conformance to American Society for Testing and Materials Standard Method 2488. The soil boring logs include information on soil type (USCS Classification), color (Munsell notation), relative moisture content, texture, odor, and the presence of volatile constituents as indicated by photoionization detector (PID) responses. The soil boring logs are included as Attachment A. Boring B200 was abandoned by backfilling with bentonite and sealed with concrete immediately after drilling. The WDNR Borehole Abandonment Forms are included as Attachment B.

All hand-auger sampling equipment was cleaned prior to use on site and between each boring. No lubricants or solvents were used on the hand-auger sampling equipment. Sampling devices were washed with a detergent solution (Alconox) and double-rinsed with organic-free tap water between sampling intervals and between each boring.

Soil samples were properly containerized for field-screening and possible laboratory analysis. Soil sample collection, handling, and field-screening procedures followed WDNR guidance. Field screening was performed using a Thermal Environmental Instruments, Incorporated Model 580S or 580B PID outfitted with a 10.6 eV lamp and calibrated daily for direct response to isobutylene.

The soil samples submitted for laboratory analysis were collected at depths of 2 to 4 fbg. Soils at the Site are composed of brown silty sands and silty clay. The samples were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to U.S. Oil Analytical Laboratory (WDNR Certification #445027660) for analysis of DRO, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH).

Field screening of the soil samples collected produced PID readings from 0 to 376 instrument units as isobutylene. Soil field-screening results are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory analysis results detected concentrations of various VOC and PAH compounds in all three soil samples submitted for laboratory analysis. Petroleum compounds were not detected in excess of Chapter NR 720, Wisconsin Administrative Code (Wis. Adm. Code) generic residual contaminant levels (RCLs) in any of the samples analyzed. Due to the limited volume of soil recovered from soil sampling devises, soil samples collected from B100 and B200 were not analyzed for DRO. Soil laboratory analytical results are presented in Table 2.

#### **GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION**

On April 1, 1999, Northern Environmental converted B100 and B300 to 1-inch temporary ground-water monitoring wells (TW100 and TW300) in order to evaluate the effect of the release on ground-water quality. Monitoring well construction forms and monitoring well variance forms for TW100 and TW300 are included in Attachment C. No permanent monitoring wells were installed at the Site because of inaccessibility to a drill rig. Both wells were developed and sampled between April 6 and 9, 1999. Monitoring well locations are shown in Figure 2.

Based on the review of ground-water elevation data gathered by Environmental Compliance Consultants, Inc. (ECCI) at Brad's Service Station site (LUST ID #05-00819), ground water has been determined to flow to the east-northeast. ECCI also stated that the ground-water flow has varied seasonally, likely due to operation of the ground-water extraction system at Brad's Service Station site, located across St. Augustine Street directly east of the Site. A monitoring well from Brad's Service Station site (MW4) is approximately 70 feet northeast of TW100. Based on the ground-water flow data from Brad's Service Station site, we believe MW4 is downgradient from TW100. During the sampling events between April 6 and 9, 1999, ground-water elevation was measured in TW100, TW300, and MW4. Ground water was measured at approximately 3 to 6 fbg in TW100 and TW300 and at approximately 5 fbg in MW4. According to ECCI report data, laboratory analysis did not detected any VOC of PAH compounds in MW4 during the initial sampling event on December 2, 1994. In addition, seven monitoring events from March 21, 1995, through August 28, 1997, did not detect any petroleum volatile organic compounds in MW4.

All ground-water samples were placed on ice and transported under chain-of-custody protocol to U.S. Oil Analytical Laboratory for analysis. The ground-water samples were analyzed for VOCs, DRO, and PAHs. Laboratory analytical results of the ground-water samples collected during April 1999 detected a DRO of 3,000 and 8,500 micrograms per liter in TW100 and TW300, respectively. Relatively low levels of various VOC and PAH compounds were also detected in both wells. The ground-water laboratory analytical results from TW300 indicated benzo(A)pyrene and benzo(B)flouranthene above NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standards (ES). Because TW300 is screened from 1 to 6 fbg, water collected from the well may actually be a combination of ground water laboratory-analyzed from TW100 did not indicate VOCs or PAHs above Wis. Adm. Code ES. Ground-water analytical results are summarized in Table 3.

#### **CONCLUSIONS**

Based on the laboratory results of the soil samples collected from the soil borings, soil containing petroleum compounds at levels above NR 720, Wis. Adm. Code generic RCLs exists under the building near the former dry cleaning room. Petroleum compounds in excess of Wis. Adm. Code RCLs were not detected in soil collected from soil borings north, south, and west of the dry cleaning room. Ground-water contamination above Wis. Adm. Code ES was

detected in TW300 between the Site building and adjacent office building to the south. Based on the ground-water flow information obtained from Brad's Service Station site, it would appear the ground-water contamination is limited to the vicinity of TW300 and laterally to the east-northeast under the Site building. Given the location of the release with respect to on and off-site buildings and the degree of petroleum contamination found at the Site, Northern Environmental does not believe additional investigation is warranted. Northern Environmental recommends case closure forms be prepared for the Site with allowances for a ground-water use restriction and a deed restriction for petroleum-contaminated soil and ground water remaining at the Site.

Please feel free to contact Northern Environmental at 1-800-854-0606 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated

Luke F. Cieslewicz Environmental Technician

Ed J. Hoellore

Edward Hoefferle, EIT Project Manager

LFC/vej Attachments c: Ms. Kristin Nell, WDNR

© 1999 Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated

4

### Table 2 Soil Analytical Results, Modern Cleaners, Pulaski, Wisconsin

[			1			Relevent	and Signi	ficant Ana	lytical Re	sults (µg/k	g)		<b>.</b>		T	······································		· · ·														
Boring Number	Sample Number	Sample Depth (feet)	Date Sampled	DRO (mg/kg)	GRO (mg/kg)	n- Butylbenzene	sec-Butylbenzene	tert-Buty!benzene	1,2-Dichloropropane	Ethylbenzene	p-isopropyltoluene	Naphthalene	n-Propylbenzene	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	Xylenes	Acenapthylene	Anthracene	Benzo(A)Anthracene	Benzo(A)Pyrene	Benzo(B)Fluoranthene	Benzo(K)Fluoranthene	Benzo(G,H,I)Peryiene	Chrysene	Dibenzo(A,H)Anthracene	Fluoranthene	Indeno(1,2,3-CD)Pyrene	1-Methyl Naphthaiene	2-Methyl Naphthalene	Naphthaiene	Phenanthrene	Pyrene
WAC Resid	lual Contami	inant Level		(250)	(250)	NE	NE	NE	NE	2900	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	4100	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE
B100	S102	2-4	04/01/99		•	1100	780	460	< 25	79	< 25	43	850	450	290	< 75	48 "J"	44 " J"	120	100 "J"	160	100 "J"	92 "J"	160	48 "J"	240	110	33 "J"	44 "J"	44 "J"	130	230
HB100	S103	1-3	10/13/98	26	550	7500	< 25	< 25	< 25	8100	2200	310	6700	8800	9400	1300																
B200	S202	2-4	04/01/99			< 25	< 25	< 25	< 25	< 25	< 25	45	< 25	33	< 25	< 75	39 "J"	< 36	84	"U" 06	120 "J"	93 "J"	83 "J"	110 "J"	30 "J"	180	74	40 "J"	60 "J"	32 "J"	140	170
B300	S302	2-4	04/01/99	< 10		550	< 25	< 25	38	57	< 25	100	280	340	72	280	49 "J"	84 "J"	320	330	500	330	240	400	110	560	230	48 "J"	77	100	290	510

•

Key:

•

\*

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

MTBE = Methyl-Tertiary-Butyl-Ether

mg/kg milligrams per kilogram

 micrograms per kilogram µg/kg

= Not Analyzed ----

= Not Established by Wisconsin Administrative NE Code (WAC)

RCL = Residual Contaminant Level

120 = WAC Residual Contaminant Level Exceeded

s:\proj\mcs\04070856\tables\sla002.xls

.

### Table 3 Ground-Water Analytical Results, Modern Cleaners, Pulaski, Wisconsin

	]		Relevant	and Signi	ficant Ana	lytical Res	ults (µg/l)																						
Well ID	Date Sampled	QC Hold Time Met	OKO	n-Butylbenzene	sec-Butylbenzene	tert-Butylbenzene	Isopropylbenzene	p-Isopropyltoluene	Naphthalene	n-Propylbenzene	Toluene	Trimethylbenzene	Xylenes	Acenapthene	Anthracene	Benzo(A)Anthracene	Benzo(A)Pyrene	Benzo(B)Fluoranthene	Benzo(K)Fluoranthene	Benzo(G.H.I)Perylene	Dibenzo(A,H)Anthracene	Fluoranthene	Fluorene	Indeno(1,2,3-CD)Pyrene	1-Methyl Naphthalene	2-Methyl Naphthalene	Naphthalene	Phenanthrene	Pyrene
WAC PAL (µ	ıg/i)		NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	8	NE	68.6	96	124	NE	600	NE	0.02	0.02	NE	NE	NE	80	80	NE	NE	NE	8	NE	50
WAC ES (µg	/1)		NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	40	NE	343	480	620	NE	3000	NE	0.2	0.2	NE	NE	NE	400	400	NE	NE	NE	40	NE	250
TW100	4/6&8/1999	5025159A	3000	14	4.9	< 0.33	1.9	4.3	2 "J'	6	14	25.2	< 0.98	< 0.042	< 0.037	< 0.047	< 0.07	< 0.1	0.09 "J"	< 0.22	< 0.2	< 0.25	0.23 "J"	< 0.17	< 0.52	< 0.66	0.8 "J"	0.22	< 0.074
TW300	4/6&9/1999	5025159B	8500	12	1.3	1 "J"	< 0.34	2.2	< 0.88	0.77 "J"	< 0.35	7.9	0.75 "J"	1.5	0.24	0.78	1.3	1.1	0.45	1.5	1.6	5	0.38 "J"	0.32 "J"	7.8	6.4	5	1.6	1.6

.

Key:

•

•

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

- µg/l = micrograms per liter
- WAC = Wisconsin Administrative Code

PAL = Preventive Action Limit

ES = Enforcement Standard

NE = Not established by WAC

"J" = Analyte detected between Limit of Detection

and Limit of Quantitation

32 WAC Preventive Action Limit Exceeded

32 = WAC Enforcement Standard Exceeded

### s:\proj\mcs\04070856\tables\WLA000.xls

### A Northern Environmental\*\*

٠

.

Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

### ATTACHMENT A

### WDNR SOIL BORING LOGS (FORM 4400-122)

\\NORENV01\SY\$2\DATA\PROJMCS\04070856\LETTERS\PHASEII.DOC

Remediation Redevelopment ⊁ Other . .

State of Accession

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

<u>L'andre</u>	(D					11	Destruction	<u>/////////////////////////////////////</u>					Pa	ge 1	ot	<u> </u>
	India	T Nam Cil	Clu,	11105		1.icense	Permu	/Monit	oring N	umber		Boring	2 INUMU 2 1 0 C	2		
Boring	Drilled	By (F	irm nar	ne and name of crew ch	ief)	Date Dr	illing S	tarted		D	te Drill	ing Co	npleted	1	Dril	ling Method
Ē	DS	- (	.50.	: Plant			4/1	199			4	11	'99		1 (	George
WEUr	iique W	ell No.	<u></u>	DNR Well ID No	Common Well Name	Final St	atic Wa	iter Lev	/el	Surfac	e Eleva	ition		Bo	orehole	Dianteter
Boring	Locati	on or 1	ocal G	rid Origin (Check	TW100		Feet	MSL			Fe	et MS	L	(If appl)	icable)	nches
State	Plane		Joean Ch	na origin (eneek	S/C/N	Lat.		о 	·		r Joean v			4 4	icatic)	
Nu	/ 1/4	of A	WW I	14 of Section 6,	T 25N, R 19	Lon	<u>g.                                    </u>	o 	,	<u> </u>		Fee	ι 🗍 S	; 		Feet 🗌 W
Facilit	y ID			County R-		County Co	ode	Civil	Fown/C A ·L	ity/ or	Village $\mathcal{O}$	1	12.			
San	nple					07		(	1 -	07	- <i>FU</i> ,	<i>1<u>45</u>1</i> Soi	Prop	erties		<u> </u>
	2 2			Soil/F	Rock Description									[		
ų	Att. d ed (i	ounts	n Fee	And G	eologic Origin For						ssive	_ ۵		>		nts
Typ	igth /	č ×	oth Ir	Ea	ch Major Unit		CS	tphic	gran	/FID	npre	istur	uid it	sticit ex	8	D/ D/
Nur and	Ler Rec	Blo	Dep				n s	Gra Log	Dia	LIL	Stre Cor	βÖ	Lin	Pla: Ind	P 2	Cor
			-1						1							
			F													
		-	-2										l			
			F F	Brown Sam.	& uptrace	1	21,1	,		7		1 -				
52	6		-3	Medium Size	graver, 100 Ca		200									
		-	4	- 811	·											
. –	10		Ē	1000-5						24	,					
'5	78		5 E	Middle 9	- Black Organi	L	OL			2-1						
			Ē	Battand	- Black sand, Si	14										
		-		NoOde	rwet			1								
4	16		È,	Top 4"-Bri	www.med.sand	-wet	SW			16						
<i>'</i>			Ē	Bottom 17	"- Fine Sand	A	0.									
			E 8	clay, gre	Y/Black, mois	s +	CL	1								
		_	F	Rodifich	Brannic: H. C	Jon										
<i>י</i> 5	14		E_9	Reitle w	1 trace niedi	Jm				1						
			Ē	Subround	edp(bbles, M	oist.			r							
		-	10	No Odor	/ /	)										
<u></u> کر	12		F	SIAA						0				l		
		-	<u>F</u> II											1		
27	17		E	SAA						0						
·	10		- 12				<u> </u>		1	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	l	<u> </u>
I hereb	by certif	y that i	the info	ormation on this form is	true and correct to the be	st of my l	knowle	dge.								

Firm Northern Environmental Tel: (920) 592-8400 Signature 6 Fax: (920) 592-8444 954 Circle Drive Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304 t

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completions of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.

.

Facilit	y/Projec	et Nam	e		<u></u>	License	/Permit	/Monite	wing Nu	imber		Boring	Pa g Numb	ge I er	01	
	<u></u>	lode	IV C	leaners_									Bâ	100	1:2	
Boring	g Drilleo	i By (F	irm nan	ie and name of crew chic	21)	Date Dr	ulling S	tarted		Da	te Drill	ing Coi	npleted		Dnl	ling Method
	N	IET	T	- Luke Cies.	ewic-c.		4/1	199			2	4/1/9	19			KV
WIUr	ique W	ell No		DNR Well ID No.	Common Well Name	Final St	atic Wa	ter Lev	el	Surfac	e Eleva Fo	tion	1	Во	orchole	Diameter
Boring	Locati	on or I	.ocal Gr	id Origin (Check i	f estimated: 📋 )		reet		!		Local (	Grid Lo	cation (	[If appl	icable)	nenes
State	Plane				S/C/N	Lat.								1		Ē
<u> </u>	<u>W 1/4</u> y ID	of /	1.10 11	County	125 N.R 19	Long County Co	g ode	Civil 1	`own/C	ity/ or	Village	Fee			<u> </u>	Feet 🗌 W
			·····	Brow	. N	25	· · · · · · ·		$C_{i}$ +.	1 01	<u> </u>	143	<u>, Z ;</u>			
San	nple			0.10					-	ر		Soil	Prop	erties		
	t. & 1 (in)	nts	feet	Soil/Ro And Geo	ock Description						ive					
ber Гуре	th Ai vered	/ Cou	h In l	Eacl	n Major Unit		S	hic	ram	FID	press igth	ture	t id	icity		/ ment
Num and 7	Leng Reco	Blow	Dept				ns	Grap Log	Well Diag	PID/	Com	Mois Cont	Liqu Limi	Plast Indey	P 20(	RQD Com
			F													
				Black C.	- quic sili	4,	OL						)			
5201	12			Moist, No	Odo1					0						
		-	-2	,												
			Ē	Brown	silty sand	$\omega$	SC									
202	20			clay, n	ioist, No0	dor				0						
			E <sub>4</sub>		,											
			E	Brown	and cla	4										
243	18		-5	il ciet	tourst	$\mathcal{D}$	[ ]									
				Nondor						0						
		-	-6													
			E'													
			-8													
			-9													
			Ē													
			-12						<u> </u>							
I hereb	y certif	y that I	he infor	mation on this form is tr	ue and correct to the b	best of my k	nowled	lge.								
Signat	ure	1		12.	Firm NL	arthorn E	nuiro	mont							Tel· (	920) 592-8400

ĸ

Other . .

Firm Northern Environmental 954 Circle Drive Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304 Tel: (920) 592-8400 Fax: (920) 592-8444

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completions of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.

· · · ·	GC -		. '		•
	n e	•		•	

٠

Romediation	Redevelopmen		Cathor
remeanation	Acaeveiophier	11 4 1	- Unici

1 1

Facilit	y/Projec	t Nam	e	<u></u>		License	Permit	/Monite	ning N	umber		Boring	Pa Numb	ge l er		1
/·	Tode	PEN	Cle	Pantis					4"				Β.	300	>	
Boring	g Drillec	By (F	irm nar	ne and name of crew ch	et)	Date Dr	illing S	tarted		Da	te Drill	ing Coi	npleted		Dril	ling Method
	IVE.	ΤI		Luke Ciesteu	102	4	1/1/	19			41	1/9	9			KV
WEUr	nique W	ell No		DNR Well ID No.	Common Well Name	Final St	atic Wa	iter Lev	el	Surfac	e Eleva	tion	1	В	orehole	Diameter
Boring	g Locati	on or L	ocal Gr	rid Origin (Check	if estimated: $\square$ )	· <b>!</b>	reet				Local (	Grid Lo	cation	(If appl	icable)	ncnes
State	Plane		11		S/C/N	Lat.								1		ΠE
Facilit	<u>v 1/4</u> y ID	of /	Wh I	County	1,25 N,R 79	Lon County C	g ode	Civil	own/C	ity/ or	Village	Fee				Feet [] W
				Broi	NN	09	5		Cit	40	FP	ulag	K,			
San	nple			Seit/D	and Description					-		<u>Soil</u>	Prop	erties I	T	
	ኪ. ℰ: d (in)	unts	Feet	And Ge	cologic Origin For						sive					s.
lber Type	gth A overe	v Cot	th In	Eac	ch Major Unit		CS	ohic	ram	FID	ngth	sture tent	it d	ticity x	0	)/ ment
Num and	Leng Reco	Blov	Dept				U S	Grap Log	Wel. Diag	PID/	Corr Strei	Moi Con	Lim	Plas Inde	P 20	RQL Com
			-			,										
· • • •		I	- 	Black Or	ganic Sile		OL			0						
.301	29			trace S.	and, Mois,	•										
		_	- 2	No 000r	,	,										
			-	Durk B	icun silty	clay,	CL									
302	24		3 	Moist, N	o Cfor	<u></u>				0						
		_		, r												
		-	-	BLACK	silty sand	w/	10									
303	24	:	- 5	less P a	cavel wet	<u> </u>	50			376						
-				Discol	odar	/										
		-	6	1514501 0												
			-													
			- 7													
			- 8									-				
			-9													
			- 10										ļ			
			-													
			-12													
I here!	w certif	iv that t	he info	rmation on this form is t	rue and correct to the b	ect of my l	cnowle	dae								

Signature	1h	2.	Firm Northern Environmental 954 Circle Drive Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304	Tel: (920) 592-8400 Fax: (920) 592-8444
		·····		

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completions of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.

## A Northern Environmental Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

#### ATTACHMENT B

### WDNR BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT FORMS (FORM 3300-5B)

.

\NORENV01\SYS2\DATA\PROJ\MCS\04070856\LETTERS\PHASEII.DOC

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT Form 3300-5B Rev. 12-91

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

1) GENERAL INFORMATION	(2) FACILITY NAME
Well/Drillhole/Borehole County	Original Well Owner (If Known)
Location $\mathcal{D}_{CUW}$ <	Present Well Owner <u>Madein (leaners</u> Street or Route <u>1195coth St. Augustine Stipet</u> City, State, Zip Code <u>12656</u> <u>WZ</u> <u>54162</u> Facility Well No. and/or Name (It Applicable) WI Unique Well No. <u>B200</u> Reason For Abardonment
City, Village	Date of Abandonment
2 + 7 + 7 + 7 + 7 + 7 + 5 + 7 + 7 + 7 + 7	9-1- 99
3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to Water (Feet)
(Date)     4-1-9       Monitoring Well     Construction Report Available?       Water Well     I Yes       Drillhole     I Secondala	Pump & Piping Removed?       Yes       No       Not Applicable         Liner(s) Removed?       Yes       No       Not Applicable         Screen Removed?       Yes       No       Not Applicable         Casing Left in Place?       Yes       No       Not Applicable         If No, Explain       Yes       No       Not Applicable
Construction Type: Drilled Driven (Sandpoint) Dug Other (Specify) KV-handbalan	Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?       Yes       No         Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?       Yes       No         Did Material Settle After 24 Hours?       Yes       No         If Yes, Was Hole Retopped?       Yes       No         (5)       Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Formation Type:	Conductor Pipe-Gravity Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth (ft.) Casing Diameter (ins.) (From groundsurface)	(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only Send Cement (Concrete) Grout
Casing Depth (ft.)	Clay-Sand Slurry Granular Bentonite
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes No Unknown If Yes, To What Depth? Feet	Bentonite-Sand Slurry Bentonite - Cement Grout
) Sealing Material Used	From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant One) One Mix Ratio or Volume One Or Mud Weight
3/2"Bendon, te chips	Surface ////
3) Comments:	
Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work          LoKe Cieslewicz       NET I         Signature of Person Doing Work       Date Signed         Street or Route       Telephone Number         954 Circlewic       (930) 593 8400         City State Zin Code       95400	(10)       FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY         Date Received/Inspected       District/County         Reviewer/Inspector       Complying Work         Noncomplying Work       Noncomplying Work         Follow-up Necessary       Image: Complying Work
GIRE, BAL, WI SYBUY DNR/COL	YTAL

### A Northern Environmental

Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

### ATTACHMENT C

### MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION FORM & VARIANCE APPLICATION

S:\PROJ\MCS\04070856\LETTERS\PHASEILDOC

ue of Wisconsin parament of Natural Resources		M0 Fo	ONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
ulity/Project Name	Grid Location		Well Name
plance Cleaners		ft. 🗖 N. 🗆 S.	TILIAN
allity License, Permit or Monitoring Number		ft.	Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number
cof Well Water Table Observation Well 21	Section Location	·····	Date Weil Installed
Piezometer	NW 1/4 of NW	/4 of Section,	$ \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} $
tance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary	T 25 N.R 19	M C T W	Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm)
20 ft.	Location of Well Relative	to Waste/Source	Environmetal Villing
Well A Point of Enforcement Std. Application?		Sidegradient	1 1 + 0
	LUE Downgradient		- Claim Maria
		2. Protective	cover pipe: $C_{\rm L} = C_{\rm L} = C_$
Well casing, top elevation	n. MSL	a. Inside di	iameter: 8. On.
and surface elevation	r MSL	b. Length:	
Surface seal, bottom ft. MSL or		c. Materia	l: Steel 🖄 04
USCS classification of soil near screen:		d Addition	
		If yes, o	lescribe:
			Bentonite 🕅 30
Li Bearock	\		Concrete 0 01
			Other 🗖
Uniling method used: Kotary		*4. Material be	etween well casing and protective pipe:
(popiphe Other B)			Amular space seal
			Other
Drilling fluid used: Water 🖸 0.2 Air 🖸	01	5. Annular sp	ace seal: Granular Bentonite Z 33
Drilling Mud 03 None		👹 Lt	%/gal mud weight Bentonite-sand shurry 🔲 35
Drilling additives used?	vo 🕅	Lt	s/gal mud weight Bentonite slurry 🔲 3 1
		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	Bentonite Bentonite-cement grout $\Box$ 50
Describe	👹 🛛	How install	led: Tremie II 0.1
Source of water (attach analysis):			Tremie pumped $\Box$ 0.2
······	👹		Gravity 🖉 08
		6. Bentonite s	Bentonite granules $\mathbf{D} \mathbf{K}_{3,3}$
entonite seal, top ft. MSL or	L.Qft.		in. $\Box 3/8$ in. $\Box 1/2$ in. Bentonite pellets $\Box 32$
			Other 🛛
ne sand, top ft. MSL or	Σ.⊆ π. <b>\</b> ₩	7. Fine sand r	naterial: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
ilter pack, top ft. MSL or	3 0 ft.	Volume add	ied ft <sup>3</sup>
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		8. Filter pack	material: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
'ell screen, top ft. MSL or	2 2 m 1		Badacer 14 non 20/40 Fin
		Volume ad	dectft <sup>3</sup>
sli screen, bottom ft. MSL or _ /		9. Well casin	g: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 23
ilter pack, bottom ft. MSL or //	+ 0 ft_		
		10. Screen mat	erial: 5-6 40 pr
orehole, bottom ft. MSL or	2.2 ft.	Screen type	Factory cut
			Continuous slot 🔲 01
prehole, diameter $-1.5$ in.			Other 🛛
D well casing / / :-		Manufacture Slot size:	er θ α Ø in
$J_{M}$ were calling $J_{M} \neq J_{M} \neq 0$ .		Slotted leng	$\begin{array}{c} \mathbf{s} \mathbf{t} \mathbf{y} \mathbf{t} \mathbf{z} \mathbf{t} \mathbf{u} \mathbf{t} \mathbf{t} \mathbf{t} \mathbf{t} \mathbf{t} \mathbf{t} \mathbf{t} t$
D. well casing / O in.		11. Backfill ma	terial (below filter pack): None
			Other 🛛

e complete and return both sides of this form as required by chs. 144, 147 and 160, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with 44, Wis Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than \$10, nor more than \$5,000 for each day of violation. In accordance ch. 147, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than \$10,000 for each day of violation. In accordance ch. 147, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than \$10,000 for each day of violation. E: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information.

TW260 Construction

•

•



### Northeast Region - WDNR Monitoring Well Variance Application (Revised 5-1-98)

THA NUL OF HEROTE

This is a request for a variance to Department of Natural Resources Chapter NR 141 Groundwater Monitoring Well Requirements.

Merson strade of the Sheet Markets and Sheet Alter

٠

	(Firm Name)
	(Facility or Project name Where Wells Are Bring Installed)
a) b)	Representative Phone Number: <u>730 - 593 - 840</u> Representative Fax Number: <u>930 - 593 - 8444</u>
c)	Firm's Address: <u>954 Circle Dille Glasses</u> 103
4)	Date Application Being Made: 4-54-5-5

Name: Modern Cleaners	
Address: 119 South St. Hugustine Start	
Location: 1/4, 10101/4, 10101/4, Section 6, T_25, R_19	
Township Name: <u>P. Hs Field</u>	
City: <u>Julask</u>	
County: Brown	

3) Suspected Source Identification (check and make applicable note - L.U.S.T., Non-LUST, etc.):

Yes	No	
Yes	No	
Yes_X_	No	
	Y es Yes Yes_X	Yes No Yes No Yes_X_ No

4) Variance Type (indicate all wells, by well number as it is the well and not the site that is varianced):

Shallow groundwater Flush mount Other (described bel	<b>∢es∕no</b> ycs/no ow)	number of number of number of	wells <b>2</b> wells <u> </u>	we we	ell names _ ell names ell names	7W3-c	, TW100
	To	<u>v 300 =</u>	1ª Diane	r to	6 100	1 Believ	-ra-le
	Th	100 -	1" Diane	ir to	12' (ve	+ Below	fieda
							/

### 5) Anticipated dates of well installation: $4 - 1 - \frac{2}{2}$

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Administrative Code NR 141 contains requirements that may effect shallow groundwater monitoring wells; flush-mount constructions, bentonite chips, and numerous other items. If you do not have a copy of Chapter NR 141, please request one for use with this variance request.

#### 6) Specify by number which section (s) within NR 141 the variance is requested for.

Example for flush-mount and shallow water table variance request:

Varunce Request	Existing NR 141 Section Number(2)
Flush-Mount	NR 141.13(4)
Shallow Water Table	NR 141.11(2) NR 141.13(1) NR 141.13(2) NR 141.13(3)(2)(b)

Variance Request	Existing NR 141 Section Number(s)	Intended Alternate Construction
Shollow Water Taile	NR141.11(2)	Ku-Fand Fat in
	NK141.13(1)	tt
·\	NR141. 13(2)	11
	<u>NR 141.</u> 19(1)	11 beoprobe

- 7) If your well cannot be constructed within the requirements of NR 141. Submit this completed form with an attached drawing and additional description if applicable, and a separate variance will be reviewed and considered. A copy of this form will be returned with your drawing and/or some alternate construction criteria with attachments to constitute your variance.
- 8) For Northeast Region WDNR NR 141 variances only, please submit this form to:

Richard Stoll, Regional Hydrogeologist Department of Natural Resources 1125 N. Military Avenue, Box 10448 Green Bay, WI 54307-0448

Regional Hydrogeologist

WDNR Approval

Date \_\_\_\_\_

Reason/

cc:

## ▲ Northern Environmental Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

### ATTACHMENT D

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS

INORENV01\SYS2\DATA\PROJ\MCS\04070856\LETTERS\PHASEII.DOC



Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E25116

Report Date 15-Apr-99

Lab Code Sample ID         S02 S102         Solid Sample Date         Solid 4/1/99           Inorganic General Solids Percent         80.9         %         1         4/5/99         SOl1         RMB         1           Organic PAH'S         80.9         %         1         4/5/99         SOl1         RMB         1           Organic PAH'S         8         9         %         1         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         1           Acenaphthene         48 ''1''         ug/kg         24         80         1         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         1           Anthracene         120         ug/kg         23         77         1         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         1           Benzo(a)mthrace         100 ''''         ug/kg         48         100         1         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         1           Benzo(a)huoranthene         100 ''''         ug/kg         48         100         1         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         1           Benzo(a)huoranthene         100 ''''         ug/kg         48         100         1         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         1           Dibenzo(a)huoranthen		Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Inorganic       Jorganic         Solids Percent       80.9       %       I       4/5/09       5021       RMB       I         Organic         PAH's         Acenaphthene       <21	Lab Code Sample ID	5025116A S102						Sample Type Sample Date	: Soil 4/1/99		
General         Solds Percent         80.9         %         I         45.99         50.1         RMB         I           Organic           PAH's          3         47.99         M8270         DJM         I           Acenaphthene         < 21         ug/kg         24         80         I         47.099         M8270         DJM         I           Acenaphthylene         48 "J"         ug/kg         24         80         I         47.099         M8270         DJM         I           Acenaphthylene         48 "J"         ug/kg         36         10         1         47.099         M8270         DJM         I           Benzo(a)purtnacene         100 "J"         ug/kg         34         110         1         47.099         M8270         DJM         1           Benzo(k)fluoranthene         100 "J"         ug/kg         46         150         1         47.099         M8270         DJM         1           Benzo(k)fluoranthene         100 "J"         ug/kg         48         100         1         47.099         M8270         DJM         1           Benzo(k)fluoranthene         100 "J" <thug kg<="" th="">         18         60</thug>	Inorganic										
Solids Percent         80.9         %         I         4/5/99         5021         RMB         1           Organic           PAH's	General										
Organic         PAH's           Accnaphthylene         < 21	Solio	ds Percent	80.9	%			١	4/5/99	5021	RMB	1
PAH's         Acenaphthene       < 21	Organic										
Acenaphthene         < 21         ug/kg         21         70         I         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         I           Acenaphthylene         48 "J"         ug/kg         24         80         1         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         1           Anthracene         44 "J"         ug/kg         36         120         1         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         1           Benzo(a)anthracene         120         ug/kg         34         110         1         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         1           Benzo(a)anthracene         160         ug/kg         34         110         1         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         1           Benzo(a)hyrene         92 "J"         ug/kg         48         160         1         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         1           Benzo(k)fluoranthene         100 "J"         ug/kg         48         160         1         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         1           Chrysene         160         ug/kg         18         10         1         4/7/99         M8270         DJM         1           Fluoranthene         240         ug/kg	PAH's										
Accemaphthylene       48 '''       ug/kg       24       80       1       4779       M8270       DJM       1         Anthracene       44 ''J'       ug/kg       36       120       1       4779       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(a)anthracene       120       ug/kg       23       77       1       47799       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(a)anthracene       160       ug/kg       34       110       1       47799       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(b)fluoranthene       160       ug/kg       34       110       1       47799       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(k)fluoranthene       100 ''J''       ug/kg       29       100       1       47799       M8270       DJM       1         Dibenzo(a,h,janthracene       48 ''J''       ug/kg       48       160       1       47799       M8270       DJM       1         Fluorene       160       ug/kg       48       160       1       47799       M8270       DJM       1         Fluorene       240       ug/kg       38       60       1       47799       M8270       DJM       1 <th< td=""><td>Acet</td><td>nanhthene</td><td>&lt; 21</td><td>ug/kg</td><td>21</td><td>70</td><td>1</td><td>4/7/99</td><td>M8270</td><td>DIM</td><td>1</td></th<>	Acet	nanhthene	< 21	ug/kg	21	70	1	4/7/99	M8270	DIM	1
Interaction       6.5 yrst       6.5 yrst	Acer	naphthylene	48 "1"	ug/kg	24	80	1	4/7/99	M8270	DIM	
Benzo(a)anthracene       120       ug/kg       23       77       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(a)pyrene       100 "J"       ug/kg       34       110       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(g)n,i)perylene       92 "J"       ug/kg       46       150       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(g)n,i)perylene       92 "J"       ug/kg       29       100       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(k)fluoranthene       100 "J"       ug/kg       48       160       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Chrysene       160       ug/kg       42       140       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene       48 "J"       ug/kg       18       60       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Fluorene       240       ug/kg       18       60       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene       110       ug/kg       18       60       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1 <td>Anth</td> <td>nacene</td> <td>44 "1"</td> <td>ug/kg</td> <td>36</td> <td>120</td> <td>1</td> <td>4/7/99</td> <td>M8270</td> <td>DIM</td> <td></td>	Anth	nacene	44 "1"	ug/kg	36	120	1	4/7/99	M8270	DIM	
Benzo(a)pyrenc       100 "J"       ug/kg       34       110       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(a)pyrenc       160       ug/kg       46       150       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(g),hi)perylenc       92 "J"       ug/kg       29       100       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(k)fluoranthene       100 "J"       ug/kg       48       160       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Chrysene       160       ug/kg       48       160       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene       48 "J"       ug/kg       18       60       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Fluoranthene       240       ug/kg       18       60       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Fluoranthene       240       ug/kg       18       60       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Indenci(1,2,3-cd)pyrene       110       ug/kg       31       100       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1 <t< td=""><td>Benz</td><td>zo(a)anthracene</td><td>120</td><td>ug/kg</td><td>23</td><td>.20</td><td>1</td><td>4/7/99</td><td>M8270</td><td>DIM</td><td>1</td></t<>	Benz	zo(a)anthracene	120	ug/kg	23	.20	1	4/7/99	M8270	DIM	1
Benzo(b)/Luranthene       160       ug/kg       46       150       1       47/199       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(g,h,i)perylene       92 "J"       ug/kg       29       100       1       47/199       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(k)fluoranthene       100 "J"       ug/kg       48       160       1       47/199       M8270       DJM       1         Chrysene       160       ug/kg       42       140       1       47/199       M8270       DJM       1         Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene       48 "J"       ug/kg       18       60       1       47/199       M8270       DJM       1         Fluoranthene       240       ug/kg       38       130       1       47/199       M8270       DJM       1         Fluorene       <47	Benz	zo(a)nyrene	100 "J"	ug/kg	34	110		4/7/99	M8270	DJM	
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene       92 "J"       ug/kg       10       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Benzo(k,i)perylene       100 "J"       ug/kg       48       160       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Chrysene       160       ug/kg       42       140       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene       48 "J"       ug/kg       18       60       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Fluoranthene       240       ug/kg       38       130       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Fluorene       <47	Benz	zo(b)fluoranthene	160	ug/kg	46	150	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene         100         "12"         ug/kg         48         160         1         47799         M8270         DJM         1           Chrysene         160         ug/kg         42         140         1         47799         M8270         DJM         1           Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene         48 "J"         ug/kg         18         60         1         47799         M8270         DJM         1           Fluoranthene         240         ug/kg         38         130         1         47799         M8270         DJM         1           Fluoranthene         240         ug/kg         38         130         1         47799         M8270         DJM         1           Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene         110         ug/kg         31         100         1         47799         M8270         DJM         1           1-Methyl naphthalene         33 "J"         ug/kg         31         100         1         47799         M8270         DJM         1           2-Methyl naphthalene         43 "J"         ug/kg         30         100         1         47799         M8270         DJM         1           Phenanthrene         130	Benz	zo(g h i)pervlene	92 "1"	ug/kg	29	100	1	4/7/99	M8270	DIM	1
Chrusene       160       ug/kg       42       140       1       47/799       M8270       DJM       1         Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene       48 "J"       ug/kg       18       60       1       47/799       M8270       DJM       1         Fluoranthene       240       ug/kg       38       130       1       47/799       M8270       DJM       1         Fluorene       <47	Benz	zo(k)fluoranthene	100 "1"	ug/kg	48	160	· 1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene       48 "J"       ug/kg       18       60       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Fluoranthene       240       ug/kg       38       130       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Fluoranthene       240       ug/kg       38       130       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Fluorene       < 47	Chry	vsene	160	ug/kg	42	140	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Fluorantheene       240       ug/kg       38       130       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Fluoranthene       240       ug/kg       38       130       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Fluorene       < 47	Dibe	enzo(a h)anthracene	48 "1"	ug/kg	18	60	1	4/7/99	M8270	DIM	1
Fluorene       < 47	Fluo	ranthene	240	ug/kg	38	130	1	4/7/99	M8270	DIM	1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene       110       ug/kg       18       60       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         I-Methyl naphthalene       33 "J"       ug/kg       31       100       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         2-Methyl naphthalene       43 "J"       ug/kg       31       100       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Naphthalene       44 "J"       ug/kg       30       100       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Phenanthrene       130       ug/kg       35       120       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Pyrene       230       ug/kg       35       120       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Pyrene       230       ug/kg       35       120       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Pyrene       230       ug/kg       35       120       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Benzene       <25	Fluo	rene	< 47	ug/kg	47	160	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Inductively belog yield       if i	Inde	no(1.2.3-cd)pyrene	110	ug/kg	18	60	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
2-Methyl naphthalene       43 "J"       ug/kg       21       70       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Naphthalene       44 "J"       ug/kg       30       100       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Phenanthrene       130       ug/kg       35       120       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Pyrene       230       ug/kg       35       120       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         VOC's	1-M	ethyl nanhthalene	33 "1"	ug/kg	31	100	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Naphthalene       44 "J"       ug/kg       30       100       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Phenanthrene       130       ug/kg       35       120       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Pyrene       230       ug/kg       45       150       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         VOC's       Benzene       < 25       ug/kg       5.9       20       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bromobenzene       < 25       ug/kg       2.7       8.9       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bromodichloromethane       < 25       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         tert-Butylbenzene       460       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         sec-Butylbenzene       780       ug/kg       4.8       16       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bool       Ug/kg       4.8       16       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Main       Main <td>2-M</td> <td>ethyl naphthalene</td> <td>43 "J"</td> <td>ug/kg</td> <td>21</td> <td>70</td> <td>1</td> <td>4/7/99</td> <td>M8270</td> <td>DJM</td> <td>1</td>	2-M	ethyl naphthalene	43 "J"	ug/kg	21	70	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Phenanthrene       130       ug/kg       35       120       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         Pyrene       230       ug/kg       45       150       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         VOC's       Benzene       < 25       ug/kg       5.9       20       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bromobenzene       < 25       ug/kg       2.7       8.9       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Ert-Butylbenzene       460       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         sec-Butylbenzene       780       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Mathematic       yg/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Mathematic       yg/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Mathematic       yg/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Mathematic       Mathmatic       Mathmatic	Nanl	hthalene	44 "J"	ug/kg	30	100	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Pyrene       230       ug/kg       45       150       1       4/7/99       M8270       DJM       1         VOC's       Benzene       < 25       ug/kg       5.9       20       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bromobenzene       < 25       ug/kg       3.1       10       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bromodichloromethane       < 25       ug/kg       2.7       8.9       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         tert-Butylbenzene       460       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         sec-Butylbenzene       460       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         benefitie       400       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Borno       400       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Borno       400       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Borno	Pher	anthrene	130	ug/kg	35	120	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
VOC's       Benzene       < 25       ug/kg       5.9       20       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bromobenzene       < 25	Pvre	ne	230	ug/kg	45	150	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Benzene       < 25       ug/kg       5.9       20       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bromobenzene       < 25       ug/kg       3.1       10       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bromodichloromethane       < 25       ug/kg       2.7       8.9       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         tert-Butylbenzene       460       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         sec-Butylbenzene       460       ug/kg       4.8       16       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bromodichloromethane       < 25       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bromodichloromethane       400       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bromodichloromethane       780       ug/kg       4.8       16       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bromodichloromethane       2.6       0.4       4.8       16       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1	VOC's				-						
Bromobenzene       < 25       ug/kg       3.1       10       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         Bromodichloromethane       < 25	Benz	zené	< 25	uø/kø	5.9	20	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
Bromodichloromethane       < 25       ug/kg       2.7       8.9       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         tert-Butylbenzene       460       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         sec-Butylbenzene       780       ug/kg       4.8       16       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1	Bror	nobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	3.1	10	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
tert-Butylbenzene       460       ug/kg       2.3       7.7       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1         sec-Butylbenzene       780       ug/kg       4.8       16       1       4/8/99       8021A       CJR       1	Bror	nodichloromethane	< 25	ug/kg	2.7	8.9	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
sec-Butylbenzene         780         ug/kg         4.8         16         4/8/99         8021A         CJR         1	tert-l	Butylbenzene	460	ug/kg	2.3	7.7		4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
	sec-l	Butylbenzene	780	ug/kg	4.8	16	-	4/8/99	8021A	CIR	1
n-Butylbenzene (100) ug/kg 2.5 8.4 1 4/8/99 80.2 A UR 1	n-Bu	itylhenzene	1100	ug/kg	2.5	8.4	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	, I
Carbon Tetrachloride $\leq 25$ µg/kg 2.2 7.2 1 4/8/99 8021A CJR 1	Carb	on Tetrachloride	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.2		4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
Chlorobenzene $\leq 25$ µg/kg $2.5$ 8.2 1 4/8/99 8021A (JR 1	Chlo	orobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.5	8.2	i	4/8/99	8021A	CIR	1
Chloroethane $< 25$ ug/kg 5 17 1 4/8/99 8021A CIR 2	Chio	roethane	< 25	10/20	5	17		4/8/99	8021A	CIR	2
Chloroform $< 25$ µg/kg 2.8.9.2.1 4/8/99 8021A CIR 1	Chlo	proform	< 25	ц <u>а</u> /ке ца/ка	, y k	97		4/8/99	8021A	CIR	~
Chloromethane $< 25$ µg/kg 7.3 24 1 4/8/99 8021A CIR 4	Chlo	promethane	< 25	ч <u>ы</u> ле 1107/ко	73	24	1	4/8/99	8021A	CIR	4
2-Chlorotoluene $< 25$ ug/kg 2.4 7.9 1 4/8/99 8021A CIR 1	2-Ch	lorotoluene	< 25	-6.Ke uø/ko	74	7.9		4/8/99	8021A	CIR	1

U.S. Analytical Lab

Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E25116

Report Date 15-Apr-99

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Code Sample ID	5025116A S102						Sample Type Sample Date	Soil 4/1/99		
4-Ch	lorotoluene	< 25	ug/kg	2.3	7.8	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
2,2-D	CP, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	4.1	14	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2-D	bibromo-3-chloropropane	< 25	ug/kg	2.1	7.1	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
Dibro	mochloromethane	< 25	ug/kg	2	6.7	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,4-D	Dichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.2	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,3-D	Dichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.4	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2-D	Dichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.2	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
Dichl	orodifluoromethane	< 25	ug/kg	4.3	14	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2-D	Dichloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	2.7	9.1	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,1-D	Dichloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	2.3	7.6	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,1-D	Dichloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.5	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
cis-1,	2-Dichloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	2.8	9.3	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
trans-	1,2-Dichloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	3.5	12	۱	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2-D	Dichloropropane	< 25	ug/kg	2.4	8	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,3-D	Dichloropropane	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.3	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
Di-ise	opropyl ether	< 25	ug/kg	3.9	13	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	ł
EDB	(1,2-Dibromoethane)	< 25	ug/kg	4.2	14	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
Ethyl	benzene	79	ug/kg	6.2	11	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
Hexa	chlorobutadiene	< 25	ug/kg	4.8	16	- 1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
Isopr	opylbenzene	< 25	ug/kg	5	17	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1 I
p-lso	propyltoluene	< 25	ug/kg	3.4	11	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
Meth	ylene chloride	< 25	ug/kg	3.3	11	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
мтв	E	< 25	ug/kg	7	23	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	2
Naph	thalene	43	ug/kg	7	23	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
n-Pro	pylbenzene	850	ug/kg	2.8	9.2	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,1,2	,2-Tetrachloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	7.1	24	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	2
Tetra	chloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	3.6	12	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
Toluc	ene	< 25	ug/kg	5.1	17	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2,4	-Trichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	5.1	17	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2,3	-Trichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	5.4	18	1	4/8/99	80 <b>2</b> 1A	CJR	1
1,1,1	-Trichloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	2.3	7.6	I	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,1,2	-Trichloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	2	6.7	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	l
Trich	loroethene	< 25	ug/kg	4.6	15	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1 I
Trich	lorofluoromethane	< 25	ug/kg	19	65	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	34
1,2,4	-Trimethylbenzene	450	ug/kg	2.4	8	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,3,5	-Trimethylbenzene	290	ug/kg	3.8	13	i.	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1
Viny	l Chloride	< 25	ug/kg	4.7	16	1	4/8/99	8021A	CJR	1

U.S. Analytical Lab

Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E25116

Report Date 15-Apr-99

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Cod	e 5025116A						Sample Type	Soil		
Sample I	D S102						Sample Date	4/1/99		
má	&n-Xvlene	< 5()	ug/kg	5.6	19	1	4/8/99	8021A	CIR	1
0-2	Xylene	< 25	ug/kg	2.7	9	1	4/8/99	8021A	CIR	1
										·
Lab Cod	e 5025116B						Sample Type	Soil		
Sample I	D S202						Sample Date	4/1/99		
Inorganic										
General	1									
Sol	- lids Percent	87.4	%			1	4/5/99	5021	RMB	1
Organic										
DA H'c										
Ac	epaphthene	< 21	119/169	21	70	1	4/7/99	M8270	DIM	1
Ac	enaphthylene	39 "1"	ug/kg	24	80		4/7/99	M8270	DJM	
An	thracene	< 36	ug/kg	36	120	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Be	nzo(a)anthracene	84	ug/kg	23	77	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Be	nzo(a)pyrene	90 "J"	ug/kg	34	110	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Be	nzo(b)fluoranthene	120 "J"	ug/kg	46	150	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Be	nzo(g,h,i)perylene	83 "J"	ug/kg	29	100	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Be	nzo(k)fluoranthene	93 "J"	ug/kg	48	160	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Ch	rysene	110 "J"	ug/kg	42	140	I	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Dil	benzo(a,h)anthracene	30 "J"	ug/kg	18	60	ł	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Fh	ioranthene	180	ug/kg	38	130	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Flu	Jorene	< 47	ug/kg	47	160	l	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Inc	leno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	74	ug/kg	18	60	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
1-N	Methyl naphthalene	40 "J"	ug/kg	31	100	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
2-N	Methyl naphthalene	60 "J"	ug/kg	21	70	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	ł
Na	phthalene	32 "J"	ug/kg	30	100	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Ph	enanthrene	140	ug/kg	35	120	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Руг	rene	170	ug/kg	45	150	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
VOC's										
Be	nzene	< 25	ug/kg	5.9	20	ł	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Bro	omobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	3.1	10	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Bro	omodichloromethane	< 25	ug/kg	2.7	8.9	I	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	I
teri	t-Butylbenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.3	7.7	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
sec	-Butylbenzene	< 25	ug/kg	4.8	16	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	l
n-L	Butylbenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.5	8.4	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Ca	rbon Tetrachloride	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.2	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	I

# U.S. Analytical Lab

LUKE CIESLEWICZ NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL )54 CIRCLE DRIVE GREEN BAY WI 54304

Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E25116

Report Date 15-Apr-99

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Code Sample ID	5025116B S202						Sample Type Sample Date	Soil 4/1/99		
Chlor	robenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.5	8.2	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Chlo	roethane	< 25	ug/kg	5	17	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Chlor	roform	< 25	ug/kg	2.8	9.2	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Chlor	romethane	< 25	ug/kg	7.3	24	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	4
2-Ch	lorotoluene	< 25	ug/kg	2.4	7.9	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
4-Ch	lorotoluene	< 25	ug/kg	2.3	7.8	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
2,2-1	DCP, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	4.1	14	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1, <b>2</b> -D	Dibromo-3-chloropropane	< 25	ug/kg	2.1	7.1	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	ł
Dibro	omochloromethane	< 25	ug/kg	2	6.7	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	ł
1,4-D	Dichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.2	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,3-D	Dichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.4	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2-C	Dichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.2	l	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Dich	lorodifluoromethane	< 25	ug/kg	4.3	14	I	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	34
1,2-0	Dichloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	2.7	9.1	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,1-D	Dichloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	2.3	7.6	ł	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,1-C	Dichloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.5	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
cis-1,	,2-Dichloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	2.8	9.3	۱	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
trans	-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	3.5	12	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2-E	Dichloropropane	< 25	ug/kg	2.4	8	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,3-E	Dichloropropane	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.3	1	4/12/99	8021 A	CJR	1
Di-is	opropyl ether	< 25	ug/kg	3.9	13	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
EDB	(1,2-Dibromoethane)	< 25	ug/kg	4.2	14	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Ethyl	lbenzene	< 25	ug/kg	6.2	11	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Hexa	chlorobutadiene	< 25	ug/kg	4.8	16	1	4/12/99	8021 A	CJR	1
Isopr	opylbenzene	< 25	ug/kg	5	17	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
p-lso	propyltoluene	< 25	ug/kg	3.4	11	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Meth	ylene chloride	< 25	ug/kg	3.3	11	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
мтв	E	< 25	ug/kg	7	23	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Naph	thalene	45	ug/kg	7	23	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
n-Pro	opylbenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.8	9.2	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,1,2	,2-Tetrachloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	7.1	24	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Tetra	chloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	3.6	12	ł	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	ł
Toluc	ene	< 25	ug/kg	5.1	17	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2,4	-Trichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	5.1	17	ł	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2,3	-Trichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	5.4	18	F	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,1,1	-Trichloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	2.3	7.6	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,1,2	-Trichloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	2	6.7	ł	4/12/99	8021A	СЛ	1



Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E25116

Report Date 15-Apr-99

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Cod Sample I	e 5025116B D S202						Sample Type Sample Date	Soil 4/1/99		
Tr	ichloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	4.6	15	ł	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Tr	ichlorofluoromethane	< 25	ug/kg	19	65	١	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1.3	2,4-Trimethylbenzene	33	ug/kg	2.4	8	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,	3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 25	ug/kg	3.8	13	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Vi	nyl Chloride	< 25	ug/kg	4.7	16	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
m	&p-Xylene	< 50	ug/kg	5.6	19	l	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
0-	Xylene	< 25	ug/kg	2.7	9	1	4/12/99	8021A	CJR	1
Lab Cod Sample I	e 5025116C D S302						Sample Type Sample Date	Soil 4/1/99		
					-		······································			
Inorganic	1									
Genera			0.4				415100	6021	01.05	
50	mos Percent	83.0	%			I	4/5/99	5021	RMB	I
Organic										
Genera	1									
Di	esel Range Organics	< 10	mg/kg	0.22	0.73	1	4/6/99	DRO95	BNR	1
PAH's										
Ac	cenaphthene	< 21	ug/kg	21	70	l	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Ac	cenaphthylene	49 "J"	ug/kg	24	80	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Ar	nthracene	84 "J"	ug/kg	36	120	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	l
Bo	enzo(a)anthracene	320	ug/kg	23	77	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	ł
Be	enzo(a)pyrene	330	ug/kg	34	110	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Be	nzo(b)fluoranthene	500	ug/kg	46	150	1	4/7/99	M8270.	DJM	l
Be	nzo(g,h,i)perylene	240	ug/kg	29	100	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Be	nzo(k)fluoranthene	330	ug/kg	48	160	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Cł	nrysene	400	ug/kg	42	140	l	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Di	benzo(a,h)anthracene	110	ug/kg	18	60	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Fli	uoranthene	560	ug/kg	38	130	1	4/7/99	M827()	DJM	1
Flo	uorene	< 47	ug/kg	47	160	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	l
Inc	deno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	230	ug/kg	18	60	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
1-1	Methyl naphthalene	48 "J"	ug/kg	31	100	l	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
2-1	Methyl naphthalene	77	ug/kg	21	70	i	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1
Na	iphthalene	110	ug/kg	30	100	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	l
Ph	enanthrene	290	ug/kg	35	120	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	I.
Ру	rene	510	ug/kg	45	150	1	4/7/99	M8270	DJM	1

VOC's

## U.S. Analytical Lab

LUKE CIESLEWICZ NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL )54 CIRCLE DRIVE JREEN BAY WI-54304

Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E25116

Report Date 15-Apr-99

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Code Sample ID	5025116C S302						Sample Type Sample Date	Soil 4/1/99		
Benz	zene	< 25	ug/kg	5.9	20	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
Bror	nobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	3.1	10	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
Bror	nodichloromethane	< 25	ug/kg	2.7	8.9	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1 I
tert-l	Butylbenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.3	7.7	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
sec-l	Butylbenzene	< 25	ug/kg	4.8	16	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
n-Bu	ıtylbenzene	550	ug/kg	2.5	8.4	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
Carb	oon Tetrachloride	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.2	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
Chlo	probenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.5	8.2	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
Chlo	proethane	< 25	ug/kg	5	17	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	2
Chlo	proform	< 25	ug/kg	2.8	9.2	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
Chla	promethane	< 25	ug/kg	7.3	24	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	4
2-Cł	lorotoluene	< 25	ug/kg	2.4	7.9	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
4-Ch	lorotoluene	< 25	ug/kg	2.3	7.8	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
2,2-1	DCP, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	4.1	14	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2-1	Dibromo-3-chloropropane	< 25	ug/kg	2.1	7.1	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
Dibr	omochloromethane	< 25	ug/kg	2	6.7	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	I
1,4-1	Dichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.2	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,3-1	Dichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.4	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2-1	Dichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.2	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	I
Dich	lorodifluoromethane	< 25	ug/kg	4.3	14	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2-1	Dichloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	2.7	9.1	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,1-1	Dichloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	2.3	7.6	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,1-1	Dichloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.5	I	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
cis-l	,2-Dichloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	2.8	9.3	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
trans	5-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	3.5	12	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2-1	Dichloropropane	38	ug/kg	2.4	8	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,3-1	Dichloropropane	< 25	ug/kg	2.2	7.3	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
Di-is	sopropyl ether	< 25	ug/kg	3.9	13	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
EDB	8 (1,2-Dibromoethane)	< 25	ug/kg	4.2	14	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
Ethy	lbenzene	57	ug/kg	6.2	11	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
Hexa	achlorobutadiene	·: 25	ug/kg	4.8	16	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
lsop	ropylbenzene	25	ug/kg	5	17	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
p-lsc	opropyltoluene	< 25	ug/kg	3.4	11	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	ì
Meth	hylene chloride	< 25	ug/kg	3.3	11	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
MTI	BE	~ 25	ug/kg	?	23	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	2
Napl	hthalene	100	ug/kg	7	23	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	ł
n-Pro	opylbenzene	280	ug/kg	2.8	9.2	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1

U.S. Analytical Lab

Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E25116

Report Date 15-Apr-99

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Code Sample ID	5025116C S302						Sample Type Sample Date	Soil 4/1/99		
1,1,2,2	P-Tetrachloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	7.1	24	I	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	2
Tetrac	hloroethene	< 25	ug/kg	3.6	12	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	l
Toluer	ne	< 25	ug/kg	5.1	17	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2,4-7	Frichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	5.1	17	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,2,3-7	frichlorobenzene	< 25	ug/kg	5.4	18	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,1,1-7	Frichloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	2.3	7.6	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,1,2-7	Frichloroethane	< 25	ug/kg	2	6.7	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
Trichle	proethene	< 25	ug/kg	4.6	15	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
Trichle	profluoromethane	< 25	ug/kg	19	65	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	3.4
1,2,4-7	Frimethylbenzene	340	ug/kg	2.4	8	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
1,3,5-1	Frimethylbenzene	72	ug/kg	3.8	13	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
Vinyl	Chloride	< 25	ug/kg	4.7	16	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
m&p->	Xylenc	140	ug/kg	5.6	19	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
o-Xyle	ene	140	ug/kg	2.7	9	1	4/9/99	8021A	CJR	1
LOD Limit o	of Detection	"J" Fl	ag: Analyte de	tected betw	veen LOI	) and	LOQ		LOQ Limit e	d Quantitation
	Code	Comment								

Jour	comment
1	All laboratory QC requirements were met
2	The duplicate RPD failed to meet accepta

The duplicate RPD failed to meet acceptable QC limits.

The spike recovery failed to meet acceptable QC limits.

4 The check standard failed to meet acceptable QC limits.

**Authorized Signature** 

3

Ŀ

for this sample.



	1214 W. Venture Ct. Mequon, WI 53092 414-241-3133 FAX 414-241-8222	372 We New Br 612-635 FAX 61	est County Road D ighton, MN 55112 5-9100 2-635-0643	954 Circ Green B 920-592 FAX 920	e Driver ay, WI 54304 8400 -592-8444	330 Parl 715 FAX	<b>South 4th Avenue</b> k Falls, WI 54552 -762-1544 ( 715-762-1844		1203 Storbeck Dirce Waupun, WI 53963 920-324-8600 FAX 920-324-3023		217 S., 'th Street Brainera, MN 564
	Check office originating request	17511								Q TE	
	<u> </u>	60116					·			- <u></u>	
	Project No: MC50304	Task No: D 768 56	200	Laboratory:	150:1		Sample Integrity Seal intact upon	- To be complet receipt ve	ed by receiving lab s [] no		
	Project Location: (city) PJG5A	Ľi		Wisconsin DNR Certification #:	4450	27660	Method of shipm Contents Temper	ent <u>Conv</u> rature <u>ICR</u>	C Refrigerator	No	5.17
	Project Manager: Eddo	offerle	-	Laboratory Contact:	J.Stel	IPNS			ANALYSES REQU	ESTED	
	Sampler: (name)	Ciesle	vicz	Price Quote:			hod) 20)	1)			
	Sampler: (Signature)	10	<i>.</i> /	TURNAR	OUND TIME REC	UIRED	Meth Meth d 80:	od 80 802			
	Sampling Date(s)	9	7	× ×	ormal Ru	sh	dified	Metho	por		
	Reports to be Sent to:	i e i		Date Needed			WI Mc WI Mc (EPA I	(EPA EPA M EPA M	A Met		
	Lab Sample No.	Collection	No. of Containers, Size & Type	Descript	on Pre	servative	DRO ( GRO ( BETX	PVOC (	Pb (EF		
	1164* 5102 4	-1 420	7-40,111.2-11		Na	m ø	×	XX		······	
	B* 5202	l ask	2 10 st see f	1 $1$ $X$	i i	,	2-	XX		· ····••· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	• • • • •
	C 5302	1050					X	XX		· ·····•. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•··· • •
					•				÷····•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	····•	· · · · · ·
	7 5303 4-	1 1040	1 1 11	X		4	×	XX	Cance	L	
, <b>s</b> .	E 5103 H-	1 924	4 4 11	X		۲	×	AX X	trance	2	
50											· · · · ·
											• • •
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				· ····································
											······································
	Packed for Shipping by:	121	Comments	Hold	5303	3 Unti,	il next	Wee	K & Cancel	DKO OA	STOZ, SZCZ
	Shipment Date:	625F/		, , .	45103				per ED.	H 510 95	199
	4-7-99		4/06/99	Janos	d 530	33 MM	~SIA	3 00	ALC. CI	R	
	Refinquished By:	$\bigcirc$	Date:	Relinquished	By:		Date:	Reli	nguishad By	/	Date
	Mudital Ky	wald for	4-2-29	Company			Timo		Não H	un	4-2-29
	Nurthern Ermin	montal	0715	Company.			inite.		US DIL	~	4:40
	Received by 21		Date:	Received By			Date:	Rec			Date
	Company:	as -	Time	Company:	<u> </u>		Time:	Con	pany pany		
	4.5 0	10	1:15								440



Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E25159

Report Date 14-Apr-99

•

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Cod Sample I	e 5025159A D TW100						Sample Type Sample Date	Water 4/6/99		
Organic									· .	
General	1									
Di	eset Range Organics	3000	ug/]	5.5	18	1	4/9/99	DRO95	BNR	20 45
VOC's	eser Range Organies	5000	ugn	5.5	10	'		1)(())5	DIAK	27 4.9
Re	nzene	< 0.32	ug/1	0.32	11	ł	4/11/99	80214	DRI	1
Br	omobenzene	< 0.32	ug/1	0.32	1 1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI	1
Br	omochloromethane	< 0.32	ug/1	0.38	13	•	4/11/99	80217	DRI	1
ter	t-Butylbenzene	< 0.33	ug/1	0.33	1.5	1	4/11/99	8021A 8021A	DRI	1
sec	-Butylbenzene	19	ug/1	0.34	1.1	1	4/11/99	80214	DRI.	1
n.F	Butylbenzene	1.1	110/1	0.24	0.78	1	4/11/99	80214	DRI	1
Ca	rhon Tetrachloride	< 0.47	110/1	0.47	1.6	1	4/11/99	80214	DRI	1
Ch	lorobenzene	< 0.31	ug/1	0.31	1.0	•	4/11/99	80217	DRI	1
Ch	loroethane	< 0.13	ug/1	0.51	0.42		4/11/99	8021A	DRI	3.1
Ch	loroform	< 0.4	110/1	0.15	13		4/11/99	8021A	DRI	1
Ch	loromethane	< 0.18	ug/l	0.18	0.59		4/11/99	8021A	DRI	3.4
2-(	Chlorotoluene	< 0.31	ug/l	0.31	0.09	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI	1
4-(	Chlorotoluene	< 0.31	ug/l	0.31	1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1.2	-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	< 0.22	ug/l	0.22	0.73	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Dil	bromochloromethane	< 0.37	118/1	0.37	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1.4	-Dichlorobenzene	< 0.28	ug/l	0.28	0.92	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1.2	-Dichlorobenzene	< 0.29	ug/]	0.29	1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Die	chlorodifluoromethane	< 0.28	ug/l	0.28	0.92	i	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	3.4
1.2	-Dichloroethane	< 0.36	ug/1	0.36	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1.1	-Dichloroethane	< 0.34	ug/l	0.34	1.3	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,1	-Dichloroethene	< 0.39	ug/l	0.39	1.3	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
cis	-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 0.32	ug/l	0.32	1.1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
tra	ns-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 0.38	ug/l	0.38	1.3	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,2	-Dichloropropane	< 0.38	ug/l	0.38	1.3	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
2,2	-Dichloropropane	< 0.56	ug/l	0.56	1.9	ı	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	I
1,3	-Dichloropropane	< 0.28	ug/l	0.28	0.94	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	1
Di-	-isopropyl ether	< 0.32	ug/l	0.32	1.1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	1
ED	B (1,2-Dibromoethane)	< 0.35	ug/l	0.35	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Eth	nylbenzene	< 0.34	ug/l	0.34	1.1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
He	xachlorobutadiene	< 0.27	ug/l	0.27	0.91	ł	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	1
Iso	propylbenzene	1.9	ug/i	0.34	1.1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	1
p-l	sopropyltoluene	4.3	ug/i	0.31	1	i	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	I



Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E25159

Report Date 14-Apr-99

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Code Sample ID	5025159A TW100						Sample Type Sample Date	Water 4/6/99		
Meth	hylene chloride	< 0.29	ug/l	0.29	- 1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	t
MTI	3E	< 0.31	ug/l	0.31	ł	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	l
Napl	hthalene	2 "J"	ug/l	0.88	2.9	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
n-Pre	opylbenzene	6	ug/l	0.3	1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,1,2	2,2-Tetrachloroethane	< 0.35	ug/l	0.35	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	3
1,3-1	DCP, Tetrachloroethene	< 0.75	ug/l	0.75	2.5	t	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Tetra	achloroethene	< 0.35	ug/l	0.35	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Tolu	iene	14	ug/ł	0.35	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,2,4	4-Trichlorobenzene	< 0.41	ug/ł	0.41	1.4	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,2,3	3-Trichlorobenzene	< 0.45	ug/l	0.45	1.5	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,1,1	I-Trichloroethane	< 0.45	ug/l	0.45	1.5	ł	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,1,2	2-Trichloroethane	< 0.37	ug/l	0.37	1.2	l	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Tricl	hloroethene	< 0.48	ug/l	0.48	1.6	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Tricl	hlorofluoromethane	< 0.15	ug/l	0.15	0.5	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,2,4	4-Trimethylbenzene	18	ug/l	0.35	1.2	l	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,3,5	5-Trimethylbenzene	7.2	ug/1	0.64	2.1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Viny	l Chloride	< 0.15	ug/l	0.15	0.49	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	34
m&p	o-Xylene	< 0.66	ug/l	0.66	2.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	ı
۰ ۵۰-۸	lene	< 0.32	ug/l	0.32	1.1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Lab Code	5025159B		····				Sample Type	Water		· •
Sample ID	TW300						Sample Type	4/6/00		
Sample ID							Sample Date	4/0/99		
Organic										
General										
Dies	el Range Organics	8500	ug/l	н	36	2	4/9/99	DRO95	BNR	29 43
VOC's										
Benz	zene	< 0.32	ug/l	0.32	1.1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	1
Bron	nobenzene	< 0.32	ug/l	0.32	1.1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Bron	nochloromethane	< 0.38	ug/l	0.38	1.3	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
tert-l	Butylbenzene	1 "J"	ug/l	0.33	1.4	l	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
scc-l	Butylbenzene	1.3	ug/1	0.34	1.1	I	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
n-Bu	itylbenzene	12	ug/l	0.23	0.78	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Carb	on Tetrachloride	< ().47	ug/l	0.47	L.6	ł	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Chlo	robenzene	< 0.31	ug/l	0.31	1	l	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Chlo	proethane	< 0.13	ug/l	0.13	0.42	ł	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	34
Chlo	proform	< 0.4	ug/l	0.4	1.3	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	1



Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E25159

Report Date 14-Apr-99

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Code Sample ID	5025159B TW300						Sample Type Sample Date	Water 4/6/99		
Chlore	omethane	< 0.18	ug/i	0.18	0.59	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	3.4
2-Chlo	orotoluene	< 0.31	ug/l	0.31	L	I	4/11/99	8021A	DR1	l
4-Chlo	protoluene	< 0.31	ug/l	0.31	l	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,2-Di	bromo-3-chloropropane	< 0.22	ug/l	0.22	0.73	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Dibroi	nochloromethane	< 0.37	ug/l	0.37	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,4-Di	chlorobenzene	< 0.28	ug/l	0.28	0.92	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,2-Di	chlorobenzene	< 0.29	ug/l	0.29	1	I	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	1
Dichlo	prodifluoromethane	< 0.28	ug/l	0.28	0.92	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	3.4
1,2-Di	chloroethane	< 0.36	ug/l	0.36	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,1-Di	chloroethane	< 0.34	ug/1	0.34	1.3	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,1-Di	chloroethene	< 0.39	ug/l	0.39	1.3	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	1
cis-1,2	-Dichloroethene	< 0.32	ug/l	0.32	1.1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
trans-1	,2-Dichloroethene	< 0.38	ug/l	0.38	1.3	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,2-Di	chloropropane	< 0.38	ug/l	0.38	1.3	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	1
2,2-Di	chloropropane	< 0.56	ug/l	0.56	1.9	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,3-Di	chloropropane	< 0.28	ug/l	0.28	0.94	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Di-iso	propyl ether	< 0.32	ug/l	0.32	1.1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
EDB (	1,2-Dibromoethane)	< 0.35	ug/l	0.35	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Ethylb	enzene	< 0.34	ug/l	0.34	1.1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Hexac	hlorobutadiene	< 0.27	ug/l	0.27	0.91	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Isopro	pylbenzene	< 0.34	ug/l	0.34	1.1	I	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
p-lsop	ropyltoluene	2.2	ug/l	0.31	1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Methy	lene chloride	< 0.29	ug/l	0.29	1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	1
мтве	3	< 0.31	ug/l	0.31	1	1	4/11/99	8021A -	DRL	1
Napht	halene	< 0.88	ug/l	0.88	2.9	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	1
n-Prop	ylbenzene	0.77 <b>"J"</b>	ug/l	0.3	1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,1,2,2	2-Tetrachloroethane	< 0.35	ug/l	0.35	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	3
1,3-D0	CP, Tetrachloroethene	< 0.75	ug/l	0.75	2.5	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI,	1
Tetrac	hloroethene	< 0.35	ug/l	0.35	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
Toluer	ne	< 0.35	ug/ì	0.35	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021 A	DRI.	1
1,2,4-	Trichlorobenzene	< 0.41	ug/l	0.41	1.4	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	1
1,2,3-	Frichlorobenzene	< 0.45	ug/l	0.45	1.5	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI,	I
1,1,1-	Frichloroethane	< 0.45	ug/l	0.45	1.5	١	4/11/99	8021 A	DRI,	1
1,1,2-	Frichloroethane	< 0.37	ug/l	0.37	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021 ^	DRL	ł
Trichle	proethene	< 0.48	ug/l	0.48	1.6	I	4/11/99	8021 A	DRI	1
Trichle	orofluoromethane	< 0.15	ug/l	0.15	0.5	ì	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1
1,2,4-	Frimethylbenzene	1.5	ug/l	0.35	1.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRI.	1

U.S: Analytical Lab

Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E25159

leport Date 14-Apr-99

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Dil Run Date Method Analy Sample Type Water		Analyst	QC Code	
Lab Code Sample ID	5025159B TW300						Sample Type Sample Date	Water 4/6/99			
1,3,5-7	rimethylbenzene	6.4	ug/l	0.64	2.1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1	
Vinyl	Chloride	< 0.15	ug/l	0.15	0.49	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	3 4	
m&p-)	(ylene	< 0.66	ug/l	0.66	2.2	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1	
o-Xyle	ne	0.75 <b>"</b> J"	ug/l	0.32	1.1	1	4/11/99	8021A	DRL	1	
LOD Limit of Detection "J" Flag: Analyte de				etected betw	veen LOI	D and	LOQ		LOQ Limit o	of Quantitation	

LOD Limit of Detection

Code

Comment

1	All laboratory QC requirements were met for this sample.
3	The spike recovery failed to meet acceptable QC limits.
4	The check standard failed to meet acceptable QC limits.
29	Sample pH adjusted by lab to the method specified level.
43	Chromatogram indicates possible gasoline contamination.
45	Chromatogram indicates possible gasoline and lube oil contamination.

Authorized Signature

#### 

10378<sup>1</sup>

4

## **Northern Environmental**<sup>\*\*</sup>

12 12 12 Me 41 FA	14 W. Venture Ct. equon, WI 53092 4-241-3133 X 414-241-8222		] 372 V New 612-6 FAX	Vest County Ro Brighton, MN 5 535-9100 612-635-0643	oad D 5112		054 Circle Green Bay 020-592-8 FAX 920-5	Driver 7, WI 5430- 400 592-8444	3. P. 7 F.	30 Souti ark Falls 15-762- AX 715-	h 4th Ai s. WI 54 1544 762-18	venue 1552 44			1203 Wau 920- FAX	3 Storbe pun, WI 324-860 920-32-	еск Driv 1 53963 00 4-3025	2 2		217 S Braine 218-8 FAX 1	17 Stree 81d MN 56 25-9001 113-825-96
Check of	ffice originating requ	uest																			
_50	25159																				
Project	NO: MCS03	040 Task	No: 85 (	°	<u>.</u>	Laborat	ory:	v5c	0;1	Sar	mple In: al intact	egrity -	To be o	comple	eted by	receiv:r	ng lab				
Project (city)	Location. P.	Jack				Wiscon: Certifica	sin DNR tion #:	445	027660	Me	thod of	shipme	nt _C	and the second	in _	 C B	Atriaer	ator No			
Project	Manager F	H	Torlo			Laborat	ory ct:	70	tellas					<u></u>	ANA	LYSE	ES RE		STED		54
Sample		( 2 ( )	ylewie	.7.		Price Q	uote:		100002	(p	(pc	â	 	-	-						
Sample		, p	/			ті	JRNARO		E REQUIRED	Metho	Metho	802(	1 80211 80211								
(Signa Samplir	ng Date(s):		~			- [	8	rmal	Ruch	fied h	ified 1	ethod	etnoc thod (	poq	pc						
Roport	<u> </u>	-99	0			-				Modi	PoM	A Me	A Mei	A Met	Jeth.						
Sent t		Ke C				Date N	eeded			<u> </u>	IN) (	X (EF	C (EP)	(EP/	EPA I						
Lab ID No.	Sample No.	Colle Date	ction Time	No. of Cor Size &	itainers. Type	Water	Descriptic Soil	on Other	Preservative	DRC	GRC	BET		PAH	G G						
SPA :	TWIDD	4-4	1100	7-401	1Ah	X			14	<u> </u>			X								
5 <u>81</u>	- TW 300	· · ·	1120	L /	<u> </u>	X			<u>`ı</u>	<u> </u>			/	×					- - 		
																			· ····	•	
													_	_		+		·			
					<u> </u>										-			:			• • •
								<u> </u>								·				···· · •	
					<u></u>																• •
					•										-						• • • • • •
Packed	d for Shipping by:			Comments:	DP			10 h	attles	1 CP	00	t F		٢		i.					
Shipme	<u>      A     Date:</u>				1 7		a mp	1 row	struction			,	0.1	, 0 -	Ļ	, 0					
U.	7 99				1	enp	VULT		Λ	•											
Relina	uished By:			Date:		Relin	auished	Sv: 1		D	ate		i	Re	linguis	hed By	<b>-</b>	- ·		·	()
A	my m	erten	·	4 - 7-	-99			N/Sa	Ri	1	<u>-]-</u>	91						• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
Compa A/P	any:		1	Time: <b>7:0</b>	$\varsigma'$	Com	pany:	S.D.	)./	('T	irfie:	Œ		Co	mpany						Timy
Receiv	CO PY:			Date:	09	Rece	eived By:			D	ate:			Re	ceived	By					Date
Comos	1 Soc	Al	<u> </u>	Time-		Com	ا با مدم pany:	izind	yn-	ті	<u>4, 7, 9</u> ime:	17		Cn	mpany			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Tame
Z	150	À		7:0	5						2:	<u> </u>		0						1	
U.S: Analytical Lab

UKE CIESLEWICZ **JORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL** 954 CIRCLE DRIVE FREEN BAY WI 54304

Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E25186

Report Date 16-Apr-99

	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Co Sample	de 5025186A ID TW100						Sample Typ Sample Dat	e Water e 4/8/99		
Organic	· · · · ··									
PAH's										
A	cenaphthene	< 0.042	ug/l	0.042	0.14	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
A	cenaphthylene	< 1.8	ug/l	1.8	6.1	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
A	Inthracene	< 0.037	ug/l	0.037	0.12	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
E	Benzo(a)anthracene	< 0.047	ug/l	0.047	0.16	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Е	Senzo(a)pyrene	< 0.07	ug/l	0.07	0.23	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
B	Benzo(b)fluoranthene	< 0.1	ug/l	0.1	0.33	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
B	Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	< 0.22	ug/l	0.22	0.73	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Đ	Benzo(k)fluoranthene	0.09 <b>"J</b> "	ug/l	0.043	0.14	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
C	Chrysene	< 0.14	ug/l	0.14	0.46	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
C	Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	< 0.2	ug/l	0.2	0.65	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	ł
F	luoranthene	< 0.25	ug/l	0.25	0.84	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	ł
F	luorene	0.23 "J"	ug/l	0.14	0.47	i	4/15/99	8310	TJW	3
Į1	ndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	< 0.17	ug/l	0.17	0.57	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
1	-Methyl naphthalene	< 0.52	ug/l	0.52	1.7	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
2	-Methyl naphthalene	< 0.66	ug/l	0.66	2.2	ł	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Ν	laphthalene	0.8 <b>"</b> J"	ug/l	0.59	2	i	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
P	henanthrene	0.22	ug/l	0.058	0.2	l	4/15/99	8310	TJW	5
Р	yrene	< 0.074	ug/l	0.074	0.25	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
LODL	imit of Detection	"J" Fla	ag: Analyte de	etected betw	veen LOI	) and	LOQ		LOQ Limit o	of Quantitation

LOD Limit of Detection

### Comment

1

All laboratory QC requirements were met for this sample.

The spike recovery failed to meet acceptable QC limits.

3 5

Code

The blank failed to meet acceptable QC limits.

Authorized Signature

......

# **A** Northern Environmental<sup>\*\*</sup>

214 W. Venture Ct. Mequon. WI 53092 414-241-3133 FAX 414-241-8222	372 New 612 FA)	West County Road D v Brighton, MN 55112 -635-9100 < 612-635-0643		954 Circle Driver Green Bay, WI 5430 920-592-8400 FAX 920-592-8444	04 33 71 71 FA	) South rk Falls, 5-762-15 X 715-7	41h A WI 54 544 62-18	venue 4552 144			120 Wai 920 FA X	3 Stort ipun, V -324-86 -320-3	eeck Dri VI 5396 300 24-302	ve 3 3			S - 7th Stre nerd: MN : 825-9001 - 218-825-5	ее) 564 ар
Check office originating request																		
7225186																		
Project No:	Task No:	251	Laborate	Dry: 116-11	, 1	Sam	ple In	tegrity	· To be	comple	ated by	receil	ang lab					
Project Location:	q() / c c		Wiscons	tion #: UL	<pre>c</pre>	Meth	intact nod of	t upon shipm	nent _(	ورتيا الم	es [	no						
Project Manager	TE-LO		Laborate	ory	<u> </u>	Cont	ents	lempe	erature _	<u> </u>	LZ AN		Retrige	FOLIE	STED			
Sampler:	(1) -1-12		Price Q	uote:	2+1.1:4.5													
(name)	1. 2. []					ethod	ethod	3020)	8020		-							
(Signature)						ed M	ied N	poqu	thod	o po								
Sampling Date(s) 4-5-9	1	- \ 		Normal	Rush	Modifi	Modif	A Me	A Me	Meth	lethor							
Sent to:	- -		Date N	eeded		N N	IM)	< (EP.	C (EP	(EPA	PA N							
Lab Sample No.	Collection ate Time	No. of Containers. Size & Type	l Water	Description Soil Other	Preservative	DRO	GRO	BET>	PV0(	PAH	Ph (E							
86 A Twiling 4.	8 910	1- Aher	X		p. Jona					X	•	: ""	1			÷		
					······································						×		••	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			••••	
													••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••			•		
												•	į					
												·	4		<u> </u>			
											_		+		+ +			
					<u> </u>	+						. <b>.</b>				·····		
													•	····				
Packed for Shipping by:	<b>I</b>	Comments:		<u>t</u>	<b>1</b>			L [			. i					·	•	
Shipment Date:																		
						<u> </u>											<u> </u>	
Started By:	1	Uate: 4-9-99	Helin	quished By:		Da	te:			He	ainquis		1: 	H	us	2	Gate 4	7
Company:	mpany:		Com	pany:		Tin	ne:			Co	mpany			·····	· · · · · ·		Time	
Received By:	w / ech	Date:	Rece	ived By:		Da	te:			Re	Ceived	By:	0	11			Date	<u>/</u>
Noo Ha	isa	4.9.99				_					50	etter	pe;	·	·		4/0	7,
Company: // C	11	Time: D 123	Com	pany:		Tin	ne:			Co	impany	/	ţ	1			Time	,



LUKE CIESLEWICZ NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 354 CIRCLE DRIVE 3REEN BAY WI 54304

Project #	MCS03-0407-0856
Project Name	PULASKI
Invoice #	E25198

Report Date 16-Apr-99

د.	Analyte	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Run Date	Method	Analyst	QC Code
Lab Code Sample ID	5025198A TW300						Sample Type Sample Date	e Water 4/9/99		
Organic	· · · · · · ·									
PAH's										
Acenapht	hene	1.5	ug/l	0.042	0.14	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Acenaphthylene		< 1.8	ug/l	1.8	6.1	ł	4/15/99	8310	TJW	I
Anthracer	ne	0.24	ug/l	0.037	0.12	ł	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Benzo(a)a	anthracene	0.78	ug/l	0.047	0.16	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Benzo(a)	byrene	1.3	ug/l	0.07	0.23	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Benzo(b)	fluoranthene	1	ug/l	0.1	0.33	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	ł
Benzo(g,1	n,i)perylene	1.5	ug/l	0.22	0.73	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Benzo(k)	fluoranthene	0.45	ug/l	0.043	0.14	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Chrysene		< 0.14	ug/l	0.14	0.46	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Dibenzo(a	a,h)anthracene	1.6	ug/l	0.2	0.65	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Fluoranth	ene	5	ug/l	0.25	0.84	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Fluorene		0.38 "J"	ug/l	0.14	0.47	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	3
Indeno(1,	2,3-cd)pyrene	0.32 "J"	ug/l	0.17	0.57	1	4/15/99	8310	WLT	1
1-Methyl	naphthalene	7.8	ug/l	0.52	1.7	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
2-Methyl	naphthalene	6.4	ug/l	0.66	2.2	ì	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Naphthale	ene	5	ug/l	0.59	2	1	4/15/99	8310	TJW	1
Phenanthi	rene	1.6	ug/l	0.058	0.2	1	4/15/99	8310	WLT	5
Pyrene		1.6	ug/l	0.074	0.25	1	4/15/99	8310	WLT	1

LOD Limit of Detection

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ

The spike recovery failed to meet acceptable QC limits.

LOQ Limit of Quantitation

#### Code

### le Comment

- All laboratory QC requirements were met for this sample.
- 1 3 5
- The blank failed to meet acceptable QC limits.

Authorized Signature

to to

#### UNAIN UP UUSIUUT NEULAU NEQUESI FU

INALISIS

10382 1

# **A** Northern Environmental<sup>\*\*</sup>

	— 1214 W. Venture Ct. Mequon. WI 53092 414-241-3133 FAX 414-241-8222	372 New 612- FAX	West County Road D Brighton, MN 55112 635-9100 612-635-0643	954 C Greer 920-5 FAX 9	ircle Driver Bay, WI 5431 92-8400 120-592-8444	04 [] 330 715 FAX	South 4 Falls, V 762-154 715-762	th Avenu VI 54552 4 2-1844	le ?	1	1 1 1	1203 S Naupu 920-32 FAX 92	Storbec in: WE 5 14-8600 20-32-1	k Drive 53963 5023			217 s Brain 218-s FAX :	) – In Stree era MN 56- 126-9001 116-805-90-	5 <b>%</b> ,
	Check office originating request	!																	
	5025198															m			
	Project No:	N3 D4070	856	Laboratory:	1150	9,1	Sampl	e Integri	ty - To	be co	mplete	d by re	ceiving	lab		- 9			
	Project Location: Pula	sKi	<u> </u>	Wisconsin D Certification	NR #: 4	450276600	Metho	d of ship nts Temr	oment_ perature	من من م	inin Ke	· · · ·	C Re	frinerati	ar No				
	Project Manager FJ	HowTorla		Laboratory Contact:	·	Sterna is				<u> </u>	A	NAL	YSES	REG	UES	TED	<u>_</u>	Ş	
	Sampler (name)	10 Pacto	/	Price Quote:	/ .P	Parts	) (pc	(j) (j)	(0		~	-							
	Sampler:	<u>a cresur</u>		TURN	AROUND TI	IME REQUIRED	Metho	Metho 1 802(	3 802	8021									
	Sampling Date(s):	0.00	<u> </u>		Normal	Bush	ified	lified ethoc	letho	thod	pout	pe							
	Reports to be	7-77			, <b>.</b>		I Moc	T MOC	EPA N	PA Me	'A Me	Meth							
	Sent to:	Ke C	No. of Containers	Date Neede	d		N 0	U (W	OC (E	C (EF	Ч (ЕР	(EPA							
-	Lab Sample No.	Date Time	Size & Type	Water S	oil Other	Preservative	E C		- DA	Š.	PAF	q							
~~~	10 A TW300 4	1-9-49 625	1-176			Non					$\boldsymbol{X}$						1		•
							_		ļ							<u> </u>	· ·	• • • • • •	•
																		•	· .
												-						• •	· .
									-					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>	•	• •••	•
									-			• •		· · • · · ·			•••••	•••	•
														·····		1	·	• •	•
													1	1			 !		•
																<u> </u>		•••••••	
	Packed for Shipping by:		Comments:																
	Shipment Date																		
	4-12 599																		
	Relinguished By	<u> </u>	Date:	Relinguis	By.	Max	Date	l.	DA	1	Relin	quishe	d By	· •				Date	
	Int, h	ute-	4-12-99		Vau	eller	11	-12-	74								.	- <del>-</del>	
	Company:		Time:	Company	AS	Ril	Time	PIS.	5		Comp	bany						ame	
	Received By:	AH.	Date: 17 ACA	Received	By:		Date			-	Rece	ived B	у У					Daby	
	Company:	ļuv	7-16-11 Time-7/ 000	Company	lizan	den	Time	12.5 5	フ	-	Comp	any						Tana	
	- USE	Y	1400					5:55									]		



### State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor George E. Meyer, Secretary William R. Selbig, Regional Director Remediation and Redevelopment 1125 North Military Avenue P.O. Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448 Telephone 920-492-5916 FAX 920-492-5859 TDD 920-492-5812

March 22, 1999

Ms. Karen Skalitzky P.O. Box 558 Pulaski, WI 54162

> SUBJECT: Acknowledgment of Receipt/Notice to Proceed Modern Cleaners, 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, WI WDNR ERP Case #: 02-05-210423

Dear Ms. Skalitzky:

On March 17, 1999, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources received *Site Investigation Workplan Fuel Oil and Mineral Spirits Release* prepared by Northern Environmental. This letter will serve as your "Notice to Proceed" with the proposed workplan provided the following two conditions are met.

- 1. Soil samples are to be laboratory analyzed for Diesel Range Organics (DRO), Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs).
- 2. Groundwater samples are to be laboratory analyzed for VOCs and PAHs.

Please be aware that you are required to comply with <u>all</u> applicable statutes and administrative rules including the NR 700 series, Wisconsin Administrative Code (effective May 1, 1994), hazardous waste management and wastewater discharges.

Please be aware that this letter does not represent Department "certification" that any response actions taken at your property, such as site investigation, remedial action or case closure under the ch. NR 700 series, are "approved by the Department," as those terms are used in the "remediated property; purchaser liability" section of the hazardous substance discharge law, s. 292.11, Stats.

Please submit a letter documenting the progress of this case to the Department within 90 days of receipt of this notice.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (920) 492-5943.

Sincerely,

Kristin Nell Hydrogeologist

cc: Edward Hoefferle, Northern Environmental - Green Bay



# LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

954 Circle Green Bay TO: <u>Ms</u> P. 0	Drive $K \rightarrow R \sim S K \rightarrow G$ $K \rightarrow K \sim S K \rightarrow G$ $K \rightarrow K \sim S K \rightarrow G$	тепталы s • Geologists 920-592-8400 1-800-854-0606 x 920-592-8444 СЛЕКУ	DATE $3/15$ ATTENTION K RE COMPI WONK PLA BRRTS WE ARE SEL Attached Shop Drawing	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	TNO. $\mathcal{M} \subset \mathcal{S} \circ \mathcal{F}$ $- \mathcal{S} \mathcal{S} \mathcal{S} \mathcal{S}$ $\mathcal{I} \sim \mathcal{F} \mathcal{S}^{\frac{1}{2}} \mathcal{F} \mathcal{F} \mathcal{F} \mathcal{F} \mathcal{F} \mathcal{F}$ $\mathcal{I} \circ \mathcal{F} \mathcal{S}^{\frac{1}{2}} \mathcal{F} \mathcal{F} \mathcal{F} \mathcal{F} \mathcal{F}$ atte cover $\mathcal{S} \square Plans$
				Samples	Change order
COPIES		DESC			
1	Site Invisingo	TION WONK	PLA-, M	oder che	anons,
				R E	CEIVED
				M	AR 1 7 1999
THESE A	RE TRANSMITTED (s	ee code)		LMD	SOLID WASTE
А.	For Approval	F. No Exceptions	s Taken J.	Resubmit	_ Copies for Review
(B)	For Your Use	G. Make Noted C	Corrections K.	Submit C	opies for Distribution
C.	As Requested	H. Amend & Res	ubmit L.	Return C	orrected Prints
D.	For Review and Comment	I	M	. Review and Sign _	
E.	For Bids Due	19			
REMARK	S: Enclosed	, ILrase	Find 1	le compl	oted
Site	INVERFITAT	100 ma	JAKPLA	- for	The
Mud	orn CLAUN	jezz fre		We L	urle
Sch	edule Mo.	- rtoni-	well	drilling 1	1-5tall
-fin	earcy	April, 1	999		
СОРҮ ТО	: KRISTIN Nel	LL (WD~2)	SIGNED:	Ed Hoz	11 le

### SITE INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN FUEL OIL AND MINERAL SPIRITS RELEASE

### MODERN CLEANERS 119 SOUTH ST. AUGUSTINE STREET PULASKI, WISCONSIN

(BRRTS CASE #03-05-210423)

March 15, 1999

RECEIVED MAR 1 7 1999 LMD SOLID WASTE

## 🛦 Northern Environmental

Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

954 Circle Drive Green Bay, WI 54304 920-592-8400 1-800-854-0606 Fax • 920-592-8444 E-mail • netiab@admin.itol.com

### SITE INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN FUEL OIL AND MINERAL SPIRITS RELEASE

MODERN CLEANERS 119 SOUTH ST. AUGUSTINE STREET PULASKI, WISCONSIN

(BRRTS CASE #02-05-210423)

March 15, 1999

Prepared For:

Modern Cleaners Ms. Karen Skalitsky Post Office Box 558 Pulaski, Wisconsin 54162

Prepared By:

Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated 954 Circle Drive Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304

Project Number: MCS-03-0407-0856

Luke Cieslewicz

Environmental Technician

LFC/bmg

Edward J. Hoefferle, EIT Project Coordinator

© 1999 Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc.

WISCONSIN • Milwaukee • Green Bay • Waupun • Park Falls

CANADA • Calgary

S:\PROJ\MCS\04070856\WORKPLAN.WPD

MINNESOTA • St. Paul • Brainerd • Rochester

# ▲ Northern Environmental Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1.0	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1					
2.0	INTRODUCTION	AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION				
3.0	EXISTING DATA 3.1 Basic Ph 3.2 Site Inve	A REVIEW				
4.0	PROPOSED WC Task 1.0 Task 2.0 Task 3.0 Task 4.0 Task 5.0	ORKPLAN       5         Project Initiation       5         Investigative Program Implementation       5         Site Investigation Report Preparation       7         Remedial Action Plan Preparation (if necessary)       8         Preparation of Case Closure (if warranted)       8				
5.0	REFERENCES					

### **FIGURES**

Figure 1:	Site Location and Local Topography
Figure 2:	Site Layout With Proposed Boring and Monitoring Well Locations

## A Northern Environmental

Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

954 Circle Drive Green Bay, WI 54304 920-592-8400 1-800-854-0606 Fax • 920-592-8444 E-mail • netigb@admin.itol.com

### 1.0\_EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This workplan describes Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated's (Northern Environmental's) proposed technical approach to perform a site investigation at Modern Cleaners, 119 S. St. Augustine, Pulaski, Wisconsin (the Site). During a limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, elevated concentrations of gasoline range organics, diesel range organics, and ethylbenzene were identified in a soil sample collected beneath the dry cleaning machines. According to laboratory personnel, the chromatogram for this sample identified two patterns indicating the contamination detected is typical of a combination of mineral spirits and/or fuel oil. The release was reported to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR). The WDNR subsequently requested an investigation be performed to determine the extent of the mineral spirits and/or fuel oil release in soil and ground water at the Site.

Environmental consulting services will be provided by Northern Environmental's Green Bay office. The objectives of the proposed investigation are to identify the nature and extent of the identified released mineral spirits and/or fuel oil and to provide information necessary to develop a corrective action strategy, ultimately resulting in an expedient site closure. We propose a phased process to investigate and remediate the released petroleum. Soil borings and ground-water monitoring wells will be used to identify the magnitude and extent of the released compounds and to provide geologic and hydrogeologic information at the Site. The data may be used to recommend an appropriate remedial action. The selected remedial action will be designed to achieve closure in a timely manner while minimizing cost.

1

**CANADA** • Calgary

MINNESOTA • St. Paul • Brainerd • Rochester

# A Northern Environmental\*

Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

### 2.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION

On behalf of Modern Cleaners, Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated (Northern Environmental) has prepared a workplan to conduct a site investigation associated with a dry cleaning facility at South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin (the Site). The Site is in the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 6, Township 25 North, Range 19 East in the City of Pulaski, Brown County, Wisconsin (see Figure 1).

According to the current owners (Skalitzkys), the Site has been a commercial dry-cleaning facility for at least 50 years. The current owners have owned the property since 1974. Based on information obtained from the current owners, mineral spirits is the only known dry-cleaning compound believed to have been used at the facility.

In October 1998, Northern Environmental conducted a limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at the Site in anticipation of the sale of the property. Laboratory analysis of a soil sample collected from a hand boring beneath the dry-cleaning machines identified concentrations of gasoline range organics at 550 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), diesel range organics (DRO) at 26 mg/kg, and ethylbenzene at 8100 micrograms per kilogram. No other volatile organic compounds were detected above NR 720, Wisconsin Administrative Code (Wis. Adm. Code) generic residual contaminant levels. According to laboratory personnel, the chromatogram for this sample identified two patterns of a combination of mineral spirits and/or fuel oil (Ricker, 1998). Based on the laboratory analytical results, a release was reported to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR). The WDNR requested an investigation be performed to determine the extent of the identified petroleum release and subsequent remedial action to restore the environment, as necessary. The WDNR assigned an identification number of 02-05-210423 to the Site. The site layout is depicted in Figure 2. The focus of this investigation will be limited to the dry-cleaning machine area inside the building and the area outside of the building adjacent to the dry-cleaning machine.

## 🛦 Northern Environmental"

Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

### 3.0 EXISTING DATA REVIEW

As part of the site investigation, existing background information from previous investigations, local geology and hydrogeology, locations of nearby water supply wells, potential migration pathways, and other pertinent information that can better direct site investigation field activities were reviewed. Information regarding local geology and hydrogeology was obtained from a review of available literature and WDNR case files and is presented below. Site scoping information required in Section NR 716.07, Wis. Adm. Code, is also presented below.

### 3.1 Basic Physiography, Geology, and Hydrogeology

Based on regional information, the area's geology consists of Ordovician bedrock overlain by subglacial till deposits. Estimated depth to bedrock is approximately 45 feet (Mudrey, 1982). The Middle inlet member of the Kewaunee Formation typically consists of brown or reddish brown sand or silty sands (Mickelson, 1985). Soil encountered during a leaking underground storage tank (LUST) site investigation performed by the consulting firm ECCI at an adjacent property contained reddish-brown silty clay with trace sand and gravel (ECCI, 1994).

According to regional information gathered from the *Ground-Water Quality Atlas of Wisconsin*, two distinct aquifers, a shallow glacial drift aquifer and the underlying bedrock aquifer are present at the Site (Kammerer, 1981). Based upon regional information gathered from an Major Ground-Water Units of Wisconsin, the principal aquifer in the Pulaski area is the sand and gravel aquifer. The sand and gravel aquifer is unconfined with bedrock acting as the lower boundary (Cotter, 1985). This aquifer supplies water for agriculture, industrial, municipal, and residential uses in the area.

Although ground-water data has not been collected from the Site, ground-water elevation data gathered during the LUST investigation at the adjacent property indicates ground water is found at approximately six feet below grade (fbg). Ground-water flow direction at the LUST site is to the east-northeast, but has indicated seasonal variances in flow direction, possibly due to the operation of a ground-water extraction system (ECCI, 1994). Local ground-water flow at the Site may be influenced by man-made features such as underground utilities. A potential migration pathway for the release consists of transport through native surface soils to shallow ground water. In addition, underground utility trenches, if present, may act as migration pathways for the lateral transport of contaminants.

### 3.2 Site Investigation Scoping

As required by NR 716.07, Wis. Adm. Code, the following items were evaluated to confirm the scope and detail of the field investigation are appropriate for the complexity of the site:

▲ The Site is currently the location of a commercial dry-cleaning facility. Mineral spirits is the only known dry-cleaning compound believed to have been used at the facility.

A Northern Environmental

Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

- ▲ The amount and type of contamination identified at the Site were determined to be from mineral spirits and/or fuel oil of an unknown volume.
- ▲ Other than the release currently under investigation, there is no known history of previously reported hazardous substances discharged or environmental pollution at the Site.
- ▲ A soil sample collected from a soil boring advanced during the modified Phase II ESA by Northern Environmental on October 13, 1998, verified mineral spirits and/or fuel oil impacted soil in the area of the dry cleaning machines inside of the building at the Site. Although ground water was not encountered during the completion of the soil boring, ground water may have been impacted by the release.
- ▲ Brad's Service site (LUST # 05-00819) is located northeast and across the street from the Site. Soil and ground-water contamination was identified at Brad's Service. A soil and ground-water remediation system has been in operation at the site. According to the investigation activities performed by the consulting firm ECCI, the extent of soil and ground-water contamination was defined and does not extend onto Modern Cleaner's property.
- ▲ If off-site drilling is necessary, the appropriate access agreements will be obtained.
- ▲ There are no known impacts to public or private water supplies, buildings, or utilities. Potable water for the Site is supplied by a municipal well. The City of Pulaski municipal well is located approximately 1400 feet east southeast of the Site.
- ▲ The proposed activities will be performed at the Site in a developed area. There are no known potential impacts to threatened or endangered species; species, habitats, or ecosystems sensitive to the contamination; wetlands; outstanding resource waters or exceptional resource waters; or sites or facilities of historical or archaeological significance.
- ▲ No potential interim actions were determined to be necessary at the Site or the facility, and it has not been determined what remedial actions will be necessary at the Site.
- ▲ No other circumstances were found that could potentially affect the scope or conditions of the site investigation.

### Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

A Northern Environmental\*

### 4.0 PROPOSED WORKPLAN

The proposed workplan was developed to satisfy WDNR requirements, minimize cost, and expedite project completion. The goal of the site investigation is to determine contaminant migration mechanisms and the extent of released mineral spirits and/or fuel oil. This information is essential to evaluate appropriate remedial alternatives and recommend a practical remedial action plan. WDNR-required soil and ground-water sampling guidelines and applicable state laws for investigation and remediation will be followed.

A phased process consisting of distinct tasks will be used to complete this project. Each task uses information gathered in previous tasks to better focus subsequent portions of the project. This approach facilitates efficient and timely project completion and limits overall cost.

The proposed workplan consists of the following five tasks:

Task 1.0	Project Initiation
Task 2.0	Investigative Program Implementation
Task 3.0	Site Investigation Report Preparation
Task 4.0	Remedial Action Plan Preparation (if necessary)
Task 5.0	Preparation of Case Closure (if warranted)

Each of these five tasks is briefly described below.

### Task 1.0 Project Initiation

The first activity of this investigation is to review existing background information, such as the local geology and hydrogeology of the area, the presence of contaminant migration pathways and receptors at the Site, the location of nearby water supply wells, and other pertinent information that may affect the scope of the project. Task 1.0 has been completed as part of this workplan. Information on previous investigations was provided in Section 2.0. Information regarding local geology and hydrogeology obtained from a review of available literature was presented previously in Section 3.1. Site scoping information required by s. NR 716.07, Wis. Adm. Code was previously presented in Section 3.2.

### Task 2.0 Investigative Program Implementation

The goal of Task 2.0 is to determine the vertical and lateral extent, and possible fate of released mineral spirits and/or fuel oil product. This information is essential to evaluate remedial alternatives and design a cost-effective and practical remedial action plan. The investigation will involve a minimum of two KV hand-auger soil borings located inside the building to evaluate the horizontal and vertical extent of soil effected by the release. One hollow-stem auger soil boring located outside of the building will be drilled and completed as ground-water monitoring well to evaluate the effect of the release on ground-water quality. Appropriate quality assurance and quality control procedures will be followed including those specified in s. NR 716.13, Wis. Adm. Code, to ensure that accurate data will be collected.

### Subtask 2.1 Drill and Sample Soil Borings

A Northern Environmental

Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

A minimum of two soil borings will be completed to determine the extent of the identified release. The anticipated depth of these borings is six feet below ground surface. The actual depths and number of borings will depend on the site hydrology and stratigraphy and the extent of the identified release. The soil borings will be drilled and sampled by Northern Environmental personnel using KV Drill System equipped with a solid-stem auger and a stainless steel sampling spoon. The soil samples will be collected at 2-foot intervals using a stainless steel sampling spoon. The driven soil sampling device will allow for the retrieval of discrete soil samples approximately 1 inch in diameter and 18 inches in length. A portion of each soil sample will immediately be containerized, and cooled for possible laboratory analysis in accordance with WDNR and American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) standards (ASTM, July 1990). Another portion of the sample will also be field-screened with a ThermoEnvironmental Instruments Model 580B photoionization detector (PID) for the presence of volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds.

Field-screening will consist of collecting a representative soil sample, transferring the sample to a resealable freezer bag, sealing the bag, storing the sample in a relatively warm (e.g.,  $60^{\circ}$ ) location, and allowing the samples to reach ambient temperature. The bag will then be carefully punctured with the PID probe and the highest stable PID reading occurring within 10 to 20 seconds will be recorded in instrument units as isobutylene. Soil appearance and odor will also be noted as part of the field-screening process.

Boring logs will be prepared by Northern Environmental personnel in general conformance with ASTM 2488. These logs will include information on soil type, color (Munsell notation), odor, consistency, estimated United Soil Classification System group symbol, and genetic origin.

The sample exhibiting the greatest instrument reading encountered in each boring, based on the field-screening results, will be submitted for laboratory analysis to confirm the results of the field screening and to evaluate the distribution and magnitude of contamination. Additional soil samples may be collected below the contaminated soil zone from the first sediments identified as "clean" by field-screening to assist in estimating the vertical extent of contamination. At least three soil samples will be selected for laboratory analysis. The selected samples will be submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to a WDNR-certified laboratory to be analyzed for the WDNR-required suite of parameters. The soil samples will be analyzed for DRO, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), and petroleum volatile organic compounds.

No lubricants or solvents will be used on any downhole drilling or sampling equipment. Sampling tools and equipment will be washed with a mild detergent solution and double-rinsed with organic-free tap water. All soil cuttings produced during drilling will temporarily be stored on site in a 55-gallon drum pending laboratory analytical results.

6

### ▲ Northern Environmental Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

### Subtask 2.2 Install, Develop, and Sample Ground-Water Quality Monitoring Wells

Under this task, one soil boring will be drilled with hollow-stem augers and completed as a ground-water quality monitoring well to evaluate the affect of the release on ground-water quality. Based on the data obtained during the limited Phase II investigation and the shallow depth to ground water found in this area, the depth of the monitoring well will be 15 fbg. The monitoring well will be constructed in accordance with state requirements (NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code).

The monitoring well will be installed in conformance with WDNR standards for monitoring well construction (NO 141, Wis. Adm. Code). Specifically, the monitoring well will be constructed of 2-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) threaded casing. The well will utilize a minimum of 5-feet of 0.010-inch slot PVC screen positioned such that the screened interval approximately intersects the water table to allow the presence of any light non-aqueous phase liquids, such as petroleum hydrocarbons, to be identified. No glues, solvents, or lubricants will be used in well construction. The well will be completed with a protective cover.

The newly installed monitoring well will be developed and purged before sampling to help ensure the water entering the screen is representative of ambient ground-water quality. It is anticipated the well will be developed, purged, and sampled within three visits to the Site. Ground water produced from the well will be stored in a 55-gallon drum on site. Appropriate disposal of the ground water will be determined after receipt of laboratory analyses. If the development water cannot be disposed of in a sanitary sewer near the Site, other disposal options will be developed as part of the remedial program.

Following well development and purging, the newly installed monitoring well will be sampled in accordance with WDNR ground-water sampling procedures (WDNR Publication DG-038-96). The ground-water samples collected will be analyzed by a WDNR-certified analytical laboratory for DBO, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and PAHs using the above-referenced methods. One trip blank will be collected and analyzed for VOCs per WDNR requirements.

### Subtask 2.3 Data Reduction and Analysis

Data collected during Subtasks 2.1 and 2.2 will be compiled and analyzed to assess whether or not the extent of contamination has been properly estimated vertically and laterally. The analytical results from the soil and ground-water sampling will be reviewed and tabulated. The results of the data gathered during the project will be discussed with the client.

### Task 3.0 Site Investigation Report Preparation

The results of Tasks 1.0 and 2.0 will be detailed in a report that documents the investigative program and summarizes the results and conclusions. The report will include all text, tables, figures, field data, and laboratory reports necessary to support the findings and conclusions. Specifically the report will:

# A Northern Environmental\*

Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

- ▲ Describe investigative methods
- Provide a conceptual model of site hydrogeology
- Present and interpret analytical data
- Evaluate the significance of identified contaminant migration pathways
- Assess the ultimate fate and significance of the identified contaminants

All activities, including preparation of the final report will be under the supervision of a Northern Environmental hydrogeologist meeting the requirements of NR 713.03(1), a professional geologist, and/or a professional engineer registered to practice in the State of Wisconsin. After review and incorporation of any comments by the client, the report will be submitted to the WDNR.

### Task 4.0 Remedial Action Plan Preparation (if necessary)

If the results of the remedial investigation indicate that petroleum compounds are present at the Site at concentrations that require remediation, a Remedial Action Plan with estimated costs will be completed. Information compiled during Tasks 1.0 through 3.0 will be analyzed to select a cost effective Remedial Action Plan for the Site. This information will be discussed and with the client. After reviewing client comments, the Remedial Action Plan will be submitted to the WDNR.

### Task 5.0 Preparation of a Case Closure Request (if warranted)

If the data collected from Subtasks 2.1 and 2.2 indicate the petroleum release is confined to the soil below the site building and the local shallow ground water has not been affected by the petroleum release, Northern Environmental will prepare WDNR case summary and close out forms (Form 4400-202) for the Site.

# ▲ Northern Environmental<sup>™</sup>

Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

### 5.0\_REFERENCES

American Society for Testing and Materials, *Standard Practice for Soil Investigation and Sampling by Auger Borings,* Designation D-1452, July, 1990.

American Society for Testing and Materials, *Standard Practice for Description and Identification of Soil,* Designation D-2488, August, 1990.

Cotter, E. D., Major Ground-Water Units of Wisconsin, 1985.

ECCI, Site Investigation Summary - Brad's Service, 1994.

Kammerer, Jr., Phil A., "Ground-water Quality Atlas of Wisconsin," Geologic and Natural History Survey, February 1981.

Mickelson, David M., *Pleistocene Stratigraphic Units of Wisconsin*, Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey, July 1984.

Mudrey, G. M., Bedrock Survey Map of Wisconsin, 1982.

Ricker, Mike, Telephone conversation, October 27, 1998.

United States Geological Survey, Pulaski *Wisconsin 7.5 Minute Quadrangle Topographic Map,* 1974.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, "Groundwater Monitoring Well Requirements," *Wisconsin Administrative Code*, Chapter NR 141, September 1995.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, "Groundwater Sampling Field Manual," Publication DG-038-96, September 1996.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, "Comprehensive Environmental Cleanup Code," *Wisconsin Administrative Code*, NR 700 Series, March 1995(a).



S:\PROJ\MCS\04070856\022599-1.DWG



S:\PROJ\MCS\04070856\022499-2.DWG

Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists

🛦 Northern Environmental"

954 Circle Drive Green Bay, WI 54304 920-592-8400 1-800-854-0606 Fax • 920-592-8444 E-mail • netigb@admin.itol.com

February 12, 1999 (MCS03-0407-0896)

RECEIVED FEB 1 5 1999

Ms. Kristin Nell Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 1125 North Military Avenue Post Office Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307

RE: Retention of Consulting Services by Ms. Karen Skalitzky of Modern Cleaners; BRRTS Case #02-05-210423

Dear Ms. Nell:

This letter is to inform you that Ms. Karen Skalitzky, owner of Modern Cleaners, contracted Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated (Northern Environmental) on January 29, 1999, to perform a remedial investigation at Modern Cleaners, 119 South St. Augustine Street, Pulaski, Wisconsin.

All work performed will be consistent with NR700 guidelines. A work plan will be submitted within three weeks. Field work will be initiated as weather permits.

Please feel free to contact Northern Environmental if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated

Edward J. Hoefferle, EIT Project Coordinator

vej

c: Ms. Karen Skalitzky

© 1999 Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated

WISCONSIN • Milwaukee • Green Bay • Waupun • Park Falls

S:\PROJ\MCS\04070856\LETTERS\CON-SVCS.LET

CANADA • Calgary

MINNESOTA • St. Paul • Brainerd • Rochester

### State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES



Tommy G. Thompson, Governor George E. Meyer, Secretary William R. Selbig, Regional Director



Northeast Regional Headquarters Solid Waste Office PO Box 10448, 1125 N. Military Ave. Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448 TELEPHONE 414-492-5916 FAX 414-492-5859 TDD 414-492-5812

January 14, 1999

Ms. Karen Skalitzky P.O. Box 558 Pulaski, WI 54162

SUBJECT:

Reported Contamination at Modern Cleaners; 119 S. St. Augustine Street; Pulaski BRRTS CASE #02-05-210423

Dear Ms. Skalitzky:

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources has been notified of petroleum and mineral spirit contamination at the above referenced location.

Based on the information received by the Department of Natural Resources, we believe you are responsible for restoring the environment at this site under Section 292.11, Wisconsin Stats., known as the hazardous substances spills law. Your responsibilities include investigating the extent of the contamination and then selecting and implementing the most appropriate remedial action. Enclosed is information to help you understand what you need to do to ensure your compliance with the spills law.

The purpose of this letter is threefold: 1) to describe your legal responsibilities, 2) to explain what you need to do to investigate and clean up the contamination, and 3) to provide you with information about cleanups, environmental consultants, possible financial assistance, and working cooperatively with the Department of Natural Resources.

### Legal Responsibilities:

Your legal responsibilities are defined both in statute and in administrative codes. The hazardous substances spill law, Section 292.11 (3) Wisconsin Statutes, states:

\* RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state.

Wisconsin Administrative Codes chapters NR 700 through NR 728 establish requirements for emergency and interim actions, public information, site investigations, design and operation of remedial action systems, and case closure. Chapter NR 708 includes provisions for immediate actions in response to limited contamination. Wisconsin Administrative Code chapter NR 140 establishes groundwater standards for contaminants that reach groundwater.

### Steps to Take:

The longer contamination is left in the environment the farther it can spread and the more it may cost to



clean up. Quick action may lessen damage to your property and to neighboring properties and reduce your costs in investigating and cleaning up the contamination. To ensure that your cleanup complies with Wisconsin's laws and administrative codes, you should hire a professional environmental consultant who understands what needs to be done. These are the first four steps to take:

1. By, February 19, 1999, please submit written verification (such as a letter from your consultant) that you have hired an environmental consultant. You will need to work quickly to meet this timeline.

2. By March 19, 1999, your consultant must submit a workplan and a schedule for conducting the investigation. The consultant must follow the Department's administrative codes and our technical guidance documents. Please include with your workplan a copy of any previous information that has been completed (such as an underground tank removal report or a preliminary soil excavation report).

3. Please keep us informed of what is being done at your site. You or your consultant must provide us with a <u>brief</u> report at least every 90 days, starting after your workplan is submitted. These quarterly reports should summarize the work completed since the last report. Quarterly reports need only include one or two pages of text, plus any relevant maps and tables. However, please note that should conditions at your site warrant, you may receive a letter requiring more or less frequent contacts with the Department.

4. When the site investigation is complete, your consultant must submit a full report on the extent and degree of soil and groundwater contamination and a proposal for cleaning up the contamination.

Due to the number of contaminated sites and our staffing levels, we will be unable to respond to each report. To maintain your compliance with the spills law and chs. NR 700 through NR 728, do not delay the investigation and cleanup of your site by waiting for DNR responses. We have provided detailed technical guidance to environmental consultants. Your consultant is expected to be familiar with our technical procedures and administrative codes and should be able to answer your questions on meeting Wisconsin's cleanup requirements.

Your correspondence and reports regarding this site should be sent to the Department at the following address:

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Attn: Kristin Nell 1125 N. Military Avenue P.O. Box 10448 Green Bay, WI 54307-448

سير.

If the contamination does not include groundwater contamination, the responsibility for governmental oversight of this site will be transferred to the Department of Commerce in accordance with Wisconsin Act 27.

Unless otherwise requested, please send only **one duplexed copy** of all plans and reports. Correspondence should be identified with the assigned **DNR identification number BRRTS CASE #02-**05-210423.

### **Information for Site Owners:**

Enclosed is a list of environmental consultants and some important tips on selecting a consultant. Also enclosed are materials on controlling costs, understanding the cleanup process, and choosing a site cleanup method. This information has been prepared to help you understand your responsibilities and what your environmental consultant needs to do. Please read this information carefully.

If you have any questions about this letter or your responsibilities, please call Kristin Nell at (920) 492-5943.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

ameta

Carrie Rackey Waste Management Specialist Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment

Enclosure

# 02-05-210423

### Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

### Notification of Petroleum Contamination from Underground / Aboveground Storage Tank Systems

Please complete this form and FAX it to the appropriate WDNR contact person (see list on back page) immediately upon discovery of a release from (CIRCLE ONE): UST / AST system.

TO:	WDNR,	Atta: ROXANNE CHRONDRY
	FAX #:	920-492-5859

PLEASE TYPE or PRINT LEGIBLY:

1. Name, company, mailing address and phase number of person reporting the discharge:

ED Horfforle Northern ENVIRONMENTAL TECH. INC 954 CIRCLE DRIVE GREEN MAN E4304 920-592-8400

2. Site Information

Name of site at which discharge occurred (local name of site/business – not responsible party name, unless a residence): MoDecc CLractro

Location (actual street address, not PO box; if no street address, describe as precisely as possible, i.e., 1/4 mile NW of CTHs 60 & 123 on E side of CTH 60): 119 South St. Augustine Street

Musicipality (city, village) township in which the site is located - not mailing address): PULASKI

County: BROWN

3. Responsible Party (RP) and/or RP Representative Information

RP/Business Name: MODERN LLEANANS Contact Person (if different): MRS. KAREN SKALITZXY Mailing Address (with zip code): P.O. BOX 558 PULASK, WI Telephone Number: 920 822-3957

4. Identity, physical state and quantity of the hazardous substance discharged (check all that apply):

Unleaded gasoline	× Fuel oil
Leaded gasoline	Waste oil
Diesel	y Other Minarch ofraids

Inspacts to the environment (enter "K" for known/confirmed or "P" for potential for all that apply): 5,

Fire/explosion threat	K_Soil contamination
Contaminated private wells (# of wells)	Surface water impacts
Contaminated public wells	Floating product
P Groundwater contamination	Other

Contamination was discovered as a result of: 6.

Tank closure assessment	X Sile assessment	(other)
On what date: 10/13	198	

#### Additional Comments:

Soil contarination found under one BLOG. NEAR the LOCATIONAN DR- ( according machines. LABORALER, Results Subsection chromatosiant patterns in the Sample one being mineral spirits tone Bring Fuel Oil, The Fuel oil could have come from a former Weading O.L AST Pound at the SILC. Enclosed is a rupy of Khe A-ALYTICAL Rosalds

FAX numbers to report leaking tank sites in DNR's five regions are as follows:

#### Northeast Region (920-492-5859)

**Underground Tanks: Attention - Janis DeBrock** 

Aboveground Tanks: Attention - Roxanne Chronert

Brown, Calumet, Door, Fond du Lac (except City of Waupun - see South Central Region), Green Lake, Kewaunee, Manitowoc, Marinette, Marquette, Menominee, Oconto, Outagamie, Shawano, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago Counties

Northern Region (715-365-8932); Attention - Janet Kazda:

Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, Forest, Florence, Iron, Langlade, Lincoln, Oneida, Polk, Price, Rusk. Sawyer, Taylor, Vilas, Washburn Counties

#### South Central Region (608-275-3338); Attention - Marilyn Jahnke:

Columbia, Crawford, Dane, Dodge, Fond du Lac (City of Waupun only), Grant, Green, Iowa, Jefferson, Lafayette, Richland, Rock, Sauk Counties

Southeast Region (414-229-0810); Attention - Mike Farley:

Kenosha, Milwankee, Ozankee, Racine, Sheboygan, Walworth, Washington, Wankesha Counties

West Central Region (715-839-6076); Attention - John Grung:

Adams, Buffalo, Chippewa, Clark, Dunn, Eau Claire, Jackson, Juneau, LaCrosse, Marathon, Monroe, Pepin, Pierce, Portage, St. Croix, Trempeakeau, Vernon, Wood Counties



Analytical Laboratory 1090 Kennedy Ave. Kimberly, WI 54136 920-735-8295

ť

WI DNR Certified Lab #445027660

ED HOËFFERLE NORTHERN ENVIRONMÊNTAL 954 CIRCLE DRIVE GREEN BAY WI 54304 Report Date:	22-Oct-98				Project #: Project : Sample ID: Lab Code: Sample Type: Sample Date:	MCS03-1207- PULASKI S103 5023142A Soil 13-Oct-98	0805	
Test	Result	LOD	LOQ	Unit	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed:	Analyzed By:	QC Code
TOTAL SOLIDS	80.3			a.		15-Oct-98	MILE	1
MODIFIED DRO WDNR SEP 95	26	0.68	1.9	MG/KG	1	15-Oct-98	BNR	1
MODIFIED GRO WDNR SEP 95	550	Ō.3	1.1	MG/KG	1	20-Oct-98	CJR	1,2

LOD = Limit of Detection

"J" Flag; Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ.

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation

QC SUMMARY

CODE:

1

All laboratory QC requirements were met for this sample.

2

GRO chromatogram indicates contamination outside of the GRO window.

Authorized Signature

fint

TEL:920 5928444



Analytical Laboratory 1090 Kennedy Ave. Kimberly, WI 54136 920-735-8295

voc Method 8021 Volatile Organic Compounds (Methanol Preserved)

> Project #: Project :

Sample ID:

Lab Code:

Sample Type:

Sample Date:

Date Analyzed:

ED HOEFFERLE NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 954 CIRCLE DRIVE GREEN BAY WI 54304

Report Date: Analyzed By:

22-Oct-98 **BDB** 

ANALYTE	RESULT		LOD	LOQ	Dilution
			UG/KG	UGAKG	Fairting
Benzene	< 25		5.9	20	1
Bromobenzene	< 25		3.1	10	ĩ
Bromodichloromethane	< 25		2.7	8.9	ĩ
n-Bulylbenzene		7500	2.5	8.4	1
sec-Butylbenzene	< 25		4.8	16	-1
lert-Butylbenzene	< 25		2.3	7.7	1
Carbon Tetrachloride	< 25		2.2	7.2	1
Chlorobenzene	< 25		2.5	8.2	1
Chloroethene	< 25		5	17	1
Chloroform	< 25		2.8	9.2	ri
Chloromethane	1<25		7.3	24	1
2-Chlorotoluene	< 25		2.4	7.9	1
4-Chlorotoluene	< 25		2.3	7.8	1
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	< 25		2.1	7.1	: 1
Dibromochloromelhane	< 25		2	6.7	1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	1 < 25		2.2	7.2	1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	< 25		2.2	7,4	1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	< 25		2.2	7.2	1
Dichlorodifluoromethane	< 25		4.3	14	1
1,1-Dichloroethane	< 25		2.3	7.6	1
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 25		2.7	9.1	1
1,1-Dichloroelhene	< 25		2.2	7.5	1
cis-1,2-Dichloroelhene	< 25		2.8	9.3	1
Irans-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 25		3.5	12	1
1,2-Dichloropropane	< 25		2.4	8	1
1,3-Dichloropropane	< 25		2.2	7.3	1

Fluorobenzene Surrogate 1,4-Dichlorobutane Surrogate Total % Solids

Authorized Signature

09 % Rec. 110 % Rec. 80.3

file

LOD = Limit of Detection LOQ = Limit of Quantitation NA = Not Applicable QC Batch #

Vinyl Chloride

m&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

060481

1300

4.7

5.6

2.7

16 1

19 1

> 9 7

> > GC #6

ANALYTE RESULT LOD LOQ Dilution UG/KG UG/KG Factor 2.2-DCP,cis-1,2-DCE < 25 1 1 14 1 Di-isopropyl Ether < 25 3.9 13 1 8100 Ethylbenzene 6.2 1 11 EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 4.2 \$ 25 1 14 < 25 4.8 Hexachlorobutadiene 18 1 Isopropylbenzene < 25 5 17 1 2200 p-isopropyltaluene 3.4 11 1 Methylene Chloride < 25 3.3 11 1 MTBE < 25 7 23 1 Naphihalene 310 7 23 1 n-Propylbenzene 6700 2.8 9.2 1 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 1<25 7.1 24. 1 Tetrachloroethene <25 3.6 12 + Toluene 1 < 25 5.11 17. 1 1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene < 25 5.4 16 1 11.2,4-Trichlorobenzene .< 25 5.1 17 1 1<25 2.3 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 7.8 7 1.1.2-Trichloroethane < 25 2 6.7 1 Trichloroethene < 25 4.6 15 1 Trichlorofluoromethane < 25 19 65 1 124-Trimethylbenzene 8800 2.4 8 1 9400 3.8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 13 1

- 25

< 25

MCS03-1207-0805

PULASKI

5023142A

13-Oct-98

17-Oct-98

S103

Soil

WI DNR Certified Lab #445027660



### Analytical Laboratory 1090 Kennedy Ave. Kimberly, WI 54136 920-735-8295

### WI DNR Certified Lab #445027660

QC Summary

### Method 8021 Volatile Organic Compounds

Project #	MCS03-120		Report Da	ite:	22-0ct-98			
Sample ID:	S103		Lab Code:			5023142A		
ANALYTE	INITIAL	KNOWN	MATRIX	REPLICATE	BLANK	PID	HALL .	
	GALIBRATION	STANDARD	SPIKE	SPIKE		SURROGATE	SURROGATE"	
Bergena	P	p	P	þ	- p	P	p.	
Bromobenzenti	F	P	P	P	P	P	P	
Brantadichlarametreno	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	
n-ButylDenzene	P	P	P	P	F	P	P	
dec-Butylographia	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	
Mat-Butyloenzana	P	P	P	9	P	P	P	
Carbon Tetrachloride	p	ρ	P	P	P	P	P	
Chierobenzané	P	p	P	I P	P	P	P	
Originalitans	P	P	P	8	P	P	P	
Chlaraform	P	P	P	P	P	P	Р	
Chlorsmeinene	P	P	P	P	F	P	P	
2-Chlorololusne	р	P	P	P	P	P	F	
4-Chloroldushe	P	P	P	P	P	P	p	
1,2-LHDPORRO-3-CINOPOCATOLORING	P	F	F	6	P	F	P	
Denermanialitionomethane	P	F	P	P	P	p	P	
1.2-9ichlarabonzánó	p	P	P	P	P	P	P	
1.3-LACTROPODED20709	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	
1,4-Qachterobenzene	P	P	P	P	P	P	6	
Lichorodifillorome@usrka	F	F	P	p	P	P	p	
1, 1-Dichlandelingne	i P	F	P	P	P	P	P	
1,2-Dichlordeviena	1 19	p	Fr	P	p	P	р	
1,1-Dichlargelhenn	P	F	P	P	[ P	P	L P	
Ga-1_2-Dichlarosanenia	· P	P	p	P	P	P	P	
Irans-1.2-Occilorozinana	P	P	p	p	P	P	P	
1_2-Dichloropropana	P	P	P	P	P	, P	P	
1.3-Dichloropropans	P	P	p	P	1 8	1 P	P	
12.2-0CP.os-1,2+0CE	P	F	þ	P	P	P	, P	
Duspropyl Einer	, Р	P	P	P	P	Ę.	P	
160ylbenzine	9	P	P	P	F	P		
EDB (1,2-Dibromeetrana)	q	· P	P	, <del>P</del>	P	I P	P	
insachioropulaciens	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	
isopropyibenzana	P	2	P	· P	/ p	I P	P	
b-jsebtob/lioirmus	P	P	P	. P	P	, P	P	
Menyene Chlonde	1 (P	P	P	P	P	P	P	
MTBE	I P	P	p	р	P	P	р	
Macantrusteend	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	
n-Propylbenzene	P	P	P	P	P	1 P	P	
1,1,2,2-) connervorenzaria	P	P	F	P	P	P	P	
1 GIBCHOFOD INSUE	I P	P	4	ρ	P	P	P	
Toluena	P	P	h h	P	9	6	p	
1.2.3-1110000000000	P	P	P	P	P	P	P	
1,2,4-111010000012010	P	μ	P	P1	P	- β	F	
1.1,1-Inchiotoemene	p -	P	P	P	P	I P	P	
1_1_2-Inchlorosthane	, p	Ч	2	, p	P	I P	P	
	, F	μ	P	P	P	I P	ρ	
Incrudron.comemans	P	P	P	- p	P	, p	P P	
124-Inmetryiourzana	P	1	P	P	P	- P	P	
1,3.5-7/www.ylbenzene	P	P	6	P	P	P	P	
vinyi Unionde	P	P	P	P	P	9	P	
map-Kylane	P	l P	. P	P	1 F	P	P	
In-Ayrena	P <sup>2</sup>	1 1	P	I P	I P	J P	P	

P = Passed QC limits.

F = Falled QC limits.

NA = Not Applicable QC Batch # 060481

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ.

Air\_

### CHAIN OF CUSTODY REC AD REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS

# 10790



TEL:920 5928444

JAN. -13' 99 (WED) 17:45

NORTHERN ENVIR

GB

I.D. # 02-05-210423

District: <u>MER</u> County: <u>BROWN</u> Site Name: <u>MODERN</u> <u>CLEANERS</u> Address: <u>119</u> <u>S. St. Augustwe</u> <u>ST</u> Legal Municipality: <u>PULASKI</u> T V C Date of Discovery: <u>1</u> / <u>13</u> / <u>99</u>	Case       No.:       PMN:         FID:
PRIORITY SCREENING:       FUNDING SOURCE:        1 = High      1 = RP        3 = Low      2 = LTF        4 = Unknown      3 = EF        6 = SF      5 = None        6 = Other (Describe In Comm      7 = EPA Emergency Resp.	ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY: 1 = Spill Law s. 144.76, Wis. Stats. 2 = Envir Repair Law s. 144.442, Wis. Stats. 3 = Hazardous Waste Rules NR 600 Series 4 = Solid Waste Rules NR 500 Series 5 = CERCLA 6 = Abandoned Container s. 144.77, Wis. Stat. 7 = Other (Describe in Comments)
PROGRAMS INVOLVED:       (L - LEAD       S - SUPPOR        Aban Containers      NR 500 Solid W.        Lust      Spills        NR 600 Hazardous Waste      Superfund	T) aste Water Supply Water Resources Mgt Env. Repair
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:         Business Name:       Modern CLEANERS         Owner/Mgr.:       RAREN SALITZKY         Address:       P0 Box 558         PuLASKI       WI 54162         Phone:       920 / 822-3957         Contact Person:       KNOW	Business Name:         Owner/Mgr.:         Address:         Phone:       /         Contact Person:         NUMPACTS (X)
No Threat Fire/Explosion threat (1) Contaminated Private Well (2) Groundwater Contamination (4) Soil Contamination (5) K Direct Contact (10) Contaminated Surface Water (7) Contaminated -Air	
CONSULTANT INFORMATION: Company: Contact Person: Address: Phone: (List additional on separate sheet & attach.)	Company: Contact Person: Address: Phone: /